DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Controlled Plant and Noxious Weed Committee Public Meeting

The Department of Agriculture (Department) announces a public meeting of the Controlled Plant and Noxious Weed Committee (Committee), established by 3 Pa.C.S. § 1511 (relating to designation of noxious weeds and controlled plants). The meeting will be held at 1 p.m. on October 20, 2022, by means of Microsoft Teams. The call in number is (267) 332-8737. The conference ID is 573763534#. The meeting ID is 253 932 704 308. The passcode is jpfReT.

The purpose of the meeting is to consider the addition of five plants to the noxious weed list. If time permits, these five plants will be considered at this meeting:

- Burning bush (Euonymus alatus) Class B consideration
- \bullet Chinese privet (Ligustrum sinense) Class B consideration
- ullet European privet ($Ligustrum\ vulgare$) Class B consideration

- ullet Japanese privet ($Ligustrum\ japonicum$) Class B consideration
- Border privet (*Ligustrum obtusifolium*) Class B consideration

Public comment will be accepted either in person at the meeting or in writing prior to the meeting. Written comments may be sent to RA-plant@pa.gov or to the Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Plant Industry Noxious Weed Program, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Written comments must be received by October 19, 2022, to be considered. Written comments will become a part of the record, with the same force as if presented during the public meeting.

The public meeting agenda related to this consideration is as follows: presentation of background information on plants for consideration; public comment period; Committee discussion; and Committee action on plants under consideration.

Individuals with questions regarding this public meeting should contact the Department at (717) 787-4843.

RUSSELL C. REDDING, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1512. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

Actions on Applications

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority in the Banking Code of 1965 (7 P.S. §§ 101—2204), the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. §§ 733-1—733-1203) and 17 Pa.C.S. (relating to Credit Union Code), has taken the following actions on applications received for the week ending September 20, 2022.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Bank Supervision or Credit Union and Trust Supervision (as applicable), 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, for banks (717) 783-8240 and for credit unions and trust companies (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Holding Company Acquisitions

Date Name and Location of Applicant Action
09-20-2022 First Commonwealth Financial Filed

Corporation Indiana Indiana County

Application for approval to acquire 100% of Centric Financial Corporation, Harrisburg, PA,

and thereby indirectly acquire 100% of Centric Bank, Harrisburg, PA.

Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions

Date Name and Location of Applicant Action
09-20-2022 First Commonwealth Bank Filed

Indiana

Indiana County

Application for approval to merge Centric Bank, Harrisburg, PA, with and into First

Commonwealth Bank, Indiana, PA.

Branch Applications Branch Relocations

Date Name and Location of Applicant 09-16-2022 First Keystone Community Bank

Berwick

Columbia County

Location of Branch
To: 55 Briar Creek Plaza

Berwick

Columbia County

From: 50 Briar Creek Plaza

Berwick

Columbia County

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

RICHARD VAGUE, Secretary

Action

Filed

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1513. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Regional Housing Advisory Committee Meetings; 2023 Annual Action Plan

The Department of Community and Economic Development (Department) is preparing the Commonwealth's 2023 Annual Action Plan. The document must be submitted to, and approved by, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the Commonwealth to receive funding under HUD's housing and community development programs of Community Development Block Grant, HOME Investment Partnerships Program, Emergency Solutions Grant Program, Housing Opportunities for People with AIDS, the National Housing Trust Fund and Recovery Housing Program.

As part of the planning process, the Department conducts meetings across this Commonwealth to discuss regional needs for housing, homelessness, economic and community development issues and develop priorities for the programs that may affect the method of distribution of the fiscal year 2023 funding. In addition, the Department goes over the accomplishments of the year prior (2021) in these programs and discusses if the Commonwealth is meeting its 5-year goals and objectives as listed in the 2019—2023 Consolidated Plan. The first of these meetings is the Regional Housing Advisory Committee (RHAC) meetings.

There are six RHACs across this Commonwealth comprising appointed members that represent specific sectors of the region. Meetings of these RHACs are open to the public under 65 Pa.C.S. §§ 701—716 (relating to Sunshine Act). These RHACs advise the Department regarding housing, homelessness, economic and community development needs, as well as assisting in fair housing planning. The RHAC meetings will take place virtually by means of Microsoft Teams on the following dates and times.

Individuals who need to join any of the meetings should contact Megan Sieber at (717) 720-7404.

Lehigh Valley RHAC Meeting (Berks, Lebanon, Lehigh, Monroe, Northampton, Northumberland, Snyder and Union Counties)

Date: Tuesday, October 11, 2022

Time: 1 p.m.—2:30 p.m.

To join by phone call (267) 332-8737. The dial in number is 149 707 018#.

Southeast RHAC Meeting (Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Lancaster, Montgomery and Philadelphia Counties)

Date: Tuesday, October 11, 2022

Time: 3 p.m.—4:30 p.m.

To join by phone call (267) 332-8737. The dial in number is 794 804 315#.

Northeast RHAC Meeting (Bradford, Carbon, Columbia, Lackawanna, Luzerne, Montour, Pike, Schuylkill, Sullivan, Susquehanna, Tioga, Wayne and Wyoming Counties)

Date: Thursday, October 13, 2022

Time: 1 p.m.—2:30 p.m.

To join by phone call (267) 332-8737. The dial in number is 389 616 405#.

Central RHAC Meeting (Adams, Bedford, Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Fulton, Huntingdon, Juniata, Lycoming, Mifflin, Perry and York Counties)

Date: Thursday, October 20, 2022

Time: 9 a.m.—10:30 a.m.

To join by phone call (267) 332-8737. The dial in number is 555 099 764#.

Southwest RHAC Meeting (Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Blair, Butler, Cambria, Fayette, Greene, Indiana, Somerset, Washington and Westmoreland Counties)

Date: Wednesday, October 26, 2022

Time: 9 a.m.—10:30 a.m.

To join by phone call (267) 332-8737. The dial in number is 251 353 807#.

Northwest RHAC Meeting (Cameron, Clarion, Crawford, Elk, Erie, Forest, Jefferson, Lawrence, McKean, Mercer, Potter, Venango and Warren Counties)

Date: Wednesday, October 26, 2022

Time: 1 p.m.—2:30 p.m.

To join by phone call (267) 332-8737. The dial in number is 954 278 42#.

Persons with a disability or limited English proficiency who wish to participate in any of the RHAC meetings and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate, should contact Megan Sieber, Department of Community and Economic Development, Center for Community and Housing Development, Commonwealth

Keystone Building, 400 North Street, 4th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120-0225, (717) 720-7404 or TDD: (717) 346-0308 or msieber@pa.gov at a minimum of 72 hours prior to the meeting to discuss how the Department may best accommodate their needs.

The Department is required by 85 FR 75361 (November 25, 2020) to annually report on the performance of the Commonwealth's Recovery Housing Program. The annual report may be found on the Department's web site at https://dced.pa.gov/library/?wpdmc2=capers-2019-2023/ or the Department of Drug and Alcohol Program's web site at https://www.ddap.pa.gov/pages/default.aspx.

The public is invited to submit comments on the performance report. Comments may be sent to David Grey, Chief of Compliance and Technical Services, dgrey@pa.gov until 4 p.m. on October 16, 2022.

NEIL WEAVER, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1514. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Weatherization Assistance Program; Proposed Sustainable Energy Resources for Consumers Plan; Public Hearing

The Department of Community and Economic Development (Department) publishes notice of a public hearing to be held electronically, by means of web/conference call on Tuesday, October 11, 2022. This public hearing will only be held virtually by the method listed. There will be no in-person opportunity to attend the hearing.

The public hearing by means of the web/conference call will be held at 11 a.m. and will last as long as there are comments to be received. This more widely available computer access/conference call will replace the onsite public hearing. The format will be more accessible than an in-person meeting because those who wish to make comment may participate directly from their electronic device, telephone or computer. Access information can be found at the end of this notice.

The purpose of this hearing is to receive comments on the Pennsylvania Sustainable Energy Resources for Consumers project appropriated by the United States Department of Energy Weatherization Assistance Program Plan (Plan).

The Plan is demonstrating that additional energy savings can be achieved in weatherized homes through expanding energy saving materials and technologies, specifically hybrid water heaters. The project will install 96 hybrid hot water heaters within the targeted five census tracts that are opportunity zones and underserved rural communities (United States Department of Agriculture-designated towns) in Luzerne County.

Copies of the proposed Plan may be obtained beginning September 30, 2022, by contacting the Department's Center for Community Services at (717) 425-7597 or it can be downloaded from the Department's web site at www.dced.pa.gov. Written comments may be submitted electronically to ra-wxmail@pa.gov until 5 p.m. on October 11, 2022.

There is no registration to join the hearing, but if testifying contact (717) 425-7597 to be allotted time to speak.

Individuals may join the public hearing at https://teams.microsoft.com/dl/launcher/launcher.html?url=%2F_%23%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%3Ameeting_OTJmNjE5ZWYtM2RiNi00NGVmLWEzZDUtODQ2ZGRkOWE4Nzcx%40thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%2522418e2841-0128-4dd5-9b6c-47fc5a9a1bd%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%252238d19553-8a44-47fa-a000-a2a5677040ee%2522%257d%26anon%3Dtrue&type=meetup-join&deeplinkId=ec46d5fd-d1f5-416a-a63e-4a8e0d8b968c&directDl=true&msLaunch=true&enableMobilePage=true&suppressPrompt=true.

The meeting ID is 234 330 153 319 and the passcode is 5Emrqj.

Individuals can join the public hearing by phone at (267) 332-8737. The conference ID is 927 056 071#.

The hearing will be shortened if there is no one to testify or there is minimal response.

Persons with a disability who wish to participate in this hearing should contact Yvonne Adams at (717) 425-7597 to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

NEIL WEAVER, Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1515. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Cyber Charter School Application; Public Hearings

The Department of Education (Department) will conduct virtual public hearings regarding cyber charter school applications postmarked submitted on or before October 1, 2022, received on or before October 3, 2022. The hearings are currently scheduled for November 1, 2022; November 2, 2022; November 10, 2022; November 15, 2022; and November 16, 2022.

Applicants and persons wishing to provide verbal comments at the time of the hearing must attend in person. Members of the public may view the hearing virtually or attend in person. Only individuals who have submitted comments ahead of time will be permitted to comment at the hearings. The hearings will take place in Heritage Room A on the lobby level of 333 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17126, beginning at 9 a.m. Login information to access the hearings will be posted to the Department's Division of Charter School's (Division) Applications webpage at https://www.education.pa.gov/K-12/Charter%20Schools/Pages/Charter-Applications.aspx.

The hearings pertain to applicants seeking to operate a new cyber charter school beginning in the 2023-2024 school year. The purpose of the hearings is to gather information from applicants about the proposed cyber charter schools as well as receive comments from interested individuals regarding the applications. The names of the applicants, copies of the applications and a listing of the dates and times scheduled for the hearings on each application can be viewed on the Department's web site on or before October 11, 2022, at www.education.pa.gov.

Individuals who wish to provide verbal or written comments on an application must provide a copy of their

comments to the Department and the applicant 10 days prior to the scheduled hearing. Comments provided by this deadline will become part of the certified record concerning the applications. Failure to comply with this deadline will preclude the individual from providing comments. Verbal comments may be limited based on the number of individuals requesting time to provide comments.

The hearings will be conducted by a panel of individuals who have completed an initial review of the applications. Panel members may question the applicants on issues identified during the initial review, as well as issues raised in the written comments filed by the deadline. Panel members may also question individuals who offer verbal comments. Commentators will not be permitted to question either the applicants or the panel members.

Comments sent to the Department should be addressed to the Division of Charter Schools, 333 Market Street, 3rd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333, in addition to being e-mailed to the Division at ra-charterschools@pa.gov.

Comments sent to the applicants should be addressed using the contact information contained within the application by mail, in addition to being e-mailed. Hearing agendas will be prepared no later than 1 week before the scheduled hearing, when the Department is aware of the number of individuals who wish to provide verbal comments at each hearing. The hearing agendas will provide the order of presentation, as well as specify the amount of time allotted to each commentator.

Hearing agendas will be posted under Charter School Applications on the Department's web site at http://www.education.pa.gov/K-12/Charter%20Schools/Pages/Charter-Applications.aspx.

For questions regarding these hearings, contact the Division at ra-charterschools@pa.gov.

ERIC HAGARTY,

Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1516. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS UNDER THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

This notice provides information about persons who have applied to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for a new, renewed, or amended NPDES or WQM permit, or a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges, or have submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications and NOIs concern, but are not limited to, effluent discharges from sewage treatment facilities and industrial facilities to surface waters or groundwater; stormwater discharges associated with industrial activity (industrial stormwater), construction activity (construction stormwater), and municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4s); the application of pesticides; the operation of Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs); and the construction of sewage, industrial waste, and manure storage, collection and treatment facilities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376). More information on the types of NPDES and WQM permits that are available can be found on DEP's website (visit www.dep.pa.gov and select Businesses, Water, Bureau of Clean Water, Wastewater Management, and NPDES and WQM Permitting Programs).

	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Section	Category
I	Individual and General WQM Permit Applications/NOIs Received, General NPDES Permit NOIs Received, and All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received
II	Individual NPDES Permits—New, Renewal, and Major Amendment Applications and Draft Permits for Discharges Relating to Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs
III	Individual NPDES Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activity

Section I identifies the following applications and NOIs that have been received by DEP:

- Individual and General WQM Permit Applications Received—DEP provides a 15-day public comment period for Individual WQM Permit Applications for new and reissued permits. There is no public comment period for General WQM Permit NOIs.
- General Chapter 92a NPDES Permit NOIs Received—There is no public comment period for General NPDES NOIs received.
- All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received—Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs received for Individual and General WQM Permits and Individual and General NPDES Permits, excluding PAG-01 and PAG-02, are identified but do not have public comment periods. DEP provides a 15-day public comment period for Individual WQM Permit Applications for amendments.

Additional information on these applications and NOIs may be reviewed by generating the "Applications and NOIs without Comment Periods Report" or, for Individual WQM Permit Applications, the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice.

Section II identifies individual NPDES permit applications received and draft permits indicating DEP's tentative determination relating to sewage, industrial waste, industrial stormwater, MS4s, pesticides and CAFOs. A 30-day public comment period applies to these applications and draft permits, except when a site-specific water quality criterion is used to establish effluent limitations, in which case a 45-day public comment period applies. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of DEP for one additional 15-day period. Additional information, including links to draft permits and fact sheets that explain the basis for DEP's tentative determinations may be reviewed by generating the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice. Notification of 15-day extensions for comment will be provided in the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" (Comments column).

Section III provides notice of applications and draft individual permits for stormwater discharges associated with construction activities. Where indicated, DEP has made tentative determinations, based on preliminary review, to issue permits subject to proposed effluent limitations consisting of best management practices identified in the erosion and sediment control (E&S) plans and post-construction stormwater management (PCSM) plans submitted with the applications, as well as other terms and conditions based on the permit applications. A 30-day public comment period applies to these applications.

Applications, NOIs and draft permits, where applicable, may be reviewed at the DEP office that received the application or NOI. Members of the public are encouraged to use DEP's website to obtain additional information as discussed previously.

Comments received within the appropriate comment periods for WQM and NPDES permit applications will be retained by DEP and considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform DEP of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

DEP office contact information to review applications and NOIs and to submit comments for those applications, when applicable, is as follows:

DEP Southeast Regional Office (SERO)—2 E. Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915. File Review Coordinator: 484-250-5910. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SERO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-SERO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Northeast Regional Office (NERO)—2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. File Review Coordinator: 570-826-5472. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-NERO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Southcentral Regional Office (SCRO)—909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. File Review Coordinator: 717-705-4732. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-SCRO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Northcentral Regional Office (NCRO)—208 W. Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. File Review Coordinator: 570-327-3693. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NCRO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-NCRO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Southwest Regional Office (SWRO)—400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. File Review Coordinator: 412-442-4286. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SWRO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-SWRO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Northwest Regional Office (NWRO)—230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. File Review Coordinator: 814-332-6078. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-NWRO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Bureau of Clean Water (BCW)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717-787-5017. Email: RA-EPNPDES_Permits@pa.gov.

DEP Regional Permit Coordination Office (RPCO)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717-772-5987. Email: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov.

DEP will also accept requests or petitions for public hearings on applications. The request or petition must indicate the interest of the party filing and the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A hearing will be held if DEP determines that there is a significant public interest. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. DEP will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

I. Individual and General WQM Permit Applications/NOIs Received, General NPDES Permit NOIs Received, and All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received.

Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PAD440014	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Amendment, Minor	Mifflin County School District 501 6th Street Lewistown PA 17044-1200	Derry Township Mifflin County	SCRO

Application		Application			DEP
Number	Permit Type	Туре	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PA0254983	Industrial Stormwater Individual NPDES Permit	Amendment, Minor	Donora Dock LLC 1501 Ligonier Street Latrobe, PA 15650-2912	Carroll Township Washington County	SWRO
6322801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Andy Terrill 1059 Allison Hollow Road Washington, PA 15301-8667	Chartiers Township Washington County	SWRO
PA0061727	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Priestly Fraternity St Peter 450 Venard Road South Abington Twp, PA 18411	South Abington Township Lackawanna County	NERO
PA0061905	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Applegreen PA Welcome Center LLC 208 Harristown Road Glen Rock, NJ 07452	Penn Forest Township Carbon County	NERO
PA0096733	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Pleasant View MHP LLC P.O. Box 662 Mount Pleasant, PA 15666-0662	Saltlick Township Fayette County	SWRO
2672406	Minor and Non-NPDES Sewage Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Pleasant View MHP LLC P.O. Box 662 Mount Pleasant, PA 15666-0662	Saltlick Township Fayette County	SWRO
2922401	Minor and Non-NPDES Sewage Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Applegreen PA Welcome Center LLC 208 Harristown Road Glen Rock, NJ 07452	Taylor Township Fulton County	SCRO
NOEXSE153	No Exposure Certification	Renewal	Flowers Baking Co. of Oxford Inc. 700 Lincoln Street Oxford, PA 19363	Oxford Borough Chester County	SERO
PAG034855	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Transfer	Polsinello Fuels Inc. 241 Riverside Avenue Rensselaer, NY 12144-2946	Athens Township Bradford County	NCRO
PAG136295	PAG-13 NPDES General Permit for MS4s	Renewal	Koppel Borough Beaver County P.O. Box 1 Koppel, PA 16136-0001	Koppel Borough Beaver County	SWRO
PAG136304	PAG-13 NPDES General Permit for MS4s	Renewal	Baden Borough Beaver County 149 State Street Baden, PA 15005-1937	Baden Borough Beaver County	SWRO
PAG136346	PAG-13 NPDES General Permit for MS4s	Renewal	Eastvale Borough Beaver County 510 2nd Avenue E Beaver Falls, PA 15010-4808	Eastvale Borough Beaver County	SWRO
PAG136371	PAG-13 NPDES General Permit for MS4s	Renewal	Penn State Beaver Campus 100 University Drive Monaca, PA 15061-2764	Monaca Borough Beaver County	SWRO
PAG136382	PAG-13 NPDES General Permit for MS4s	Renewal	East Vandergrift Borough Westmoreland County 254 Kennedy Avenue P.O. Box 460 East Vandergrift, PA 15629	East Vandergrift Borough Westmoreland County	SWRO

Application		Application			DEP
Number	Permit Type	Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
0922411	Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	New	Chalfont New Britain Township Joint Sewer Authority Bucks County 1645 Upper State Road Doylestown, PA 18901-2624	Doylestown Township Bucks County	SERO
0622406	Sewer Extensions Individual WQM Permit	New	Berks Montgomery Municipal Authority 136 Municipal Drive Gilbertsville, PA 19525-9463	Colebrookdale Township Berks County	SCRO
1322401	Sewer Extensions Individual WQM Permit	New	Lower Towamensing Township Carbon County 595 Hahns Dairy Road Palmerton, PA 18071-5419	Lower Towamensing Township Carbon County	NERO
PA0232921	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Amendment, Minor	Brank Patience M 48 Lee Run Road Mahaffey, PA 15757-9400	Greenwood Township Clearfield County	NCRO
PA0239208	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Alex & Sarah Thiel 2510 Old Route 422 E Fenelton, PA 16034-9404	Clearfield Township Butler County	NWRO
PA0267007	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Peach Clifton 303 Capitol Hill Road Dillsburg, PA 17019-9744	Franklin Township York County	SCRO
PA0267465	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Sheldon & Fern Smith 308 Stacey Drive Mount Pleasant, PA 15666-9121	Montgomery Township Franklin County	SCRO
0722402	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	New	Shane Noye 714 Lower Riggles Gap Road Altoona, PA 16601-8836	Antis Township Blair County	SCRO
1003406	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Alex & Sarah Thiel 2510 Old Route 422 E Fenelton, PA 16034-9404	Clearfield Township Butler County	NWRO
1922401	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	New	Heitzman Ted III 631 Bear Gap Road Elysburg, PA 17824-9115	Cleveland Township Columbia County	NCRO
2522431	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	New	Destin & Meghan Demarion 7814 Dutton Road Harborcreek, PA 16421-1115	Harborcreek Township Erie County	NWRO
2821401	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Sheldon & Fern Smith 308 Stacey Drive Mount Pleasant, PA 15666-9121	Montgomery Township Franklin County	SCRO
4222405	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	New	Stover Michael 4430 Route 59 Lewis Run, PA 16738-3216	Lafayette Township McKean County	NWRO

Application Number 6719409

Permit Type
Single Residence
Sewage Treatmen

Single Kesidence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM

Permit

Application Type

Transfer

Applicant Name & Address Peach Clifton 303 Capitol Hill Road

Dillsburg, PA 17019-9744

Municipality, County Franklin Township York County DEP Office SCRO

II. Individual NPDES Permits—New, Renewal, and Major Amendment Applications and Draft Permits for Discharges Relating to Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs.

Northcentral Regional Office

PA0112704, Sewage, SIC Code 9999, **Susquehanna Valley RV**, 236 Montour Boulevard, Bloomsburg, PA 17815-8578. Facility Name: Susquehanna Valley RV WWTF. This existing facility is located in Montour Township, **Columbia County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Montour Run (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 5-C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.008 MGD.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 Inst Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	18.0	XXX	36.0
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	12.0
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northcentral Regional Office

PA0113069, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Greenwood Township Municipal Authority, Columbia County**, 90 Shed Road, Millville, PA 17846-9148. Facility Name: Greenwood Township Municipal Authority Sewer System. This existing facility is located in Greenwood Township, **Columbia County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Green Creek (TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 5-C and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0075 MGD.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	Report Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	XXX	2.3

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrate Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	1.5	2.5	XXX	25.0	40.0	50
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	1.5	2.5	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)						
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northcentral Regional Office

PA0233315, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Ted Heitzman**, 631 Bear Gap Road, Elysburg, PA 17824-9115. Facility Name: Ted Heitzman SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Cleveland Township, **Columbia County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP Ssewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Mugser Run (HQ-CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 5-E and is classified for High Quality—Cold Water and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrate	ons (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Other Requirements

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northeast Regional Office

PA0034088, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, UMH of PA, Inc., 150 Clay Street, Morgantown, WV 26501. Facility Name: Oakwood Lake MHP. This existing facility is located in Tunkhannock Township, Wyoming County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, Swale Brook (CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 4-F and is classified for Cold Water and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.01 MGD.

(From Permit Effective Date to One Year After Permit Effective Date)

	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	16.5	XXX	XXX
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	5.5	XXX	11

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.01 MGD.

(From One Year After Permit Effective Date to Permit Expiration Date)

	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	16.2	XXX	XXX
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	5.4	XXX	10.9

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.01 MGD.

(From Permit Effective Date to Permit Expiration Date)

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	$Instant.\\Minimum$	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	ΧΧΧ	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.80
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.01 MGD.

(From Permit Effective Date to Permit Expiration Date)

	Mass Units	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX	
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.01 MGD.

(From Permit Effective Date to Permit Expiration Date)

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Solids Management
- Treatment Plant Standard Operating Procedures

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northeast Regional Office

PA0070301, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, WHN Management, LLC, 2846 Main Street, Morgantown, PA 19543-9486. Facility Name: Willow Haven North MHP. This existing facility is located in Moore Township, Northampton County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Hokendauqua Creek (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.011 MGD.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	6.0 5.0 Inst Min	XXX XXX	9.0 XXX	XXX XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	0.50 Report	XXX XXX	1.6 XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	20.0 Report Annl Avg	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Solids Management

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northeast Regional Office

PA0051632, Industrial, SIC Code 4941, Easton Suburban Water Authority, 3700 Hartley Avenue, Easton, PA 18043. Facility Name: Easton Water Treatment Plant. This existing facility is located in Easton City, Northampton County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream, Delaware River (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 1-F and is classified for Warm Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.50 MGD.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrate		
Parameters	Average	Total	Instant.	Average	\overline{Daily}	IMAX
	Monthly	Monthly	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	•	Daily Max				
Duration of Discharge (hours)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.50	XXX	0.75
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	60.0	XXX
Turbidity (NTU)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	100.0	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	4.0	8.0	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	4.0	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	2.0	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 0.001 MGD.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instant. Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.50	XXX	0.75
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	60.0	XXX
Turbidity (NTU)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	100.0	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	4.0	8.0	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	4.0	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	2.0	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Chemical Additives
- Sedimentation Basin Cleaning

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0021598, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Conneaut Lake Joint Municipal Authority**, P.O. Box 277, Conneaut Lake, PA 16316-0277. Facility Name: Conneaut Lake Joint Municipal Authority STP. This existing facility is located in Sadsbury Township, **Crawford County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, the Conneaut Outlet, is located in State Water Plan watershed 16-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.1 MGD.—Interim Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Minimum	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	Monthly	Average		Monthly	Average	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
r			Inst Min			
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
• 0			Inst Min			
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.04	XXX	0.13
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	229.0	367.0	XXX	25.0	40.0	50
Demand $(CBOD_5)$						
Nov 1 - Apr 30						
May 1 - Oct 31	138.0	211.0	XXX	15.0	23.0	30
Total Suspended Solids	275.0	413.0	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
Biochemical Oxygen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Demand (BOD_5)						
Raw Sewage Influent	_			_		
Total Suspended Solids	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent						
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	*****	******	*****	2 2 2 2	******	10.000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
35 4 0 00	*****	******	*****	Geo Mean	******	4 000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
E. Call (Na. /100 and)	ww	www	VVV	Geo Mean	VVV	D
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	41.2	XXX	XXX	4.5	XXX	0
Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31	$\frac{41.2}{13.7}$	XXX	XXX	$\frac{4.5}{1.5}$	XXX	9 3
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Aluminum, Total (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Arsenic, Total (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Chromium, Hexavalent (ug/L)	0.16	0.25	XXX	17.5	$\frac{27.3}{27.3}$	43.8
omomnum, mexavatem (ug/L)	0.10	Daily Max	71/11	11.0	Daily Max	40.0
Copper, Total (ug/L)	0.23	0.36	XXX	24.9	38.8	62.2
coppor, rotar (ug/1)	0.20	Daily Max	21111	21.0	Daily Max	02.2

Concentrations (mg/L)

Parameters	Mass Unii Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Cyanide, Free (ug/L)	0.086	0.13 Daily Max	XXX	9.4	14.7 Daily Max	23.5
Iron, Dissolved (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Iron, Total (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Zinc, Total (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for (Outfall 001 are	based on a des	sign flow of 1.1	MGD.—Fina	l Limits.	
	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Minimum	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	Monthly	Average		Monthly	Average	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
F (0.00)			Inst Min			
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
<i>v</i> 0			Inst Min			
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.04	XXX	0.13
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	91.7	137.6	XXX	10.0	15.0	20
Demand ($CBOD_5$)						
Total Suspended Solids	275.0	413.0	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
Biochemical Oxygen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Demand (BOD_5)						
Raw Sewage Influent						
Total Suspended Solids	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent						
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	373737	373737	373737	2.000	373737	10.000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
M 1 C 20	www	VVV	VVV	Geo Mean	vvv	1 000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	ΛΛΛ	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$	Report	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$	$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$
Nov 1 - Apr 30	41.2	XXX	XXX	4.5	XXX	9
May 1 - Oct 31	13.7	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Aluminum, Total (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Arsenic, Total (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Chromium, Hexavalent (ug/L)	0.16	0.25	XXX	17.5	27.3	43.8
,		Daily Max			Daily Max	
Copper, Total (ug/L)	0.23	0.36	XXX	24.9	38.8	62.2
		Daily Max			Daily Max	
Cyanide, Free (ug/L)	0.086	0.13	XXX	9.4	14.7	23.5
		Daily Max			Daily Max	
Iron, Dissolved (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Iron, Total (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Zinc, Total (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

Mass Units (lbs/day)

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Compliance Schedule for CBOD₅
- Solids Management
- Whole Effluent Toxicity (WET)
- TRC Effluent Limitations Below Quantitation Limits

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0239321, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8811, Robert Wahlmark, P.O. Box 137, Townville, PA 16360-0437. Facility Name: Robert Wahlmark SRSTP. This existing facility is located in Randolph Township, Crawford County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream is an Unnamed Tributary of Muddy Creek, located in State Water Plan watershed 16-A and classified for High Quality Waters-Cold Water Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units		Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0288144 A-1, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, Kristine & Vincent Balinski, 3578 Reichert Road, Erie, PA 16509-4344. Facility Name: Kristine & Vincent Balinski SRSTP. This existing facility is located in McKean Township, Erie County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a NPDES permit amendment for an existing discharge of treated sewage to change the disinfection type from chlorine to ultraviolet light. The change in disinfection type will remove the total residual chlorine monitoring requirement in the current permit.

The receiving stream is an Unnamed Tributary to Elk Creek, located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and classified for Cold Water and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.

	Mass Units	s(lbs/day)	$Concentrations\ (mg/L)$			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0291021, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Joseph Kuzma, 8550 Old French Road, Erie, PA 16509-5458. Facility Name: Joseph Kuzma SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Summit Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Walnut Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentral		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0291048, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, **Thomas Marcinko**, 4221 South Hill Road, McKean, PA 16426. Facility Name: Thomas Marcinko SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in McKean Township, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Lamson Run, is located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0005 MGD.—Limits.

	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX	
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20	
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	20 XXX	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0291056, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Colleen Miller Donor**, P.O. Box 21, Wattsburg, PA 16442-0021. Facility Name: Colleen Miller Donor SFTF. This proposed facility is located in Wattsburg Borough, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SFTF sewage.

The receiving stream(s), West Branch French Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 16-A and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0008 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	$^{20}_{\rm XXX}$

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0291072, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Darleen & Gerald Scutella, 8416 Dougan Road, North East, PA 16428-5530. Facility Name: Darleen & Gerald Scutella SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Greenfield Township, Eric County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Eightmile Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.—Limits.

	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0291218, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, Richard Brown, 654 Meadow Church Road, Cranberry, PA 16319-3812. Facility Name: Richard Brown SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Cranberry Township, Venango County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream is an unnamed tributary to Halls Run, located in State Water Plan watershed 16-G and classified for Cold Water Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			$Concentrations \ (mg/L)$			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX	
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0291251, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, Amanda Sparks, 30375 State Highway 408, Townville, PA 16360-2313. Facility Name: Amanda Sparks SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Richmond Township, Crawford County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream is an Unnamed Tributary of Temple Run, located in State Water Plan watershed 16-A and classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			$Concentrations \ (mg/L)$			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX	
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Regional Office

PA0026875, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Hanover Borough, York County**, 44 Frederick Street, Hanover, PA 17331-3501. Facility Name: Hanover Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Hanover Borough, **York County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Plum Creek (WWF) and South Branch Conewago Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-F and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 5.6 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average	(lbs/day) Weekly	Minimum	Concentrati Average	ions (mg/L) Weekly	IMAX
1 <i>a. a.</i> a	Monthly	Average	1,10,00,000	Monthly	Average	11/11 111
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.28	XXX	0.93
Nov 1 - Apr 30	934	1,401	XXX	20.0	30.0	40
May 1 - Oct 31	_ 467	_ 700	XXX	_10.0	15.0	20
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD_5) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	1,401	2,101	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	•	Daily Max		-		
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Effluent Net	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	140	XXX	XXX	3.0	XXX	6
May 1 - Oct 31	70	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3
Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Phosphorus	93	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Effluent Net	Total Mo					
Total Phosphorus	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs) The proposed effluent limits for Out		agad an a dag	ion flow of 5.6	RMCD Limit	- a	
The proposed emuent minus for O			ngii iiow oi a.c			
D	Mass Units		14:	Concentrati		TMAN
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX

	Mass Units		$Concentrations \ (mg/L)$			
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Minimum	Average	Weekly	IMAX
	Monthly	Average		Monthly	Average	
Copper, Total	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
	Avg Qrtly			Avg Qrtly		
Cyanide, Free	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
	Avg Qrtly			Avg Qrtly		

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)				
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX		
Lead, Total	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX		
Thallium, Total	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX		
Zinc, Total	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX		
The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 12 MCD — Limits								

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 12 MGD.—Limits.

The proposed efficient filling for O	utian 002 are	based on a des	sign now of 12	MGD.—LIIII	5.	
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ons (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.22	XXX	0.72
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	Report	Report	XXX	20.0	30.0	40
Demand $(CBOD_5)$						
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	Report	Report	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo	111111	11111	11111	111111	11111
		vvv	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Effluent Net	Total Mo					
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	Report	XXX	XXX	3.0	XXX	6
May 1 - Oct 31	Report	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3
•						
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	$\overline{\mathrm{XXX}}$	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
				XXX		XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	ΛΛΛ	XXX	ΛΛΛ
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Effluent Net						
Copper, Total	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Cyanide, Free						
Lead, Total	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Thallium, Total	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Zinc, Total	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
-,	I			r		

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Southcentral Regional Office

PA0085511, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **West Hanover Township Water & Sewer Authority**, 7901 Jonestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17112-9728. Facility Name: West Hanover Township STP. This existing facility is located in West Hanover Township, **Dauphin County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of Manada Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .78 MGD.—Limits.

The proposed enfuent minus for Ot	man oor are	baseu on a des	sign now or .70	MGD.—Lillin	ъ.	
		s (lbs/day)		Concentrati		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Daily	Average	Weekly	Instant.
	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Average	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
D: 1 10	373737	373737	Inst Min	373737	373737	373737
Dissolved Oxygen	$\begin{array}{c} { m XXX} \\ 162 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} \rm XXX \\ 260 \end{array}$	5.0 XXX	$\begin{array}{c} { m XXX} \\ 25.0 \end{array}$	XXX 40.0	XXX 50
$CBOD_5$	102	Wkly Avg	ΛΛΛ	20.0	40.0	50
BOD_5	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent	report	Tepore	11111	report	11111	11111
Total Suspended Solids	195	292	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
_		Wkly Avg				
Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent						
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	WWW	VVV	VVV	0.000	VVV	10.000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
May 1 Sep 60	71717	712121	712121	Geo Mean	7444	1,000
Ultraviolet light transmittance (%)	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs)	Total Mo			.		
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	iotai Mo					
Nov 1 - Apr 30	29	XXX	XXX	4.5	XXX	9
Ammonia-Nitrogen	_0			2.0		Ü
May 1 - Oct 31	10	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs)	Total Mo	******	*****	ъ.	******	*****
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) Total Phosphorus	10tai M0	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs)	Total Mo	11111	11111	11111	11111	11111
Copper, Total	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Lead, Total	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Zinc, Total	1.55	XXX	XXX	0.24	XXX	0.25
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report

The proposed monitoring requirements and effluent limits for implementation of Pennsylvania's Chesapeake Bay Watershed Implementation Plan are as follows for Outfall 001.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Monthly	(lbs/day) Annual	Monthly	Concentrat Monthly Average	ions (mg/L) Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Effluent Net	XXX	14,246 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Effluent Net	XXX	1,900 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

*This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Chapter 96 regulations. The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• The permittee is authorized to use 2,250 lbs/year as Total Nitrogen (TN) offsets toward compliance with the Annual Net TN mass load limitations (Cap Loads)

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Stormwater Prohibition, Approval Contingencies, Solids Management, Restriction on receipt of hauled in waste under certain conditions.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Southeast Regional Office

PA0244945, Storm Water, SIC Code 3841, **DSM Biomed**, 735 Pennsylvania Drive, Exton, PA 19341-1130. Facility Name: Dsm Biomedical. This existing facility is located in East Whiteland Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial stormwater.

The receiving stream(s), Shamona Creek (HQ-TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-H and is classified for Mi and High Quality Waters—Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 and 002 are based are based on storm event.

Parameters	Mass Units (lbs/day) Average Average		Minimum	Concentrations (mg/L) Average Daily		IMAX
1 arameters	Monthly	Weekly	Withtham	Monthly	Maximum	11/11/121
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

Proposed Part C Conditions:

- I. Stormwater Outfalls and Authorized Non-Stormwater Discharges
- II. Best Management Practices (BMPs)
- III. Routine Inspections
- IV. Preparedness, Prevention, and Contingency (PPC) Plan
- V. Stormwater Monitoring Requirements
- VI. Other Requirements
- A. Acquire Necessary Property Rights
- B. Sludge Disposal Requirements
- C. BAT/ELG Reopener
- D. Small Stream Discharge
- E. Remedial Measures if Public Nuisance

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southeast Regional Office

PA0245411, Storm Water, SIC Code 4151, George Krapf Jr & Sons Inc., 1030 Andrew Drive, West Chester, PA 19380-4291. Facility Name: George Krapf Jr & Sons. This proposed facility is located in West Brandywine Township, Chester County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated industrial stormwater.

The receiving stream(s), Culbertson Run (HQ-TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-H and is classified for Mi and High-Quality Waters—Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfalls 001—003 are based on Storm events.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instanta- neous Minimum	Daily Maximum	Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6	XXX	XXX	9
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

Proposed Part C Conditions:

- Stormwater Outfalls and Authorized Non-Stormwater Discharges
- Best Management Practices (BMPs)
- Routine Inspections
- Preparedness, Prevention, and Contingency (PPC) Plan
- Stormwater Monitoring Requirements

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office

PA0205338, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Ms. Alyssa Boyd**, 204 Brallier Drive, Ligonier, PA 15658-9268. Facility Name: Boyd Properties SRSTP. This existing facility is located in Ligonier Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Loyalhanna Creek (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Annual	Maximum	IMAX
	Monthly	Weekly		Average		
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	0.0004 Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	9.0 Daily Max	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\frac{30.0}{200}$	XXX XXX	60.0 XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office

PA0284980, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Brett Toth, 66 Station Street, Bulger, PA 15019-2017. Facility Name: Toth Properties SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Smith Township, Washington County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Raccoon Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 20-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0005 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)				Concentrations (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$10.0 \\ 200.0$	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

III. Individual NPDES Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activity.

1100111031				
Application Number	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAD150272	New	DP Whiteland, LLC Lapp Road Malvern, PA 19355	East Whiteland Township Chester County	SERO
PAD020062	New	SunCap Property Group LLC 5101 Carnegie Boulevard Suite 180 Charlotte, NC 28209	Stowe Township Allegheny County	SWRO
PAD630070	New	AI. Neyer LLC 11 Stanwix Street Suite 1050 Pittsburgh, PA 15222	Peters Township Washington County	SWRO
PAD630068	New	North Franklin Township Municipal Authority 345 Franklin Farms Road Washington, PA 15301	North Franklin Township Washington County	SWRO
PAD670071	Renewal	Hedgeford LLC Ness Road Red Lion, PA 17356	Windsor Borough York County	SCRO
PAD210073	Major Amendment	Smith Farm Partners LLC S Spring Garden St Carlisle, PA 17013	South Middleton Township Cumberland County	SCRO
PAD670024 A-1	Major Amendment	Jackson Township Sewer Authority 315 Hershey Road Spring Grove, PA 17362	Jackson Township York County	SCRO

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling 717-787-8821.

Individuals wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30-days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

ACT 38 NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—APPLICATIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Renewal / New
Philip Hoover 2862 Harvest Road Elizabethtown, PA 17022	Lancaster County	51.1	367.64	Broilers	NA	Renewal
Michael Long Sr. 2116 Yordys Bridge Road Annville, PA 17003	Lebanon County	422.6	858.07	Broiler/ Swine	NA	Renewal
Andrew Reiff 8245 Buffalo Road Mifflinburg, PA 17844	Union County	53	750.77	Swine	NA	Renewal
David Weaver 740 Marion Drive Womelsdorf, PA 19567	Berks County	228.2	335.98	Poultry	NA	Renewal
Cory Gress 792 Lick Hollow Road Harrisonvile, PA 17228	Fulton County	231.2	872.04	Finishing Swine	NA	Renewal

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for Public Water Supply (PWS) permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Individuals wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30-days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, DEP will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Application(s) Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: Pam Yoder, Clerical Assistant, 814-332-6899.

Application No. 2022504, Construction, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Cochranton Borough
Address	109 East Adams Street Cochranton, PA 16314
Municipality	Cochranton Borough
County	Crawford County
Responsible Official	Susan Armburger Borough Manager
Consulting Engineer	Steven R. Halmi, P.E. Deiss & Halmi Engineering, Inc. 105 Meadville Street Edinboro, PA 16412
Application Received	September 19, 2022
Description	Sequestering System for Manganese and Bulk Water Loading Station.

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700. Contact: Joseph M. Mattucci, Program Manager,

717.705.4708.

Application No. 3622521, Construction, Public Water

Supply.

Applicant Magic Chef MHP

Address 1977 Sheaffer Road
Elizabethtown, PA 17022

Municipality Mount Joy Township
County Lancaster County
Responsible Official Paul Schwanger

Owner

Consulting Engineer Charles Kehew, II, P.E. James R. Holley & Associates, Inc.

18 South George Street

Suite 300 York, PA 17401 May 31, 2022

Application Received May 31, 2022

Description Application proposing an

updated 4-log virus inactivation contact tanks to provide 20 minutes of effective chlorine

contact time.

Contact: Thomas Filip, Environmental Engineer, 717-705-4708.

Application No. 3822507, Construction, Public Water

Supply.

Applicant Snitz Creek Brewery

Address 1805 North State Route 934
Annville, PA 17003

Municipality East Hanover Township

County
Responsible Official
Consulting Engineer

Kebanon County
Matthew Funck
Skelly and Loy, Inc.
449 Eisenhower Boulevard

Suite 300

Harrisburg, PA 17111

Application Received August 9, 2022

Description New water treatment system for

an existing site. This includes a new well with treatment for hardness, iron & manganese removal, turbidity reduction and sodium hypochlorite disinfection

with GWR 4-log.

Application No. 3822506, Construction, Public Water

Supply.

Applicant Wellspan Philhaven Address 283 South Butler Road

Mt. Gretna, PA 17064

Municipality West Cornwall Township

County Lebanon County

Responsible Official Tammy A. Petrasic

Consulting Engineer James R. Holley &

Associates, Inc. 18 South George Street

Suite 300 York, PA 17401

Application Received August 3, 2022

Description Installation of pH adjustment

along with the existing phosphate injection for LCR

corrosion control.

Application No. 0122510, Construction, Public Water

Supply.

Applicant **Dollar General**

Brush Run, DPP, LLC

Address 9010 Overlook Boulevard Brentwood, TN 37027

Municipality Mount Pleasant Township

County Adams County
Responsible Official Geren Moor

Consulting Engineer RHS Engineering, Inc. 2909 Conococheague Lane

2909 Conococheague Lane Greencastle, PA 17225

Application Received September 9, 2022

Description Installation a new water system

including a new well, cartridge filtration and sodium

hypochlorite disinfection with

ĞWR 4-Log.

Application No. 2222516, Construction, Public Water

Supply.

Applicant GLP Capital LP

Address P.O. Box 32 Grantville, PA 17028-0032

Municipality East Hanover Township

County Dauphin County
Responsible Official Bruce Cameron

Consulting Engineer Steckbeck Engineering &

Surveying, Inc. 279 N Zinns Mill Road Lebanon, PA 17042

Application Received July 28, 2022

Description Installation of iron & manganese

removal treatment at Penn

National.

Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-

442-4000.

Contact: Renee Diehl, Program Manager, ra-epswsdw@

Application No. 2622506, Construction, Public Water Supply.

Applicant The Municipal Authority of the Borough of Belle Vernon

Address 10 Main Street

Belle Vernon, PA 15012

Municipality Belle Vernon Borough
County **Fayette County**Responsible Official Guy Kruppa

Consulting Engineer

KLH Engineers, Inc. 5173 Campbell's Run Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205

Application Received Description

August 22, 2022

Interconnect with Washington Township

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notice(s) of Intent to Remediate Submitted Under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent (NOI) to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a NOI to Remediate is used to identify a site where an individual proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Individuals intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard, or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area, must file a NOI to Remediate with DEP. A NOI to Remediate filed with DEP provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. An individual who demonstrates attainment of one, or a combination of the cleanup standards, or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the Act, will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by DEP. Furthermore, an individual shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible individuals not participating in the remediation.

Under Sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the Act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the NOI to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following identified site(s), proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30-days of the following specified date. During this comment period the municipality may request that the following identified individual, as the remediator of the site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Regional Office Program Manager previously listed in the notice.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

The DEP has received the following Notice(s) of Intent to Remediate.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager, 570-826-2511.

112 Frog Hollow Road, Primary Facility ID # 859831, 112 Frog Hollow Road, Hawley, PA 18428, Blooming Grove Township, Pike County. Bluestone Environmental, 196 Beach Lake Highway, Honesdale, PA 18431 on behalf of Blooming Grove Hunting and Fishing Club, 123 Old Field Road, Hawley, PA 18428, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil was contaminated by a release of heating oil from an underground storage tank. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in The Tri-County Independent on September 10, 2022. Application received: September 19, 2022.

WC 67 East Lateral Pipeline, Primary Facility ID # 834569, 19877 State Route 92, Susquehanna, PA 18847, Jackson Township, Susquehanna County. Resource Environmental Management, 50 Maple Street, Montrose, PA 18801 on behalf of SWN Production Company, LLC, 917 State Route 92 North, Tunkhannock, PA 18657, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater were contaminated by a release of production fluid (brine). The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in The Susquehanna County Independent on February 5, 2020. Application received: September 19, 2022.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5900.

Contact: Charline Bass, Administrative Assistant, 484-250-5787.

Spray Products Corporation, Primary Facility ID # 618665, 1323 Conshohocken Road, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19428, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Bruce Middleman, Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., 1060 Andrew Drive, Suite 140, West Chester, PA 19380 on behalf of Patrick Morton, Spray Products Corporation, 1323 Conshohocken, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been impacted with VOCs. The proposed future use of the property will remain industrial manufacturing. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *MediaNews Group* on July 30, 2022. Application received: August 4, 2022.

2029-2059 York Road, Primary Facility ID # 850612, 2029-2059 York Road, Jamison, PA 18929, Warwick Township, Bucks County. Kevin Davis, Pennoni Associates, Inc., 1900 Market Street, Suite 300, Philadelphia, PA 19103 on behalf of Paul Aschkenasy and Daniel Bleznak, York Road-Bladco LP, 715 Montgomery Avenue, Suite 3, Narberth, PA 19072, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. The metals lead and arsenic and the pesticide dieldrin were reported in soil and groundwater. The intended future use of the property is residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in Bucks County Courier Times on June 1, 2022. Application received: September 22, 2022.

Ambler Lakeview Development, Primary Facility ID # 860227, 5-9 West Maple Street, Ambler, PA 19002, Borough of Ambler/Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery County. Walter H. Hungarter, III, PE, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of

Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of John Zaharchuk, Ambler Lakeview, LP, 210 South Maple Avenue, Ambler, PA 19002, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been contaminated with arsenic and thallium. The proposed future use of the property will be residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *Ambler Gazette* on June 26, 2022. Application received: August 2, 2022.

HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Application(s) Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); and Hazardous Waste Regulations to Transport Hazardous Waste.

Renewal Applications Received

Central Office: Waste Management Program, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, 717-787-7561.

Contact: Jonathan Adams.

Pioneer Tank Lines, Inc., 12501 Hudson Road S, Afton, MN 55001. **License No. PA-AH 0600**. Accepted: September 12, 2022.

Brook Ledge, Inc., P.O. Box 56, Oley, PA 19547. License No. PA-AH 0855. Accepted: September 15, 2022.

REGULATED MEDICAL AND CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Application(s) Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and Act 93 of June 28, 1988 (P.L. 525, No. 93) and Regulations to Transport Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste License.

Renewal Applications Received

Central Office: Waste Management Program, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, 717-787-7561.

Contact: Jonathan Adams.

Med-Flex, Inc., P.O. Box 357, Hainesport, NJ 08036. License No. PA-HC 0207. Accepted: September 6, 2022.

AIR QUALITY

PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has developed an integrated plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for DEP, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting document relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The DEP received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities. Copies of the application, DEP's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate DEP Regional Office.

Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate DEP Regional Office. The address and telephone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Individuals wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the DEP's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

Any individual wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if DEP, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when DEP determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate DEP Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

PLAN APPROVALS

Application(s) Received for Plan Approval(s) Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001— 4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B That May Have Special Public Interest. These Plan Approval Applications are in Review and No Decision on Disposition Has Been Reached.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: Dave Balog, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6328.

03-00274A: Sugar Creek Cremations LLC, 1520 State Route 268, Cowansville, PA 16028, Sugarcreek Township, Armstrong County. Application received: September 1, 2022.

The Department has received an application for the construction and initial operation of a human crematory at their facility.

Notice of Intent to Issue Plan Approval(s) and Notice of Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permit(s) Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These Actions May Include the Administrative Amendments of an Associated Operating Permit.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

43-00011G: Greenville Metals, Inc., 850 Crestview Drive, Transfer, PA 16154, Pymatuning Township, **Mercer County**. Application received: July 19, 2022.

The Department intends to authorize the installation of a shot blast unit and four (4) baghouses at their facility. This is a Title V facility.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), that the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue Plan Approval 43-011G to Mersen USA for the installation of a shot blast unit and four (4) baghouses at their facility in Pymatuning Township, Mercer County. The Plan Approval will subsequently be incorporated into the facility's Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Plan Approval No. 43-011G is for the installation of a shot blast unit and associated baghouse for the replacement of existing shot blast unit and baghouse (Source ID 602), and installation of three (3) additional replacement baghouse(s) for control of particulate emissions from existing crushing/grinding/screening, blending, and material handling operations. Based on the information provided by the applicant and DEP's own analysis, emissions from the subject source(s) will not exceed 1.97 tons of particulate matter per year.

The Plan Approval will contain testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. Copies of the application, DEP's analysis, and other documents used in the evaluation are available for public inspection between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. weekdays at the following address. To make an appointment, contact Records Management at 814-332-6340.

Anyone wishing to provide DEP with additional information they believe should be considered may submit the information to the following address. Comments must be received by the Department within 30 days of the last day of publication. Written comments should include the name, address, and telephone number of the person submitting comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval No. 43-00011G and concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or any objections to issuance of the Plan Approval.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted on the comments received during the public comment period. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in a local newspaper of general circulation or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Eric

Gustafson, Regional Air Quality Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335, 814-332-6940.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: Thomas Bianca, PE, West Permit Section Chief, 717-705-4862.

67-05007F: Adhesives Research Inc., 400 Seaks Run Road, Glen Rock, PA 17327, Springfield Township, **York County**. Application received: June 10, 2022.

For the installation of a new coating line, drying oven and regenerative thermal oxidizer (RTO) at the facility. The coating line will apply adhesives to substrates which are then dried in a 15 mmBtu/hr natural gas oven. VOC emissions from the coating line will be captured and controlled by a 5.2 mmBtu/hr natural gas fired RTO. The expected potential emissions from this project are as follows: 1.47 tpy PM₋₁₀, 11.38 tpy VOC, 10.35 tpy HAPs, 23.79 tpy NO_x, 0.07 tpy SO_x, and 15.76 tpy CO. The Department of Environmental Protection's (DEP's) review of the information submitted by the company indicates that the air contamination sources will comply with all requirements, including monitoring, regulatory recordkeeping, and reporting requirements, and pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. Based on this finding, DEP proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed installation. The facility is a State Only facility. If DEP determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specifications of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval will be incorporated into an Operating Permit pursuant to the administrative amendment provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, PE, East Permit Section Chief, 717-705-4862.

06-03188A: Earthcare LLC, 3311 East Powell Avenue, Evansville, IN 47714, Bethel Township, **Berks County**. Application received: February 18, 2022.

For the installation and operation of a facility to dry and gasify biomass to produce a syngas and Ecochar. The facility will dry and gasify biomass, including poultry manure/litter, spent hens, and municipal wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) biosolids, to produce a syngas, which will be used in the process, and Ecochar, a material used as a soil amendment. The facility will employ two gasification lines that will each be controlled by a cyclone, wet venturi scrubber, a packed bed scrubber and a common biofilter. Potential emissions from the project are estimated to be: 47.7 tpy CO, 17.5 tpy NO $_{\rm x}$, 37.5 tpy PM (filterable), 39.4 tpy PM $_{\rm 10}$ /PM $_{\rm 2.5}$ (filterable & condensable), 19.1 tpy SO $_{\rm x}$, 16.0 tpy VOC, 3.6 tpy of a single HAP (HCl), and 4.3 tpy of combined HAPs. DEP's review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the air contamination sources as constructed or modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.13, 123.21, 127.1 and 127.12 and 40 CFR 61, Subpart E-National Emission Standard for Mercury. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval may be incorporated into an operating permit pursuant to the provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127...

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Edward Orris, PE, New Source Review Chief (412-442-4168).

11-00541A: Cleveland Brothers Equipment Company Inc., 4565 William Penn Hwy, Murraysville, PA 15668, Cambria Township, Cambria County. Application received: May 14, 2022.

For the modification of plan approval 11-00541A for the facility located at 100 Commerce Drive, Ebensburg, PA (15931-4122). The subject of this modification is for the use of solvent based paints and rebuilding up to twenty (20) rich burn engines per year. This facility rebuilds natural gas fired spark-ignition reciprocating engines. This is a State Only facility for permitting purposes. The public notice is required for sources required to obtain a plan approval in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44. This plan approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450 or § 127.505, be incorporated into a State Only operating permit at a later date.

Permitted air contamination sources include natural gas combustion units/heaters, an 8,000 bhp engine test cell, a 4,500 bhp engine test cell, surface coating operations, an arc spray thermal spray system, natural gas fueled cleaning units and a 500-kw emergency generator. Based on the information provided by the applicant and DEP's own analysis, the combined subject sources will emit approximately 8.6 tons per year (tpy) of carbon monoxide (CO), 4.24 tpy of nitrogen oxides (NO_x), 0.5 tpy of particulate matter (PM₁₀), 4.6 tpy of volatile organic compounds (VOC) and 0.01 tpy of sulfur oxides (SO_x).

The facility is subject to the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145.

The plan approval includes emission restrictions, as well as testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, work practice and additional requirements, which will satisfy the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.12b (pertaining to plan approval terms and conditions) and will demonstrate Best Available Technology (BAT) for the sources

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(f)(1), all the pertinent documents regarding this application (applications, review memos, and draft approvals) are also available for review from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Meadville Regional DEP Air Quality Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the DEP at (814) 332-6340.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(f)(2), a 30-day comment period, from the date of publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3494 and must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed plan approval for 11-00541A and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Regional Air Quality Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335, phone number (814) 332-6940.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.45, a person may oppose the proposed plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department's Northwest Region Air Quality Program Manager.

If a plan approval has not undergone the previously listed public notice process, the change to an operating permit must be treated as a significant modification. In these situations, the Department should follow the procedures described in §§ 127.421 to 127.431 for State Only Operating Permits or §§ 127.521 to 127.524 for Title V operating permits.

56-00323A: Rockwood Manufacturing Company, 258 Beacon Street, Somerset, PA 15501, Somerset Borough, Somerset County. Application received: November 23, 2021.

Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44—127.46 that the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue Air Quality Plan Approval 56-00323A to allow the installation and temporary operation of an aluminum anodizing line comprised of five (5) 2,513 gallon process vessels, four (4) 3,111 gallon process vessels, and one (1) 2,513 gallon process vessel routed to a 44,000 cfm vertical wet packed scrubber equipped with mist eliminators. The line is also comprised of one (1) 2,752-gallon process vessel and one (1) 2,585-gallon process vessel routed to a 18,0000 cfm vertical wet packed scrubber. Finally, the line also includes one (1) 6.3 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired boiler.

The proposed project and facility-wide potential to emit will not equal or exceed 3.0 tons of nitrogen oxides $(NO_{\rm x}),$ 3.0 tons of carbon monoxide (CO), 1.0 ton of particulate matter $(PM_{10}),~1.0$ ton of particulate matter $(PM_{2.5}),$ 1.0 ton of sulfur dioxide $(SO_2),~1.0$ ton of volatile organic compounds (VOC), or 1.0 ton of total hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

As previously described, the previously-referenced process vessels will be controlled by 44,000 cfm and 18,000 cfm vertical wet packed scrubbers equipped with mist eliminators. All new sources were evaluated for compliance with best available technology (BAT) requirements.

The authorization is subject to State as well as Federal National Emission Standards. This Plan Approval has been conditioned to ensure compliance with all applicable rules. This includes emissions restrictions, operational restrictions, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, and work practice requirements. Once compliance with the Plan Approval is demonstrated, the applicant will be required to submit a State Only Operating Permit application in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Subchapter F.

The Plan Approval Application, the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, the proposed Air Quality Plan Approval, and other relevant information for this project are available for review by any interested party at the Department's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. To request a review of the Plan Approval Application, to receive an electronic copy of the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, or to receive an electronic copy of the Department's proposed Air Quality Plan Approval for this project, a person may contact the Department at 412-442-4000.

A person may oppose the proposed plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department through Laura Dickson, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222; Idickson@pa.gov; or fax 412.442.4194. Each protest or set of written comments must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval for PA-56-00323A and a concise statement of the objections to the plan approval issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30-days after the date of this publication.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Laura S. Dickson, Environmental Engineer, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 or by email to ldickson@pa.gov. All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

OPERATING PERMITS

Notice of Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permit(s) Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, PE, East Permit Section Chief, 717-705-4862.

06-05002, Lehigh Cement Company, LLC, 537 Evansville Road, Fleetwood, PA 19522-8541, Maidencreek Township, **Berks County**. Application received: June 30, 2022.

For Lehigh's Evansville Cement Plant and Quarry. The Title V Operating Permit is undergoing a significant modification to incorporate the requirements and emission limits specified in the Consent Decree for United States v. Lehigh Cement Co., No. 5:19-cv-05688, (E.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2020). Requirements include, but are not limited to, NO_x and SO₂ emission limits and Continuous Emissions Monitoring System (CEMS) monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements.

Notice of Intent to Issue Operating Permit(s) Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001— 4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F. Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, 570-327-3636

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

19-00006, Big Heart Pet Brands, Inc., 6670 Low Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, South Centre Township, Columbia County. Application received: April 27, 2022.

For the proposed renewal of the State Only operating permit for the Bloomsburg facility. The facility's sources include two (2) natural gas-fired boilers, two (2) No. 2 fuel oil/natural gas-fired boilers, seven (7) natural gas-fired heaters, three (3) parts washers, meat scrap storage, wastewater treatment operation, three (3) storage tanks, bulk material handling system, gravy mixing operation, "A" & "C" line meat mixers, four (4) natural gas-fired dryer lines and three (3) diesel-fired emergency engines This facility has the potential to emit 64.36 tons of carbon monoxide, 72.67 tons of nitrogen oxides, 31.57 tons of particulate matter (including particulate matter less than 10 microns and particulate matter less than 2.5 microns), 1.31 tons of sulfur oxides, 6.27 tons of volatile organic compounds, 1.32 tons of hazardous air pollutants, and 70,197 tons of CO_2e . The emission limits, throughput limitations and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable state air quality regulations. These operating permit conditions have been derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: 570-826-2409.

45-00031, Ardent Mills LLC/Mt Pocono, 1875 Lawrence St, Ste. 1400, Denver, PA 80202, Pocono Township, **Monroe County**. Application received: May 3, 2022.

The Department intends to issue a State-Only (Synthetic) Minor Permit for the manufacturing of flour and other grain mill products facility in Pocono Township, Monroe County. The sources at this facility consist of wheat receiving, transfering, screening, and loading. The control devices consist of baghouses, cleaning houses, and purifiers. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide (NO_x), sulfur oxides (SO_x), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP_x) and VOC's. The proposed operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

48-00022, Ardent Mills LLC/Martins Creek Flour Mill, 4888 S Delaware Dr., Martins Creek, PA 18063, Lower Mount Bethel Township, **Northampton County**. Application received: May 10, 2022.

The Department intends to issue a State-Only (Synthetic) Minor Permit for the manufacturing of flour and other grain mill products facility in Lower Mount Bethel Township, Northampton County. The sources at this facility consist of wheat receiving and handling, and

loading. The control devices consist of elevator and cleaning houses. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide ($\mathrm{NO_x}$), sulfur oxides ($\mathrm{SO_x}$), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP), and VOC's. The proposed operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

48-00023, Ardent Mills LLC/Martins Creek Grain Elevator, 4888 S Delaware Dr., Martins Creek, PA 18063, Lower Mount Bethel Township, **Northampton County**. Application received: May 10, 2022.

The Department intends to issue a State-Only (Synthetic) Minor Permit for the manufacturing of flour and other grain mill products facility in Lower Mount Bethel Township, Northampton County. The sources at this facility consist of wheat receiving and handling, cleaning, and Flour Mill. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide (NO $_{\rm x}$), sulfur oxides (SO $_{\rm x}$), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP), and VOC's. The proposed operating permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

62-00184, Allegheny Aggregate, Inc., Pittsfield, 34175 Route 6, P.O. Box 38, Pittsfield, PA 16340, Pittsfield Township, **Warren County**. Application received: January 18, 2022.

The Department is providing notice that they intend to issue a new State Only Operating Permit for the sand and gravel processing plant. The facility consists of the mineral processing plant (crushers, conveyors, screening, roadways), and a 170-bhp diesel engine that powers the backup processing plant. The potential emissions of the primary pollutants from the facility are as follows: PM_10: 19.94 TPY, PM_{-2.5}: 0.915 TPY, NO_x: 6.60 TPY, SO_x: 0.436 TPY, VOC: 0.535 TPY, and CO: 1.422 TPY; thus, the facility is a natural minor. The engine is subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZ, NESHAP for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. The processing facility is subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart OOO, Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants, as well as General Permit GP3 conditions. The permit will contain emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practices, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5900.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

09-00211, Pennridge School District, 1303 North 5th Street, Perkasie, PA 18944, East Rockhill Township, **Bucks County**. Application received: June 21, 2021.

For the renewal of a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for the operation of five (5) boilers and three (3) emergency generators. The main emissions from this facility are Nitrogen Oxides (NO_{x}) produced by the consumption of fuels. The renewal will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the

facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. Anyone wishing to request information regarding this action can do so by contacting the Southeast Regional Office through the contact person listed in the previously listed header. Comments on the draft permit can be submitted through the Air Quality resource account at RA-EPSEROAQPUBCOM@pa.gov.

46-00040, Lux Global Label Co LLC, 2025 Joshua Road, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444-2431, Whitemarsh Township, **Montgomery County**. Application received: September 20, 2022.

For the renewal of a non-Title V, Synthetic Minor Operating Permit. The facility's emission points include one solvent-based gravure press, with the air emissions routed through a permanent total enclosure to the RTO; one lithographic press which vents to the outdoor atmosphere for the purpose of heat removal; one solvent-based rotogravure press with air emissions routed through a permanent total enclosure to the RTO; and ten UV presses, consisting of a combination of offset, flexographic, rotary screen, and/or rotogravure stations. Plan approval 46-0040D to re-route the VOC exhaust of existing solventbased rotogravure printing stations from directly to the outdoor atmosphere to an existing regenerative thermal oxidizer was incorporated into this permit. An inoperable emergency generator and five (5) parts cleaners were removed through this renewal of the Synthetic Minor Operating Permit. Four (4) new parts cleaners that use exempt solvents were added to the facility to replace the parts cleaners using non-exempt solvents. The renewal permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. Anyone wishing to request information regarding this action can do so by contacting the Southeast Regional Office through the contact person listed in the previously listed header. Comments on the draft permit can be submitted through the Air Quality resource account at RA-EPSEROAQPUBCOM@pa.gov.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, PE, Facilities Permitting Chief, 412-442-4336.

63-00650, Reaxis Inc., 941 Robinson Highway, McDonald, PA 15057, Robinson Township, **Washington County**. Application received: March 3, 2022.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, notice is hereby given that the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue an Air Quality State Only Operating Permit (SOOP) renewal to Reaxis Inc.

The company manufactures inorganic tin compounds at this site. Equipment at this facility includes two 3,200-gallon reactors, a boiler rated at 14.645 MMBtu/hr., evaporators, storage tanks, a 755 bhp diesel fired emergency generator and other miscellaneous sources associated with this type of operation. The primary pollutant of concern from this facility is HCl emissions. The actual HCl emissions from this facility after the control is 0.26 ton per year. Estimated potential emissions from this facility are: 0.61 ton per year of PM_{10} , 6.86 tons per year of $NO_{\rm x}$, 16.28 tons per year of CO, 0.48 ton per year of VOCs and 0.73 ton per year of HAPs. The proposed SOOP contains emission restriction, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice standards derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code

Article III, Chapters 121—145, 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ, 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII and 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart Dc.

A person may oppose the proposed State Only Operating Permit by filing a written protest with the Department through Noor Nahar via mail to Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Each protest or set of written comments must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed State Only Operating Permit (63-00650) and a concise statement of the objections to the Operating Permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx or by contacting Tom Joseph, Facilities Permitting Chief, directly.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

PLAN APPROVALS

Receipt of Plan Approval Application(s) and Notice of Intent to Issue Plan Approval(s) and Notice of Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permit(s) Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B and Subchapter F. These Actions May Include the Administrative Amendments of an Associated Operating Permit.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Shailesh Patel, Air Quality Engineer, 570-826-2341.

48-00022C, Ardent Mills, LLC, 4888 S Delaware Drive, Martins Creek, PA 18063, Lower Mount Bethel Township, **Northampton County**. Application received: September 14, 2022.

Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(a) and 127.45(a), that the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received and intends to issue a Plan Approval to Ardent Mills, LLC. This Plan Approval No. 48-00022C will be incorporated into a State Only Operating Permit through an administrative amendment at a later date. Plan Approval No. 48-00022C is for the installation and operation of three new bin vent filters at the facility to control particulate form the existing bins 5 and 6 and from a new organic feed bin. New bin vent filters on bin 5 & 6 will replace existing bin vent filter (C02D). This project will not bottleneck the existing facility equipment and no production increases anticipated. Proposed new bin vent filters will collect 99.9% of particulate emissions before discharging into atmosphere. Estimated particulate emissions will be less than 0.02 grains/dscf from each bin vent. The use of bin vent filters capable of removing 99.9% of emissions meets Department's BAT criteria for this type of process. The company will operate the sources and maintain the system in accordance with the good engineering practices to assure proper operation of the system. The Plan Approval and Operating permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit No. 48-00022C and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient.

Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Ray Kempa, Environmental Engineer Manager, New Source Review Section, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, phone number 570-826-2511 within 30 days after publication date.

COAL & NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.31); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21).

Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications are also subject to applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District Mining Office indicated above each application. Requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application only if noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or Local Government Agency or Authority to DEP at the address of the District Mining Office indicated above each application within 30-days of this publication, or within 30-days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public

notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences). Such comments or objections should contain the name, address and phone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform DEP on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

In addition, requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 (relating to public hearing-informal conferences) or § 86.34 (relating to informal conferences), must also contain a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Where a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) number is listed, the mining activity permit application is associated with an application for an NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided for the draft NPDES permit.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Coal Applications

Effluent Limits—The following range of effluent limits (Table 1) will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with the associated coal mining activity permit. Additional effluent limits will be listed as part of the publication of the draft NPDES permit.

Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instantaneous \ Maximum$
Iron (total)	1.5 to 3.0 mg/l	3.0 to 6.0 mg/l	3.5 to 7.0 mg/l
Manganese (total)	1.0 to 2.0 mg/l	2.0 to 4.0 mg/l	2.5 to 5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	10 to 35 mg/l	20 to 70 mg/l	25 to 90 mg/l
Aluminum (Total)	0.75 to 2.0 mg/l	1.5 to 4.0 mg/l	2.0 to 5.0 mg/l
nH must always be greater than	n 6 0: less than 9 0		9

pH must always be greater than 6.0; less than 9.0 Alkalinity must always be greater than acidity.

California District Mining Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

Contact: Bonnie Herbert, Clerical Assistant 3, 724.769.1100.

Mining Permit No. 30121301. NPDES No. PA0213535. Consol Pennsylvania Coal Company LLC, 275 Technology Drive, Suite 101, Canonsburg, PA 15317, Center Township and Richhill Township, Greene County. To revise the permit and related NPDES permit for the installation of an airshaft and two (2) new NPDES discharge points, affecting 44.3 proposed surface acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributaries to Grays Fork, classified for the following use: HQ-WWF. Application received: July 6, 2022. Accepted: September 7, 2022.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

Contact: Cassie Stanton, Clerical Assistant 2, 814-342-8200.

Mining Permit No. 17170101. Swisher Contracting, Inc., P.O. Box 1223, Clearfield, PA 16830, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County. Permit renewal application for a bituminous surface coal mine permit affecting 8.0 acres. The renewal is for reclamation only. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Wolf Run and Unnamed Tributary to Lick Run classified for the following use(s): CWF, MF & HQ-CWF, MF. Application received: September 13, 2022. Accepted: September 14, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 17140101. NPDES No. PA0269701. RES Coal LLC, 51 Airport Road, Clearfield, PA 16830, Bradford Township, Clearfield County. Permit renewal application for a bituminous surface coal mine and associated NPDES permit affecting 261.7 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed tributaries to West Branch Susquehanna River classified for the following use(s): CWF. Application received: September 12, 2022. Accepted: September 19, 2022.

New Stanton District Mining Office: 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

Contact: Tracy Norbert, 724.925.5500 or RA-EPNEWSTANTON@pa.gov.

Mining Permit No. 03050103. NPDES No. 0250961. Original Fuels, Inc., P.O. Box 343, Punxsutawney, PA 15767, Madison Township, Armstrong County. Renewal application received for continued treatment to an existing bituminous mine site and associated NPDES permit, affecting 163.5 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Allegheny River and Allegheny River, classified for the following use: WWF. Application received: September 16, 2022.

Noncoal Applications

Effluent Limits—The following Table 2 effluent limits apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit. Additional effluent limits will be listed as part of the publication of the draft NPDES permit.

Table 2

pH must always be greater than 6.0; less than 9.0.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

Contact: Cayleigh Boniger, Clerical Supervisor 2, 814-797-0824.

Mining Permit No. 37960301. Hanson Aggregates Pennsylvania, LLC, 2200 Springfield Pike, Connellsville, PA 15425, North Beaver Township and Mahoning Township, Lawrence County. Revision to an existing bituminous surface mine to add incidental coal extraction. Application received: September 20, 2022.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

Contact: Cassie Stanton, Clerical Assistant 2, 814-342-8200.

Mining Permit No. 4122801. Kremser Associates, LLC, 1300 Jordan Avenue, Montoursville, PA 17754, Muncy Township, Lycoming County. New permit application for a small noncoal (industrial minerals) operation affecting 5.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): UNT to Dry Run classified for the following use(s): WWF. Application received: September 15, 2022. Accepted: September 19, 2022.

MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

	$30 ext{-}Day$	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90mg/l
pH must always be greater than	6.0; less than 9.0.		

Alkalinity must always be greater than 6.0; less than 9.0.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 77.522 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters DEP may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

Contact: Cayleigh Boniger, Clerical Supervisor 2, 814-797-0824.

NPDES No. PA0259675. Mining Permit No. 10150101. Ben Hal Mining, Inc., 389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127, Marion Township, Butler County. Renewal of NPDES permit. Application received: July 10, 2022.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following treated wastewater outfalls discharge to unnamed tributary to Blacks Creek.

Outfall Number	New or Existing	Type	Discharge Rate: MGD
001	Existing	SWO	0.358

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfall are as follows:

Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant Maximum
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0	O		9.0
Îron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				

¹The parameter is applicable at all times.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200.

Contact: Cassie Stanton, Clerical Assistant 2, 814-342-8200.

NPDES No. PA0008966. Mining Permit No. 14831301 & 14743701. Pennsylvania Mines, LLC, 600 Hamilton Street, Allentown, PA 18101, Rush Township, Centre County. Application received: March 30, 2022. Accepted: April 5, 2022.

Renewal of an NPDES permit for discharge of water resulting from postmining treatment of coal mine drainage affecting 121.1 acres. Renewed NPDES No. PA0008966 will also supersede NPDES Permit No. PA0600156. Renewed NPDES No. PA0008966 will cover both Mining Permit Nos. 14831301 & 14743701. Receiving stream(s): unnamed tributaries to/and Moshannon Creek, classified for the following use(s): TSF. This receiving stream is included in the Moshannon Creek TMDL.

The following outfalls discharge to unnamed tributaries to/and Moshannon Creek:

Outfall No.	New or Existing	Type	$Discharge\ Rate$
001	Existing	Settling Basin 2	Continuous (0.29 MGD)
003	Existing	Fresh Water Dam	Precipitation Induced
004	Existing	Sediment Basin 2	Precipitation Induced
			(Inactive)
005	Existing	Settling Basin 7 and 8	Continuous (6.5 MGD)
006	$\operatorname{Existing}^*$	Main Sediment Basin	Continuous (Inactive)

^{*}Outfall 006 was formerly Outfall 001 on NPDES Permit No. PA0600156

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfalls: 001 and 003—005 (All Discharges)	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/L)	1.5	3.0	3.7
Manganese (mg/L)	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum (mg/L)	0.75	0.75	0.75
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)	35.0	70.0	90.0
Sulfate (mg/L)		Report	
Flow (gpm)		Report	
Temperature (°C)		Report	
Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm)		Report	
pH (S II). Must be between 6.0 and 10.0 standar	rd units at all times	1	

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 10.0 standard units at all times.

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

v			
Outfalls: 006 (All Discharges) Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/L)	1.5	3.0	3.7
Manganese (mg/L)	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum (mg/L)	0.75	0.75	0.75
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)	35.0	70.0	90.0
Sulfate (mg/L)		Report	
Flow (gpm)		Report	
Temperature (°C)		Report	
Specific Conductivity (umhos/cm)		Report	
Bromide (mg/L)		Report	
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)		Report	
Chloride (mg/L)		Report	
nH (SII): Must be between 60 and 10	O standard units at all t		

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 10.0 standard units at all times.

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

New Stanton District Mining Office: 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

Contact: Tracy Norbert, 724.925.5500 or RA-EPNEWSTANTON@pa.gov.

NPDES No. PA0202801. Mining Permit No. 26000201. Carbon Fuel Resources, Inc., 4325 State Route 51, Rostraver Township, PA 15012, German Township, Fayette County.

Renewal of an NPDES permit for continued mining. Receiving streams: Browns Run and Monongahela River, classified for the following use: WWF. Application received: May $10,\,2021.$

The following treated wastewater outfall discharges to Browns Run:

Outfall Number	New or Existing	Туре		Discharge Rate [MGD]
003	Existing	TFO		2.49
The proposed effluent limits for	· ·			
The proposed children innes for		30-Day	Daily	Instant
Parameter (unit)	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Total Iron (mg/L) Total Manganese (mg/L) Total Aluminum (mg/L) Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) Osmotic Pressure (mOsm/kg) pH (S.U.) Total Alkalinity (mg/L) Total Acidity (mg/L) Total Net Alkalinity (mg/L)	6.0	3.0 2.0 0.75 35 50	6.0 4.0 0.75 70 50	7.0 5.0 0.75 90 50 9.0 Report Report
Flow (gpm) Sulfate (mg/L) Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm) Temperature (°C)	0.0			Report Report Report Report
The following treated wastewate	r outfall discharges to Mor	nongahela River:		Distance But
Outfall Number	New or existing	Туре		Discharge Rate [MGD]
004	Existing	TFO		2.49
The proposed effluent limits for	Outfall 004 is as follows:			
1 1		30-Day	Daily	Instant
Parameter (unit)	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Total Iron (mg/L) Total Manganese (mg/L) Total Aluminum (mg/L) Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) Osmotic Pressure (mOsm/kg) pH (S.U.) Total Alkalinity (mg/L)	6.0	1.5 2.0 0.75 35 50	3.0 4.0 0.75 70 50	3.7 5.0 0.75 90 50 9.0 Report
Total Acidity (mg/L) Total Net Alkalinity (mg/L) Flow (gpm) Sulfate (mg/L) Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm) Temperature (°C)	0.0			Report Report Report Report Report
The following treated stormwate	er outfall discharges to Bro	wns Run:		D'and and Date
Outfall Number	New or Existing	Туре		Discharge Rate [MGD]
001	Existing	SWO		10.93
The proposed effluent limits for	Outfall 001 is as follows:			
Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant Maximum
Total Iron (mg/L) Total Manganese (mg/L) Total Aluminum (mg/L) Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) Osmotic Pressure (mOsm/kg)		1.5 2.0 0.75 35 50	3.0 4.0 0.75 70 50	3.7 5.0 0.75 90 50
pH (S.U.) Total Alkalinity (mg/L) Total Acidity (mg/L) Total Net Alkalinity (mg/L)	6.0			9.0 Report Report
Flow (gpm) Sulfate (mg/L) Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm) Temperature (°C)				Report Report Report Report

The following treated stormwater outfall discharges to Monongahela River:

Outfall Number	New or existing	Type	Discharge Rate [MGD]
005	Existing	SWO	10.93

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 005 is as follows:

Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant\\ Maximum$
Total Iron (mg/L)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Total Manganese (mg/L)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Total Aluminum (mg/L)		0.75	0.75	0.75
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)		35	70	90
Osmotic Pressure (mOsm/kg)		50	50	50
pH (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Total Alkalinity (mg/L)				Report
Total Acidity (mg/L)				Report
Total Net Alkalinity (mg/L)	0.0			-
Flow (gpm)				Report
Sulfate (mg/L)				Report
Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm)				Report
Temperature (°C)				Report

Noncoal NPDES Draft Permits

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931-4119, 814-472-1800.

Contact: Melanie Ford-Wigfield, 814.472.1900, ra-epcambria@pa.gov.

NPDES No. PA0592722. Mining Permit No. 7573SM1. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., P.O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664, Dickinson Township, Cumberland County.

Renewal of an NPDES permit. Affecting 256.1 acres. Receiving stream: Mountain Creek classified for the following use: CWF. Application received: August 3, 2022.

Unless otherwise noted, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for noncoal mining activities.

The following treated wastewater outfalls discharge to Mountain Creek:

Outfall Number	New or Existing	Туре	Discharge Rate
005	Existing	TFO	$0.03~\mathrm{MGD}$

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfall are as follows:

Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant \ Maximum$
pH (S.U.)	6.0	XXX	XXX	6.0
TSS (mg/l)	XXX	35.0	70.0	90.0
Flow (gpm)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Temperature (°C)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report

The following stormwater outfalls discharge to Mountain Creek:

Outfall Number	New or Existing	Туре	Discharge Rate
001	Existing	SWO	$0.008~\mathrm{MGD}$
002	Existing	SWO	$0.018~\mathrm{MGD}$
003	Existing	SWO	

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfalls 001—003 (Dry Weather Discharges) Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant\\ Maximum$
pH (S.U.) TSS (mg/l) Flow (gpm) Temperature (°C) Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm)	6.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX 35.0 XXX XXX XXX	XXX 70.0 XXX XXX XXX	6.0 90.0 Report Report Report
Outfalls 001—003 (\leq 10-yr/24-hr Precip. Event) Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	$Daily\\ Maximum$	$Instant\\ Maximum$
Total Settleable Solids (ml/L) pH (S.U.) Flow (gpm)	XXX 6.0 XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	0.5 9.0 Report

Outfalls 001—003 (>10-yr/24-hr Precip. Event)		30-Day	Daily	Instant	
Parameter (unit)	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum	
pH (S.U.)	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Contact: RA-EPPottsvilleDMO@pa.gov.

NPDES Permit No. PA0224600. Mining Permit No. 67070301. Glen-Gery Corporation, P.O. Box 7001, Reading, PA 19601, Dover Township, York County. Application received: July 15, 2022.

Renew NPDES Permit in Dover Township, York County, affecting 70.6 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Fox Run, classified for the following use: TSF. Application received: July 15, 2022.

Unless otherwise noted, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for noncoal mining activities.

The following treated wastewater outfalls discharge to unnamed tributary to Fox Run:

Outfall Number	New or Existing	Туре	$Discharge\ Rate$
001	Existing	TFO	$1.22~\mathrm{MGD}$
002	Existing	TFO	$1.32~\mathrm{MGD}$

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant\\ Maximum$
На	6.0			9.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)		35.0	70.0	90.0
Acidity, Total (mg/L)				Report
Alkalinity, Total (mg/L)				Report
Net Alkalinity (mg/L)	0.0			•

NPDES Permit No. PA0224898. Mining Permit No. 06100301. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., 3912 Brumbaugh Road, New Enterprise, PA 16664, Ontelaunee Township, Berks County. Application received: May 26, 2020.

Renewal of an NPDES permit in Ontelaunee Township, Berks County, affecting 377.6 acres. Receiving streams: Maiden Creek and Schuylkill River, classified for the following uses: WWF, MF. Application received: May 26, 2020.

Unless otherwise noted, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for noncoal mining activities.

The following treated wastewater outfalls discharge to Maiden Creek and Schuylkill River:

Outfall Number	New or Existing	Туре	Discharge Rate
001 Maiden Creek	Existing	SWO	Precipitation Induced
002 Schuylkill River	Existing	SWO	Precipitation Induced
003 Schuylkill River	Existing	SWO	Precipitation Induced
004 Maiden Creek	Existing	SWO	Precipitation Induced
005 Maiden Creek	Existing	TFO	29.0 MGD

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows: 001-004

Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant \ Maximum$
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l) pH¹ (S.U.) Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all	6.0 times.	35.0	70.0	90.0 9.0
Outfall 005				
Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant\\ Maximum$
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L) pH (S.U.) Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all	6.0 times.	35.0	70.0	90.0 9.0

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA)

(33 U.S.C.A. § 1341), requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317), as well as relevant state requirements. Individuals objecting to approval of a request for certification under Section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit, or the approval of

an Environmental Assessment must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30-days of the date of this notice, as well as any questions to the office noted above the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed, and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The DEP may schedule a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. on each working day at the office noted above the application.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Applications Received Under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and Section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification Under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Eastern District: Oil and Gas Management Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

Contact: RA-EPEASTERNOGPRG@pa.gov.

E0829222-022. Chesapeake Appalachia LLC, 14 Chesapeake Lane, Sayre, PA 18840, Rome Township, Bradford County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District. Application received: May 2, 2022.

To construct, operate and maintain the Treat Bra Pad Project, which consists of the following impacts:

- 1. 4,399 square feet of permanent direct impacts to Palustrine Emergent (PEM) Wetlands and 7,221 square feet of temporary direct impacts to Palustrine Emergent (PEM) Wetlands via the placement of fill (Windham, PA Quadrangle, Latitude N 41° 52′ 44.65″, Longitude W 76° 21′ 29.94″);
- 2. 523 square feet of temporary direct impacts to Palustrine Emergent (PEM) Wetlands for on-site wetland restoration (Windham, PA Quadrangle, Latitude N 41° 52′ 47.25″, Longitude W 76° 21′ 28.82″); and
- 3. 7,710 square feet of temporary direct impacts to Palustrine Emergent (PEM) Wetlands for on-site wetland restoration (Windham, PA Quadrangle, Latitude N 41° 52′ 43.38″, Longitude W 76° 21′ 30.47″).

This project is an after-the-fact permit that is associated with the Chesapeake Audit and will result in 4,399 square feet (0.101 acre) of permanent direct PEM wetland impacts, 7,221 square feet (0.166 acre) of temporary direct PEM wetland impacts, and 8,233 square feet (0.189 acre) of temporary direct PEM wetland restoration impacts, all for the purpose of Marcellus well development in Rome Township, Bradford County.

E0829222-023. Chesapeake Appalachia LLC, 14 Chesapeake Lane, Sayre, PA 18840, Sheshequin Township, Bradford County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District. Application received: May 25, 2022.

To construct, operate and maintain the Packard Bra Pad Project, which consists of the following impacts:

- 1. 128.0 linear feet of permanent direct impacts to a UNT to Deer Lick Creek (CWF, MF), 6,360 square feet of temporary direct impacts to the floodway of a UNT to Deer Lick Creek (CWF, MF), and 5,053 square feet of permanent direct impacts to the floodway of a UNT to Deer Lick Creek (CWF, MF) via the placement of fill (Towanda, PA Quadrangle, Latitude N 41° 51′ 37.61″, Longitude W 76° 27′ 55.84″);
- 2. 11,413 square feet of permanent direct impacts to Palustrine Forested (PFO) Wetlands via conversion (Towanda, PA Quadrangle, Latitude N 41° 51′ 41.37″, Longitude W 76° 27′ 57.38″); and
- 3. 87 square feet of temporary direct impacts to Palustrine Emergent (PEM) Wetlands via the placement of fill (Towanda, PA Quadrangle, Latitude N 41° 51′ 43.33″, Longitude W 76° 27′ 54.79″).

This project is an after-the-fact permit that is associated with the Chesapeake Audit and will result in 128.0 linear feet of permanent direct stream impacts, 6,360 square feet (0.146 acre) temporary direct floodway impacts, 5,053 square feet (0.116 acre) of permanent direct floodway impacts, 11,413 square feet (0.262 acre) of permanent direct conversion impacts to PFO wetlands, and 87 square feet (0.002 acre) of temporary direct impacts to PEM wetlands, all for the purpose of Marcellus well development in Sheshequin Township, Bradford County.

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, 570-327-3636.

Contact: Jared Jacobini, Aquatic Biologist 1, 570-327-3707.

E1904222-003. South Centre Township, 6260 4th St, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, South Centre Township, Columbia County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District. Application received: March 30, 2022.

The applicant has proposed to construct a public wastewater collection system in South Center Township. The project will result in 170′ L x 40′ W of permanent Watercourse impact, 306′ L x 5,903′ W of permanent Floodway impact and 968′ L x 556′ W of permanent Wetland impact. The project will result in 160′ L x 30′ W of temporary Watercourse impact, 14,100′ L x 45′ W of temporary Floodway impact and 5,660′ L x 224′ W of temporary Wetland impact. Mitigation will be required as Wetland resources are within the project area. Latitude: 41° 01′ 21.3″, Longitude: -77° 20′ 35.7″.

Northwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: RA-EPWW-NWRO@pa.gov.

E2006222-005. Carter Lumber Company, 601 Tallmadge Road, Kent, OH 44240, Sadsbury Township, **Butler County**. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District. Application received: August 15, 2022.

The applicant proposes to expand the existing Carter Lumber by constructing a new 12,000 square foot building and 6,000 square foot future building with gravel parking areas and storage, and stormwater management facilities. The project will impact 0.16 acre of Palustrine Scrub Shrub Wetland and 0.02 acre of Emergent Wetland. The applicant is proposing to mitigate for the wetland impacts by paying into the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project fund. Latitude: 41.60722°, Longitude: -80.27722°.

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: 717-705-4802.

E2203222-006. Utah Development, LLC, 25000 Assembly Park Dr, Wisom, MI 48393, West Hanover Township, **Dauphin County**. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District. Application received: August 9, 2022.

Applicant proposes to place and maintain fill in palustrine emergent wetlands, permanently impacting 0.20 acre of wetland for the purpose of providing additional parking and providing safe travel paths at the existing RV sales and service center. The project is located at 80 and 86 Hershey Road. To compensate for the impacts, the applicant proposes to purchase 0.20 wetland credits from the East Branch Codorus Creek Mitigation Bank in York County, PA. Latitude: 40.33674°, Longitude: -76.71422°.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5900.

Contact: Elaine Henderson, Clerical Assistant 3, 484-250-5157.

E5101222-012. BP Point Breeze, LLC, One Gatehall Drive, Suite 201, Parsippany, NJ 07054, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District. Application received: August 10, 2022.

BP Point Breeze, LLC is proposing to perform the following water obstruction and encroachment activities associated with the 6310 West Passyunk Avenue Project listed as follows: Activities associated with constructing a 487,590 square foot cross-dock warehouse and distribution facility: 1) To fill within wetland area (Wetland B PEM-PFO) for cross-dock warehouse construction, resulting in 340 linear feet (58,048 sq. ft., 1.33 acres) of permanent wetland impact. 2) To fill within wetland area (Wetland D PEM-PFO) for cross-dock warehouse construction, resulting in 80 linear feet (4,396 sq. ft., 0.10 acre) of permanent wetland impact. This project is located at 6310 West Passyunk Avenue in Philadelphia, PA, City and County of Philadelphia (USGS PA Philadelphia Quadrangle). Latitude: 39.913865°, Longitude: -75.214160°.

E4601222-016. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA), 1234 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107, Conshohocken Borough, Montgomery County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District. Application received: June 30, 2022.

To construct and maintain parking improvements for the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority's (SEPTA) Conshohocken Train Station. The project includes a parking structure, a parking lot for SEPTA customers, sidewalks, shared use path, and stormwater management, etc., within the floodway/floodplain of the Schuylkill River (WWF-MF) associated with the improved access to the rail transit for the residents. The site is located about 0.25-mile northeast of 10 Washington Street in Conshohocken Borough, Montgomery County (Norristown PA USGS Quadrangle). Latitude: 40.07460°, Longitude: -75.31360°.

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Dana Drake, Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

E6505222-003. Lower Burrell Municipal Authority, 2800 Bethel Street, Lower Burrell, PA 15068, City of Lower Burrell, Westmoreland County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District. Application received: March 4, 2022.

The applicant proposes to: 1. Remove the existing 60 by 30-foot Chartiers pump station and to construct, operate and maintain a replacement pump station in Chartiers Run's (TSF) floodplain. 2. Abandon an existing 8" force main and construct, operate and maintain a replacement force main associated with the Chartiers pump station within Chartiers Run and a UNT to Chartiers Run (TSF). For the purpose of eliminating the majority of overflow events that have affected the Lower Burrell Municipal Authority due to station design and sewer capacities. Cumulatively, the proposed project will impact approximately 29,534 square feet of floodplain, 190 linear feet of stream and 2,600 square feet of associated floodway(s). The project site is located at the intersection of Edgecliff Road and Garvers Ferry Road. Latitude: 40.600000°, Longitude: -79.723889°.

DAM SAFETY

Central Office: Waterways & Wetlands Program, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, 717-787-3411.

Contact: Kelly Steele, Project Specialist, 717-787-1785.

D64-021A. Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, 595 East Rolling Ridge Drive, Bellefonte, PA 16823, Mount Pleasant Township, Wayne County. To modify, operate, and maintain Belmont Lake Dam across West Branch Lackawaxen River, (HQ-CWF, MF) impacting 0.025 acre of wetlands (PEM) and 30 feet of stream and providing 0 acre of wetland mitigation, for the purpose of rehabilitating the dam to safely pass the spillway design flood, Latitude: 41.7684°, Longitude: -75.4454°. Application received: December 29, 2020.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following parties have applied for an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit (ESCP) for an earth disturbance activity associated with either a road maintenance or timber harvesting operation.

Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided as erosion and sediment control best management practices (BMPs) which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Individuals wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the appropriate DEP Regional Office listed above the application within 30-days of this public notice. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address, and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform DEP of the exact basis of a comment and relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held

after consideration of comments received by the appropriate DEP Regional Office during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the 30-day comment period, the appropriate Regional Office Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sediment control plan for the earth disturbance activity are on file and may be inspected at the office identified in this notice.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Applications Received Under Sections 5 and 402 of the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402). Southwest Region: Oil and Gas Management Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Brian Bailey, P.E., Program Manager, 570-974-2604.

ESCP ESP070222002-00 Applicant Name Hyperion Midstream, LLC Contact Person Brian Dillemuth Address 501 Technology Drive, Suite 1200 City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 Township(s) Elizabeth Township County Allegheny County

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) The project will discharge stormwater to Gillespie Run (WWF). The Champion Compressor Station project consists of an approximately 100-foot long access road and an approximately 510-foot long by 134-foot wide compressor station pad to support Hyperion Midstream's operations in the area. The project will include the implementation of proposed erosion and sedimentation controls and post-construction stormwater management facilities. Total Disturbed Area is 4.7 acres. (Donora Quadrangle; Lat. 40° 14′ 27″, Long. -79° 48′ 56″).

Application received: May 24, 2022

ACTIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended, and renewed National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and Water Quality Management (WQM) permits, applications for permit waivers, and Notice of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under General Permits, as listed in the following tables. This notice of final action is published in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91, 92a, and 102 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376). The official file for each listed action can be reviewed at the DEP or delegated County Conservation District (CCD) office identified in the table for the action. DEP/CCD office contact information is listed as follows for Section I and is contained within the table for Section II. Additional information for permits issued under 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and Individual permits under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102, including links to Individual Chapter 92a NPDES and WQM Permits, may be reviewed by generating the "Final Actions Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice.

DEP office contact information to review official files relating to the final actions in Section I is as follows:

DEP Southeast Regional Office (SERO)—2 E. Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915. File Review Coordinator: 484-250-5910. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SERO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-SERO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Northeast Regional Office (NERO)—2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. File Review Coordinator: 570-826-5472. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-NERO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Southcentral Regional Office (SCRO)—909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. File Review Coordinator: 717-705-4732. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-SCRO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Northcentral Regional Office (NCRO)—208 W. Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. File Review Coordinator: 570-327-3693. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NCRO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-NCRO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Southwest Regional Office (SWRO)—400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. File Review Coordinator: 412-442-4286. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SWRO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-SWRO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Northwest Regional Office (NWRO)—230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. File Review Coordinator: 814-332-6078. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-NWRO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Bureau of Clean Water (BCW)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717-787-5017. Email: RA-EPNPDES_Permits@pa.gov.

DEP Regional Permit Coordination Office (RPCO)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717-772-5987. Email: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law).

The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law. For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board. Individuals who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483 for more information. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483. Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

For actions taken on applications for pipelines that are regulated by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC).

Any person aggrieved by this action may challenge it in an appropriate legal forum. The State and Federal courts are currently split on whether the proper forum to challenge a Department permit, authorization or approval for a facility or activity subject to the Federal Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C.A. §§ 717 et seq., is the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit or the Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board. See *Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y, Dep't of Envtl. Prot.*, 933 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016); *Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y, Dep't of Envtl Prot.*, 903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1648, 203 L. Ed. 899 (2019) and *Cole v. Dep't. of Envtl Prot.*, 1577 C.D. 2019 WL 2420667 (Pa. Cmwlth Ct. June 15, 2021) (Pet. for Allowance of Appeal pending); *West Rockhill Twp. v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.*, No. 1595 C.D. 2019 WL 2426014 (Pa. Cmwlth. June 15, 2021) (Pet. for Allowance of Appeal pending).

I. Final Action(s) on NPDES and WQM Permit Application(s) and NOIs for Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides, CAFOs and Individual Construction Stormwater.

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PAD090032	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	PA Turnpike Comm 700 S Eisenhower Boulevard Middletown, PA 17057-5529	Salford Township Montgomery County	SERO
PAD150072	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Hankin Group P.O. Box 562 717 Constitution Drive Exton, PA 19341-0562	Uwchlan Township Chester County	SERO
PAD150256	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Patriot Self Storage LLC 206 Crimson Drive Oxford, PA 19363-4328	Lower Oxford Township Chester County	SERO
PAD230062	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Duke Realty Ltd Partnership 161 Washington Street Suite 1020 Conshohocken, PA 19428-2083	Marcus Hook Borough Delaware County	SERO
PAD250018	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Erie Solar LLC 3402 Pico Boulevard Santa Monica, CA 90405-2025	Girard Township Erie County	NWRO
PAD400047	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	PA Turnpike Comm 700 S Eisenhower Boulevard Middletown, PA 17057-5529	Bear Creek Township Luzerne County	RPCO
PAD450157	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Trapasso Vincent & Charlie 3329 Mountainview Drive Tannersville, PA 18372	Smithfield Township Monroe County	NERO
PAD510218	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	2201 E Allegheny Ave, LLC 9310 Keystone Street Philadelphia, PA 19114-4025	Philadelphia City Philadelphia County	SERO
PA0233200	Industrial Stormwater Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	PA Pellets LLC (A Delaware Corp) 958 State Route 49 W Ulysses, PA 16948-9364	Ulysses Borough Potter County	NCRO
0186201	Industrial Waste Land Application Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Knouse Foods Cooperative Inc. 53 East Hanover Street P.O. Box 807 Biglerville, PA 17307-0807	Hamiltonban Township Adams County	SCRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PAI133509	MS4 Individual NPDES Permit	Waived	Bechtelsville Borough Berks County 16 Railroad Street P.O. Box 295 Bechtelsville, PA 19505	Bechtelsville Borough Berks County	SCRO
PAI133545	MS4 Individual NPDES Permit	Waived	Union Township Berks County 1445 E Main Street Douglassville, PA 19518-9147	Union Township Berks County	SCRO
PA0009741	Minor Industrial Waste Facility without ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Constellation Energy Generation LLC 2569 Shures Landing Road Darlington, MD 21034	Drumore Township Lancaster County	SCRO
PA0087149	Minor Industrial Waste Facility without ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	PA Emer Management Agency 1150 Riverside Drive Lewistown, PA 17044-1971	Lewistown Borough Mifflin County	SCRO
PA0205656	Minor Industrial Waste Facility without ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Watco Transloading LLC 702 Washington Avenue Dravosburg, PA 15034-1348	Dravosburg Borough Allegheny County	SWRO
PA0228214	Minor Industrial Waste Facility without ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Niagara Bottling LLC 1440 Bridgegate Drive Diamond Bar, CA 91765-3932	Boggs Township Centre County	NCRO
PA0033910	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Northeast Bradford School District 516 Panther Lane Rome, PA 18837-7892	Orwell Township Bradford County	NCRO
6791203	Minor and Non-NPDES Industrial Waste Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Constellation Energy Generation LLC 2569 Shures Landing Road Darlington, MD 21034	Drumore Township Lancaster County	SCRO
2575401	Minor and Non-NPDES Sewage Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	Issued	PA DOT Maintenance & Operations Bureau PA DOT Bureau of Office Services 400 North Street 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120	Springfield Township Erie County	NWRO
NNOEXSC53	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Pella Corp 2000 Proline Place Gettysburg, PA 17325-8297	Straban Township Adams County	SCRO
NNOEXSC75	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Gates Corp 1675 Orchard Drive Chambersburg, PA 17201-9206	Chambersburg Borough Franklin County	SCRO
NOEXSC281	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Snap on Tools Corp 265 S Church Street Robesonia, PA 19551-1601	Robesonia Borough Berks County	SCRO
NOEXSC375	No Exposure Certification	Issued	GXO Logistics Supply Chain, Inc. 200 Capital Lane Middletown, PA 17057-5526	Lower Swatara Township Dauphin County	SCRO

Application Number	Permit Type	$Action \ Taken$	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
NOEXSC384	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Hain Celestial Group, Inc. 3775 Hempland Road Mountville, PA 17554-1541	Springettsbury Township York County	SCRO
NOEXSC385	No Exposure Certification	Issued	ABF Freight System, Inc. P.O. Box 10048 Fort Smith, AR 72917-0048	Lower Allen Township Cumberland County	SCRO
NOEXSW190	No Exposure Certification	Issued	St-Gobain Ceramics 4702 State Route 982 Latrobe, PA 15650-3280	Derry Township Westmoreland County	SWRO
PAG040201	PAG-04 NPDES General Permit for Small Flow Treatment Facilities	Issued	Nevin Hill and Rachel Lyons 2494 Washington Lane Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006-5922	Lower Moreland Township Montgomery County	SERO
PAG045078	PAG-04 NPDES General Permit for Small Flow Treatment Facilities	Issued	Campbell Daryla J 184 Lazy Brook Lane Wellsboro, PA 16901-7449	Delmar Township Tioga County	NCRO
PAG045080	PAG-04 NPDES General Permit for Small Flow Treatment Facilities	Issued	Haynes Corey 326 W Ridge Road Sunbury, PA 17801-5224	Lower Augusta Township Northumberland County	NCRO
PAG046208	PAG-04 NPDES General Permit for Small Flow Treatment Facilities	Issued	Morrison Tina M 399 Freeman Falls Road Acme, PA 15610-2210	Mount Pleasant Township Westmoreland County	SWRO
PAG133720	PAG-13 NPDES General Permit for MS4s	Waived	Centerport Borough Berks County 110 Callowhill Street Centerport, PA 19516	Centerport Borough Berks County	SCRO
PAG133724	PAG-13 NPDES General Permit for MS4s	Waived	Christiana Borough Lancaster County 10 West Slokom Avenue Christiana, PA 17509	Christiana Borough Lancaster County	SCRO
PAG133726	PAG-13 NPDES General Permit for MS4s	Waived	Chanceford Township York County 51 Muddy Forks Creek Road Brogue, PA 17309	Chanceford Township York County	SCRO
0621404	Pump Stations WQM Individual Permit	Issued	Upper Tulpehocken Township Berks County 1 Post Lane Bernville, PA 19506	Strausstown Borough Berks County	SCRO
0922411	Pump Stations WQM Individual Permit	Issued	Chalfont New Britain Township Joint Sewer Authority Bucks County 1645 Upper State Road Doylestown, PA 18901-2624	Doylestown Township Bucks County	SERO
2273403	Pump Stations WQM Individual Permit	Issued	Royalton Borough Authority Dauphin County 101 Northumberland Street Middletown, PA 17057-1612	Royalton Borough Dauphin County	SCRO
1073406	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	SMG Development LLC 120 State Route 908 Ext Tarentum, PA 15084-2911	Mercer Township Butler County	NWRO
1095406	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	SMG Development LLC 120 State Route 908 Ext Tarentum, PA 15084-2911	Mercer Township Butler County	NWRO

Application		Action			DEP
Number	Permit Type	Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
5221401	Sewer Extensions and Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Comm Utilities of Pennsylvania 570 Hallet Road East Stroudsburg, PA 18301	Lehman Township Pike County	NERO
PA0222348	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Holden Thomas L 40 Spicer Road Sheffield, PA 16347	Sheffield Township Warren County	NWRO
PA0264385	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Crossley Scott 9870 Donation Road Waterford, PA 16441-4240	Summit Township Erie County	NWRO
PA0264512	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Marino Linda 354 Stilson Hill Road Pittsfield, PA 16340-7210	Sugar Grove Township Warren County	NWRO
PA0264806	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Stempka Michael L 10224 Oliver Road McKean, PA 16426-1905	McKean Township Erie County	NWRO
PA0264962	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Heiser Marcus 311 Deerfield Lane Tidioute, PA 16351-6627	Deerfield Township Warren County	NWRO
PA0289469	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Salka Kyle 432 Route 422 E Butler, PA 16002-1086	Summit Township Butler County	NWRO
PA0290815	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Mainwaring Stacy 462 Fairlane Boulevard New Galilee, PA 16141-2302	Washington Township Clarion County	NWRO
PA0290947	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Frank Jerrold 2027 N Camp Run Road Fombell, PA 16123-3127	Perry Township Lawrence County	NWRO
PA0290963	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Fannie Mae 3900 Wisconsin Avenue NW Washington, DC 20016-2806	Cranberry Township Venango County	NWRO
1021408	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Salka Kyle 432 Route 422 E Butler, PA 16002-1086	Summit Township Butler County	NWRO
1622403	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Mainwaring Stacy 462 Fairlane Boulevard New Galilee, PA 16141-2302	Washington Township Clarion County	NWRO
3722404	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Frank Jerrold 2027 N Camp Run Road Fombell, PA 16123-3127	Perry Township Lawrence County	NWRO
4999404	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Haynes Corey 326 W Ridge Road Sunbury, PA 17801-5224	Lower Augusta Township Northumberland County	NCRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
5999440	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Campbell Daryla J 184 Lazy Brook Lane Wellsboro, PA 16901-7449	Delmar Township Tioga County	NCRO
6122404	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Fannie Mae 3900 Wisconsin Avenue NW Washington, DC 20016-2806	Cranberry Township Venango County	NWRO
6216402	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Marino Linda 354 Stilson Hill Road Pittsfield, PA 16340-7210	Sugar Grove Township Warren County	NWRO
6594408	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Morrison Tina M 399 Freeman Falls Road Acme, PA 15610-2210	Mount Pleasant Township Westmoreland County	SWRO
WQG02022202	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	Issued	Deer Creek Drainage Basin Authority P.O. Box 158 2400 Freeport Road Cheswick, PA 15024-0158	Harmar Township Allegheny County	SWRO

II. Final Action(s) on PAG-01 and PAG-02 General NPDES Permit NOIs.

Permit Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC390022	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Keystone Harley-Davidson 2800 Eberhart Road Whitehall, PA 18052	Whitehall Township Lehigh County	Lehigh County Conservation District 4184 Dorney Park Road Suite 105 Allentown, PA 18104 610-391-9583 RA-EPWW-NERO@PA. GOV
PAC400236	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Airport Beltway JKLM, LLC George Hayden 235 E. Maple Street Hazleton, PA 18201	Hazle Township Luzerne County	Luzerne Conservation District 325 Smiths Pond Road Shavertown, PA 18708 570-674-7991 RA-EPWW-NERO@PA. GOV
PAC020852	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	G. Pasquale & Sons Construction 106 Edgar Lane Venetia, PA 15367	South Connellsville Borough Allegheny County	Allegheny County Conservation District 317 East Carson Street Suite 119 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-291-8005
PAC020231	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Maronda Homes LLC 11 Timberglen Drive Imperial, PA 15126	North Fayette Township Allegheny County	Allegheny County Conservation District 317 East Carson Street Suite 119 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-291-8005
PAC020299	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	James Baker 3500 Homestead-Duquesne Road West Mifflin, PA 15122	West Mifflin Borough Allegheny County	Allegheny County Conservation District 317 East Carson Street Suite 119 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-291-8005

Permit Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC020219	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Maronda Homes LLC 11 Timberglen Drive Imperial, PA 15126	Moon Township Allegheny County	Allegheny County Conservation District 317 East Carson Street Suite 119 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-291-8005
PAC020102	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Sewickley Crossing LP 375 Golfside Drive Wexford, PA 15090	Ohio Township Allegheny County	Allegheny County Conservation District 317 East Carson Street Suite 119 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-291-8005
PAC020892	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Pine Township 230 Pearce Mill Road Wexford, PA 15090	Pine Township Allegheny County	Allegheny County Conservation District 317 East Carson Street Suite 119 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-291-8005
PAC020863	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania 4000 Energy Drive Bridgeville, PA 15017	Pine Township Allegheny County	Allegheny County Conservation District 317 East Carson Street Suite 119 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-291-8005
PAC020868	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Rachel Carson Ecovillage LLC 5132 Friendship Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15224	Richland Township Allegheny County	Allegheny County Conservation District 317 East Carson Street Suite 119 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-291-8005
PAC510270	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	NewCourtland 6970 Germantown Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19119-2114	City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	DEP, SERO 2 E. Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484.250.5821 RA-EPNPDES_SERO@ pa.gov
PAC510268	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	1600 N 11th CRCP, LLC 100 Rose Road Suite 200 King of Prussia, PA 19406	City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	DEP, SERO 2 E. Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484.250.5821 RA-EPNPDES_SERO@ pa.gov
PAC650148A-3	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	PennDOT Engineering District 12-0 825 North Gallatin Avenue Ext Uniontown, PA 15401	South Huntingdon Township Sewickley Township Hempfield Township Westmoreland County	Westmoreland County Conservation District 218 Donahoe Road Greensburg, PA 15601 724-837-5271
PAC390188	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Jarret Giancaterino 2330 Madeira Dr. Macungie, PA 18062	North Whitehall Township Lehigh County	Lehigh County Conservation District 4184 Dorney Park Road Suite 105 Allentown, PA 18104 610-391-9583 RA-EPWW-NERO@PA. GOV
PAC460725	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Vimco Inc 300 Hansen Access Road King of Prussia, PA 19406	Upper Merion Township Montgomery County	Montgomery County Conservation District 143 Level Road Collegeville, PA 19426-3313 610-489-4506 x 10 RA-EPNPDES_SERO@ pa.gov

Permit	D	Action	A	Maria la Caral	0.00
Number PAC460009	Permit Type PAG-02 General Permit	Taken Issued	Applicant Name & Address HG Properties 20 LP 345 Main Street Suite 112 Harleysville, PA 19438	Municipality, County Pennsburg Borough Montgomery County	Office Montgomery County Conservation District 143 Level Road Collegeville, PA 19426-3313 610-489-4506 x 10 RA-EPNPDES_SERO@ pa.gov
PAC140135	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Eli B. and Linda Mae Esh 206 Linda Mae Drive Springs Mills, PA 16875	Gregg Township Centre County	Centre County Conservation District 414 Holmes Avenue Ste 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 814-355-6817
PAC410071	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Pine Ridge Construction Management LLC 1000 Commerce Park Williamsport, PA 17701	City of Williamsport Lycoming County	Lycoming County Conservation District 542 County Farm Rd Suite 202 Montoursville, PA 17754 570-433-3003
PAC470033	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Reuben Hostetler 343 Stamm Road Danville, PA 17821	Anthony Township Montour County	Montour County Conservation District 1210 Bloom Road Danville, PA 17821 570-271-1140
PAC010050	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Thomas Gebhart 200 Wheatland Dr. Gettysburg, PA 17325	Mount Pleasant Township Adams County	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-0636 ext. 3044 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov
PAC010008	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	EB Clearing, Inc. 346 White Church Rd. York Springs, PA 17372	Huntingdon Borough Adams County	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325 717-334-0636 ext. 3044 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov
PAC670538	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Harold Deardorff P.O. Box 368 Lewisberry, PA 17339	Newberry Township York County	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717-840-7430 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov
PAC670386 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Kim Moyer 41 Cinema Dr York, PA 17402	Windsor Township York County	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717-840-7430 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov

Permit Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC670507	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Ollie's Bargain Outlet Inc. John Swygert 6295 Allentown Blvd Suite 1 Harrisburg, PA 171112	East Manchester Township York County	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717-840-7430 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov
PAC670563	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Americold Doug Karmel 10 Glenlake Parkway Suite 600 South Tower Atlanta, GA 30328	East Manchester Township York County	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717-840-7430 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov
PAC220076 A-2	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	The Pennsylvania State University 139J Physical Plant Building University Park, PA 16802	Lower Swatara Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717-921-8100 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov
PAC220172 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Williams Holding Group, LLC 2325 Paxton Church Rd Harrisburg, PA 17110	West Hanover Township East Hanover Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717-921-8100 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov
PAC220336	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Scott Fader Auto Properties Harrisburg LLC 1 Olympia Place Towson, MD 21204	Lower Paxton Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717-921-8100 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov
PAC220346	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Crossroads Market and Auction LLC 328 Theater Lane Spring Glen, PA 17978	Lykens Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717-921-8100 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov
PAC220342	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Conservative Vision Foundation 108 Roadcap Rd Millersburg, PA 17061	Mifflin Township Upper Paxton Township Dauphin County	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717-921-8100 RA-EPSCWWPABULL@ pa.gov

Permit Number Permit ' PAC400249 PAG-02

Permit Type Action
Taken
PAG-02 Issued
General

Permit

Applicant Name & Address
Hazleton Area School District
Robert J. Krizansky
1515 W. 23rd Street
Hazleton, PA 18202-1647

Municipality, County Office
Hazle Township Luzer
Luzerne County Distri

Luzerne Conservation District 325 Smiths Pond Road Shavertown, PA 18708 570-674-7991 RA-EPWW-NERO@ PA.GOV

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOS

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at 717-787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at 717-787-3483 for more information.

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS

			Animal		Special Protection Waters (HQ	
Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	$Equivalent \ Units$	Animal Type	or EV or NA)	Approved or Disapproved
Hemlock Lane Farm LP 121 Hemlock Lane Williamsburg, PA 16693	Blair County	653.2	761.35	Swine	NA	Approved
Kulp Family Dairy LLC 1691 Millerstown Road Martinsburg, PA 16662	Blair County Bedford County	2,692.1	4,775.7	Dairy	HQ	Approved
Penn England Farm 10341 Fox Run Road Williamsburg, PA 16693	Blair County Huntingdon County	3,606.2	4,410.72	Dairy	HQ	Approved
Jake Kahler 2375 Line Mountain Road Dornsife, PA 17823	Northumberland County	4.95	266.05	Layers	NA	Approved
Landis Farms 2607 Klingerstown Road Herndon, PA 17830	Northumberland County	646	565.54	Swine/ Beef	NA	Approved
Michael Hege 11437 Gehr Road Waynesboro, PA 17268	Franklin County	114.1	312.14	Poultry	NA	Approved
Keith Musser 300 Evergreen Road New Bloomfield, PA 17068	Perry County	23	409.97	Poultry	NA	Approved

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Approved or Disapproved
Aspen Perry 2127 Oak Hall Road Newport, PA 17074	Perry County	95.9	1,764.3	Swine	HQ	Approved
Steve Wenger 549 Schaeffer Road Lebanon, PA 17042	Lebanon County	1331	1,177.35	Broilers/ Steers/ Goats	NA	Approved

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact the Environmental Hearing Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions Taken Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: Joseph M. Mattucci, Program Manager, 717.705.4708.

Construction Permit No. 0622517 MA, Minor Amendment, Public Water Supply.

Applicant

Reading Area Water Authority Address 1801 Kutztown Road Reading, PA 19604 Municipality Ontelaunee Township County **Berks County** Consulting Engineer Brian J. Hassinger, P.E. SSM 1047 North Park Road Reading, PA 19604 Application Received June 6, 2022 Permit Issued September 14, 2022 Description Construction permit approving the installation of air gaps on

discharge lines.

Operation Permit No. 0621530, Major Amendment,

Public Water Supply.

Applicant Trautman Plaza

Address 215 West Bahney Avenue Myerstown, PA 17067

Municipality Jefferson Township

County Berks County

Consulting Engineer Charles A. Kehew, II, P.E. James R. Holley &

Associates, Inc. 18 South George Street Suite 300

the eight existing filter to waste

York, PA 17401
Application Received August 24, 2022
Permit Issued September 14, 2022

Description Operation permit approving the use of the new water system.

Actions Taken Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, 570-327-3636.

Contact: Nicole Mechtly, Clerical Supervisor II, (570-327-3490).

Operation Permit 1421505. PWSID No. 4140079. Unionville Borough, P.O. Box 81, Fleming, PA 16835, Union Township, Centre County. Application received: July 28, 2022. Permit Issued: September 14, 2022. This permit authorizes the authority to operate a 102,000 gallon glass-coated, bolted-steel water storage tank, 5 hp Goulds model 45GS50 well pump with VFD, Toshiba Model LF622FAC211E electromagnetic flowmeter

for Well No. 2, PLC-based pump control system in chlorination facility for well pump & chlorination pump with alarm signals that includes new pressure transducer in existing meter pit to monitor water level in new water storage tank, 388 feet of 10-inch diameter pipe from chlorination facility to new Entry Point 101 to new water storage tank inlet, Two water valves between Well No. 2 and Well Building and one water valve to shut off flow to existing reservoirs.

Transfer Permit 4190008 consolidated from 27 permits: A-1468-T2, 6-66-W-008-T2, 4781501-T2, MA (9/25/89)-T2, MA (7/7/9) PWSID No. 4190008. Veolia Water Pennsylvania, Inc., 6310 Allentown Boulevard, Suite 104, Harrisburg, PA 17112, Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County and Montour County. Application received: May 4, 2022. Permit Issued: September 19, 2022. The following permits have been consolidated into one transferred system-wide permit no. 4190008: Permit Nos. A-1468-T2, 6-66-W-008-T2, 4781501-T2, MA(9/25/89)-T2, MA(7/7/99)-T2, MA(11/17/99)-T2, MA(4/7/10)A-T2, 4707501-T2, MA(4/7/10)B-T24719501MA-T1, 102588MAb-T2, 062689MA-T2, MA(10/ 18/2002), MA(8/22/2006), MA(3/17/2010), MA(9/17/2010), 1914501, 1914502, 1915501, 1915502MA, 1916501MA, 1917501MA, 1918502MA, 1919504, 1919505, 1919506, and 1919507MA.

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: Wade Cope, P.E., Environmental Engineer, 717-705-4708.

Transfer Permit 7670129. PWSID No. 7670129. The York Water Company, 130 East Market Street, York, PA 17401, Washington Township, York County. Application received: August 17, 2022. Permit Issued: September 14, 2022. Transfer of Country View Manor Water System (PWS ID No. 7670129) to The York Water Company.

Operation Permit 6722511 MA. PWSID No. 7210029. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, Fairview Township, York County. Application received: August 16, 2022. Permit Issued: September 14, 2022. Replace online chlorine analyzer and pH probe at the West Shore Regional Water Treatment Plant.

Operation Permit 7210046. PWSID No. 7210046. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections Camp Hill State Correctional Institute, 2500 Lisburn Road, Camp Hill, PA 17001, Lower Allen Township, Cumberland County. Application received: May 27, 2022. Permit Issued: September 15, 2022. Comprehensive Operation Permit for the designation of treatment segments for calculation of 1-Log Giardia inactivation.

Operation Permit 3822505 MA. PWSID No. 7380007. Borough of Cornwall, 44 Rexmont Road, Lebanon, PA 17042, Cornwall Borough, Lebanon County. Application received: September 8, 2022. Permit Issued: September 16, 2022. Comprehensive Operation Permit for the Alden Tank cleaning and temporary VFD at the Cornwall Road Booster Pump Station.

Operation Permit 2122510 MA. PWSID No. 7210029. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, Silver Spring Township, Cumberland County. Application received: August 16, 2022. Permit Issued: September 20, 2022. Replace the existing clearwell and plant effluent pH probes at the Silver Spring Water Treatment Plant.

NCWSA Construction Permit 7500837. PWSID No. 7500837. Old Mountain Stone Inn, Inc., 14 Soule Road, New Bloomfield, PA 17068, Centre Township, Perry County. Application received: July 11, 2022. Permit Issued: September 20, 2022. Replacement of the existing ion exchange softening system.

Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Renee Diehl, Program Manager, ra-epswsdw@pa.gov.

Operation Permit 3022511MA. PWSID No. 5300017. Southwestern Pennsylvania Water Authority, P.O. Box 187, 1442 Jefferson Road, Jefferson, PA 15344, Monongahela Township and Whiteley Township, Greene County. Application received: August 10, 2022. Permit Issued: September 16, 2022. Operation of an interconnection with East Dunkard Water Authority (Sugar Grove).

Operation Permit 5620502. PWSID No. 4560025. Indian Lake Borough, 1031 Causeway Drive, Central City, PA 15926, Indian Lake Borough, Somerset County. Application received: July 6, 2022. Permit Issued: September 16, 2022. Operation of Well 18B, new pressure filter treatment plant, new 204,959-gallon potable water storage tank, and 8-inch diameter waterline.

4-log Treatment of Viruses for Groundwater Sources Permit 5622509GWR. PWSID No. 4560025. Indian Lake Borough, 1031 Causeway Drive, Central City, PA 15926, Indian Lake Borough, Somerset County. Application received: August 30, 2022. Permit Issued: September 16, 2022. Groundwater Rule 4-log treatment of viruses for Well # 99 (Source # 001), and Well # 18B (Source # 002).

Transfer Permit 0422506-T1. PWSID No. 5040002. Jones Estates Harshbarger PA, LLC, 4695 State Rt. 151, Aliquippa, PA 15001, Hanover Township, Beaver County. Application received: June 2, 2022. Permit Issued: September 16, 2022. Transfer of the facilities permitted under PWS Permit Nos. 0488505, 0498502, 049852-A1 0408501, and 0409513GWR for the Harshbarger's Mobile Home Park's water supply system previously held by S-2 Properties, Inc.

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as Amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: Cory Zimmerman, Sewage Planning Specialist, 717-705-4793.

Plan Location:

MunicipalityAddressCountyEast Lampeter
Township2250 Old Philadelphia Pike
Lancaster, PA 17602Lancaster
County

Plan Description:

Greenfield North (Zook Esh Yoder Phase 3) Development, A3-36929-435-3. Approval of a revision to the official plan of East Lampeter Township, Lancaster County, has been issued. This action is a result of the review of a planning module for the Greenfield North (Zook Esh Yoder Phase 3) Development (DEP Code No. A3-36929-435-3; APS ID No. 1068422). The proposed development—to be located at Greenfield and Willow

Roads and Ben Franklin Boulevard in Lancaster—consists of 600 apartments and 28 townhouses plus related amenities, with sewage flows of 151,048 gallons per day to be served by a 10-inch sewer main that will extend off-site and intersect a new 12-inch sewer main that will replace an existing 8-inch main. The Department's review of the plan revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. Any permits must be obtained in the name of East Lampeter Sewer Authority or owner, as appropriate.

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN DISAPPROVAL

Plan Disapprovals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as Amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: RA-EPSCROCWMAIN@pa.gov.

Plan Location:

MunicipalityAddressCountyMaxatawny Township127 Quarry Road
Suite 1Berks
County

Kutztown, PA 19530

Plan Description:

Florez Trucking Development, A3-06944-196-2. The Component 2 Planning Module for the Florez Trucking Development, DEP Code No. A3-06944-196-2, APS ID 1071186, consisting of a proposed motor freight company office, and a yard with auto/truck repair facilities using an on-lot sewage disposal system, is disapproved. The proposed development is located on Kutztown Road. This plan is disapproved because it is incomplete due to the failure to provide sufficient information and supporting documentation as required by Act 537, The Clean Streams Law (CSL), and regulations promulgated thereunder, for the Department to conduct a technical review and act upon the application.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMLE 2

The Following Plans and Reports Were Submitted Under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of Sections 301-308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. These include the

remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Regional Office Program Manager previously listed in the notice.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

The Department has received the following plans and reports.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager, 570-826-2511.

Blye Well Pad, Primary Facility ID # 859475, 4339 Irish Hill Road, Montrose, PA 18801, Middletown Township, Susquehanna County. Resource Environmental Management, 50 Maple Street, Montrose, PA 18801, on behalf of SWN Production Company, LLC, 917 State Route 92 North, Tunkhannock, PA 18657, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with production fluid (brine). The Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standards.

WC 67 East Lateral Pipeline, Primary Facility ID #834569, 19877 State Route 92, Susquehanna, PA 18847, Jackson Township, Susquehanna County. Resource Environmental Management, 50 Maple Street, Montrose, PA 18801, on behalf of SWN Production Company, LLC, 917 State Route 92 North, Tunkhannock, PA 18657, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with production fluid (brine). The Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health and background standards.

Ormrod Blacktop Plant, Primary Facility ID # 621078, 2475 Willow Street, Coplay, PA 18037, North Whitehall Township, Lehigh County. Earthres Group, 6912 Old Easton Road, Pipersville, PA 18947, on behalf of New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., P.O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with asphalt. The Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standards.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: Kim Bontrager, Clerical Assistant 3, 814-332-6648.

Amphenol Thermometrics, Inc., Primary Facility ID # 809890, 967 Windfall Road, Saint Marys, PA 15857, City of Saint Marys, Elk County. Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., 1060 Andrew Drive, Suite 140, West Chester, PA 19380, on behalf of Baker Hughes Company,

12645 West Airport Boulevard, Sugar Land, TX 77478, submitted a Risk Assessment concerning remediation of soil and groundwater and surface water and sediment contaminated with Chloroform, 1,1-Dichlorethane, 1,1-Dichloroethene, and Trichloroethene. The Risk Assessment is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standards.

Electric Materials, Primary Facility ID # 625626, 50 South Washington Street, North East, PA 16428, North East Borough, Eric County. Moody & Associates, Inc., 11548 Cotton Road, Meadville, PA 16335, on behalf of The Electric Materials Company, 50 South Washington Street, North East, PA 16428, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated VOCs including TCE, vinyl chloride, and DCE. The Remedial Investigation Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standards.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5900.

Contact: Charline Bass, Administrative Assistant, 484-250-5787.

West Chester Recycling, Primary Facility ID # 838426, 225 South Worthington Street, West Chester, PA 19380, West Chester Borough, Chester County. Paul White, Brickhouse Environmental, 515 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382, on behalf of Jim Speers, A Greener Tomorrow DBA West Chester Recycling, 225 South Worthington Street, West Chester, PA 19380, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with metals, VOCs, PAHs and PCBs. The Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standards.

Warrington Township Maintenance, Primary Facility ID # 860186, 3410 Pickertown Road, Chalfont, PA 18914, Warrington Township, Bucks County. Jeremy W. Bolyn, Environmental Maintenance, 1420 East Mermaid Lane, Glenside, PA 19038, Glenside, PA 19038, on behalf of Ed McCulley, Cardinal USA Fuel Oil Inc, 4985 Lancaster Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19131, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, cumene, naphthalene, MTBE, 1,2,4-TMB and 1,3,5-TMB. The Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standards.

Sellersville Senior Apartments, LLC Property, Primary Facility ID # 839661, Western Corner of the Intersection of East Clymer Avenue and Diamond Street, Sellersville, PA 18960, Sellersville Borough, Bucks County. Christopher M. Kern, PG, Liberty Environmental, Inc., 505 Penn Street, Suite 400, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of Daniel McKee, CEO, Sellersville Senior Apartments, LLC, 12 Lutheran Drive, Telford, PA 18969, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with PAHs, mercury and lead. The Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standards.

63 East Main Street, Primary Facility ID # 852979, 63 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Norristown Borough, Montgomery County. Heather Shoemaker, GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc, 1515 Market Street, Suite 945, Philadelphia, PA 19102, on behalf of David Hahn, Montgomery County, 425 Swede Street, Suite 800, Norristown, PA 19404, submitted a Final Report concerning

remediation of soil contaminated with VOCs and SVOCs. The Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standards.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Kam Miseikyte, Clerical Assistant 2, 412-442-4091.

CNX GH35 Well Pad, Primary Facility ID # 860815, 400 Consol Access Road 3, Sycamore, PA 15364, Center Township, Greene County. Penn Environmental & Remediation, 111 Ryan Court, Pittsburgh, PA 15205, on behalf of CNX Gas Company, LLC, 1000 Horizon Vue Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with aluminum, barium, boron, iron, lithium, manganese, selenium, vanadium, and zinc. The Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health and background standards.

EQT Golden Goose Well Pad, Primary Facility ID # 860912, 45 Covered Bridge Lane, Scenery Hill, PA 15360, North Bethlehem Township, Washington County. Moody and Associates, Inc., 1720 Washington Road, Suite 100, Washington, PA 15301, on behalf of EQT Corporation, 625 Liberty Avenue, 17th Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with aluminum, barium, boron, iron, lithium, manganese, selenium, strontium, vanadium, zinc, and chloride. The Final Report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health and background standards.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department Has Taken Action on the Following Plans and Reports Under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a site-specific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The DEP may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides DEP's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Regional Office Program Manager previously listed in the notice.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

The DEP has received the following plans and reports.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: Kim Bontrager, Clerical Assistant 3, 814-332-6648.

Amphenol Thermometrics, Inc., Primary Facility ID # 809890, 967 Windfall Road, Saint Marys, PA 15857, City of Saint Marys, Elk County. Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., 1060 Andrew Drive, Suite 140, West Chester, PA 19380, on behalf of Baker Hughes Company, 12645 West Airport Boulevard, Sugar Land, TX 77478, submitted a Risk Assessment concerning remediation of soil and groundwater and surface water and sediment contaminated with Chloroform, 1,1-Dichloroethane, 1,1-Dichloroethene, and Trichloroethene. The Report did not demonstrate attainment of the site-specific standards. issued an administrative deficiency letter: September 13, 2022.

Standard Bent Glass, Primary Facility ID # 845471, 136 Lincoln Avenue, East Butler, PA 16209, East Butler Borough, Butler County. Tetra Tech, 661 Andersen Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15220, on behalf of SBG Holdings, Inc., 295A Delwood Road, Butler, PA 16001, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with in soil for antimony, arsenic, lead, manganese, trichloroethene and hexachloroethane and in for groundwater arsenic, cobalt, manganese, thallium, vanadium, benzene, 1,1,2-trichloroethane, 1,1,4-trimethylbenzene and vinyl chloride. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standards. Approved: September 20, 2022.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5900

Contact: Charline Bass, Administrative Assistant, 484-250-5787.

PECO 1300 Alfred Avenue Transformer Oil Spill, Primary Facility ID # 846373, 1300 Alfred Avenue, Yeadon, PA 19450, Yeadon Borough, Delaware County. Bruce Middleman, Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., 1060 Andrew Drive, Suite 140, West Chester, PA 19380, on behalf of George Horvat, PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street, S7-2, Philadelphia, PA 19101, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene and PCBs. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standards. Approved: August 26, 2022.

Proposed Residential Development, Primary Facility ID # 855926, West Elm Street and Corson Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Conshohocken Borough, Montgomery County. Jeffrey T. Bauer, PG, Whitestone Associates, Inc., 1600 Manor Drive, Suite 220, Chalfont, PA 18914, on behalf of Jean Gardy Pharaud, 400 West Elm Owner, LLC, 3843 West Chester Pike, Newtown Square, PA 19073, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with arsenic and PAHs. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standards. Approved: August 24, 2022.

Signature Cleaners, Primary Facility ID # 839851, 1456 Ferry Road, Unit 10, Doylestown, PA 18901, New Britain Township, Bucks County. Joseph Kraycik, Environmental Standards, Inc., 1140 Valley Forge Road, P.O. Box 810, Valley Forge, PA 19482, on behalf of Michael Rosen, MAR & SAR, LLC d/b/a/Signature Cleaners, 1456 Ferry Road, Unit 10, Doylestown, PA 18901, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with VOCs. The Report did not demonstrate attainment of the site-specific standards. Issued a technical deficiency letter: August 26, 2022.

Former Philadelphia Media Network Facility, Primary Facility ID # 855611, 800 River Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Upper Merion Township, Montgomery County. Jeffrey K. Walsh, PG, Penn Environmental and Remediation, Inc, 400 Old Dublin Pike, Doylestown, PA 18901, on behalf of Kevin S. Kyle, 800 Schuylkill River Road Associates, LLC, 201 King of Prussia Road, Suite 501, Radnor, PA 19087, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with VOCs and metals. The Report did not demonstrate attainment of the site-specific standards. Issued a technical deficiency letter: August 31, 2022.

Ambler Lakeview Development, Primary Facility ID # 860227, 5-9 West Maple Street, Ambler, PA 19002, Borough of Ambler/Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery County. Walter H. Hungarter, III, PE, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19604, on behalf of John Zaharchuk, Ambler Lakeview Development, LP, 210 South Maple Avenue, Ambler, PA 19002, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of soil contaminated with arsenic and thallium. The Report did not demonstrate attainment of the site-specific standards. Issued an administrative deficiency letter: August 31, 2022.

Historic Auto Repair Shop, Primary Facility ID # 847602, 199 Kedron Avenue, Folsom, PA 19033, Ridley Township, Delaware County. Kelliann McWhorter, AEI Consultants, 20 Gibson Place, Suite 310, Freehold, NJ 07728, on behalf of David A. Green, Dion-Segal Associates, 132 West 22nd Street, New York, NY 10011, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Risk Assessment Report/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with VOCs. The Report did not demonstrate attainment of the site-specific standards. Issued an administrative deficiency letter: August 31, 2022.

Bristol Township Sewer Authority, Primary Facility ID # 853698, 1800 River Road, Croydon, PA 19021, Bristol Township, Bucks County. Matthew Mercuri, PG, RMS Environmental LLC, 2198 Pennsbury Drive, Jamison, PA 18929, on behalf of Joe Crooks, Superior Tank & Energy Company, LLC, 302 Jefferson Avenue, Bristol, PA 19007, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Statewide health standards. Issued an administrative deficiency letter: August 31, 2022.

Superior Beverage Company, Primary Facility ID # 616998, Superior Beverage Company, Phoenixville, PA 19460, Phoenixville Borough, Chester County. Alexandra Gibat, Center Point Tank Services, Inc, 536 East Benjamin Franklin Highway, Douglasville, PA 19518, on behalf of Thomas Mirabile, Jr., Superior Value Beverage Center/ Superior Beverage Company, 701 Wheatland Street, Phoenixville, PA 19460, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with benzene and naphthalene. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Statewide health standards. Issued an administrative deficiency letter: August 30, 2022.

920 North 9th Street Site, Primary Facility ID # 834585, 920 North 9th Street Site, Philadelphia, PA 19123, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Stephan D. Brower, PG, Environmental Standards, Inc, 1140 Valley Forge Road, P.O. Box 810, Valley Forge, PA 19482, on behalf of Elise Halter, Post Quaker Property Owner, LLC, 1021 North Hancock Street, Suite 1, Philadelphia, PA 19123, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, cumene, 1,2-dichloroethane, benzene, ethylbenzene, 1,2-dibromoethane, methyl tert-butyl ether, toluene, xylenes, lead, and naphthalene. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standards. Approved: August 31, 2022.

1002-1004 Buttonwood Street Site, Primary Facility ID # 848617, 1002-1004 Buttonwood Street Site, Philadelphia, PA 19123, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. William Schmidt, Ransom Consulting, LLC, 2127 Hamilton Avenue, Hamilton, NJ 08619, on behalf of Matt Wagner, SA Buttonwood LP, 600 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia, PA 19123, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with PCE, TCE and cis-1,2-DCE. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the site-specific standards. Disapproved: September 1, 2022.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Kam Miseikyte, Clerical Assistant 2, 412-442-4091.

EQT Great Tiger Well Pad, Primary Facility ID # 860239, 683 Green Valley Road, Aleppo, PA 15310, Aleppo Township, Greene County. Moody and Associates, Inc., 1720 Washington Road, Suite 100, Washington, PA 15301, on behalf of EQT Corporation, 625 Liberty Avenue, 17th Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with aluminum, barium, boron, iron, lithium, manganese selenium, strontium, vanadium, zinc, and chloride. The Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standards. Approved: September 19, 2022.

Action(s) Taken on Hazardous Waste Transporter License Under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); and Hazardous Waste Regulations to Transport Hazardous Waste.

HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Transporter License Renewed

Central Office: Waste Management Program, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101,717-787-7561.

Contact: Jonathan Adams.

Pioneer Tank Lines, Inc., 12501 Hudson Road S, Afton, MN 55001. **License No. PA-AH 0600**. Application received: September 12, 2022. Effective September 16, 2022.

Brook Ledge, Inc., P.O. Box 56, Oley, PA 19547. License No. PA-AH 0855. Application received: September 15, 2022. Effective September 16, 2022.

REGULATED MEDICAL AND CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Action(s) Taken on Regulated and Chemotherapeutic Waste Transporter License Under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); Act 93 of June 28, 1988 (P.L. 525, No. 93); and Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Regulations to Transport Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste.

Transporter License Renewed

Central Office: Waste Management Program, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101,717-787-7561.

Contact: Jonathan Adams.

Med-Flex, Inc., P.O. Box 357, Hainesport, NJ 08036. License No. PA-HC 0207. Received on September 6, 2022. Effective September 6, 2022.

Transporter License Voluntarily Terminated

Central Office: Waste Management Program, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101,717-787-7561.

Contact: Jonathan Adams.

Biowaste Solutions, Inc., P.O. Box 533, Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006. **License No. PA-HC 0257**. Received on September 8, 2022. Effective September 8, 2022.

MUNICIPAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Actions(s) Taken on Permit(s) Under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Municipal Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Municipal Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Municipal Waste.

Northcentral Region: Waste Management Program, 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, 570-327-3636.

Contact: Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, 570 327-3740.

WMGM015NC001. The Clinton County Solid Waste Authority, 264 Landfill Lane, McElhattan, PA 17748-0209, Wayne Township, Clinton County. Permit renewal for the operation of the Wayne Township Landfill. Application received: March 21, 2022. Renewal issued: September 20, 2022.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, 570 327-3740, Northcentral Region, 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, 570-327-3636. TDD users may contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, 800-654-5984.

WMGM017NC001. Full Circle Bioconversion, LLC, 608 W. Edwin, Williamsport, PA 17701, Old Lycoming Township, Lycoming County. Permit renewal for the operation of the Full Circle Bioconversion Facility. Application received: August 15, 2022. Renewal issued: September 20, 2022.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, 570-327-3740, Northcentral Region, 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, 570-327-3636. TDD users may contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, 800-654-5984.

REGULATED MEDICAL AND CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Actions(s) Taken on Permit(s) Under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); Act 93 of June 28, 1988 (P.L. 525, No. 93); and Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste Processing Facilities.

Central Office: Waste Management Program, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101,17177871982.

Contact: Jason Dunham, Environmental Group Manager.

WMGI017. The Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania acting through the School of Veterinary Medicine, 3160 Chestnut Street, Suite 400, Philadelphia, PA 19104, East Marlborough Township, Chester County. The general permit application is for a proposed facility that would process and disinfect regulated medical waste. The proposed facility would use chemical and thermal digestion using sodium and/or potassium hydroxide to disinfect animal carcasses, bedding, feces and body parts. The proposed coverage under this new base general permit for the Trustees of the University of Pennsylvania acting through the School of Veterinary Medicine would be issued as WMGI017SE001. The application was deemed administratively complete by PA DEP's Central Office on September 9, 2022. Comments concerning the application should be directed to Jason Dunham, Chief, Permits Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170,

Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay service, (800) 654-5984. Comments may also be submitted via e-mail at ra-epbenuseall@pa.gov. When submitting comment via e-mail, place "Comments on General Permit Number WMGI017 in the subject line. Faxed comments will not be accepted. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application. Application received: September 9, 2022.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Jason Dunham, Environmental Group Manager, Central Office, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, 717-787-1982. TDD users may contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, 800-654-5984.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Actions(s) Taken on Permit(s) Under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northcentral Region: Waste Management Program, 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, 570-327-3636.

Contact: Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, 570-327-3740.

101201. Northern Tier Solid Waste Authority, P.O. Box 10, Burlington, PA 18814-0010, Hamilton Township, **Bradford County**. Permit renewal for the operation of the Tioga County Construction/Demolition Waste Landfill. Application received: September 24, 2021. Renewal issued: September 20, 2022.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Facilities Manager, 570-327-3740, Northcentral Region, 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, 570-327-3636. TDD users may contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, 800-654-5984.

Southwest Region: Waste Management Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Waste Management Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

101648. Stericycle Inc., 3614 Hoskins Court, Hamilton, OH 45011, City of McKeesport, Allegheny County. The permit for the Stericycle Autoclave and Transfer Facility located at 380 Locust Street, McKeesport, PA 15132, McKeesport City, Allegheny County was terminated by the Department on September 20, 2022 at the request of the permittee. On June 4, 2021, the permittee notified the Department of closure of the processing portion of the facility and their plan to continue operating as a transfer facility under a permit-by-rule. The closure of the processing facility was approved by the Southwest Regional Office on September 20, 2022. Application received: June 4, 2021.

Persons interested in reviewing the permit may contact Regional Files (412-442-4100), Southwest Region, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000. TDD users may contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, 800-654-5984.

AIR QUALITY

Actions(s) Taken on General Plan Approval(s) and Operating Permit(s) Usage Authorized Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to Construct, Modify, Reactivate or Operate Air Contamination Sources and Associated Air Cleaning Devices.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940.

GP5-03-273A (AG5-03-00011A): INR Midstream, LLC, South Bend Compressor Station, 2605 Cranberry Square, Morgantown, WV 26508, South Bend Township, Armstrong County. The Department authorizes the installation and operation of a new sources (natural gas fired engines, dehydration units, various tanks) (BAQ-GPA/GP5) located at the new South Bend Compressor Station. Application received: June 23, 2022. Issued: August 26, 2022.

GP5A-24-195B (AG5A-24-00001B): Diversified Production LLC, Longhorn Pad C Wellpad, 125 Industrial Road, Waynesburg, PA 15370, Jay Township, Elk County. The Department authorizes the installation and operation of new and existing equipment (BAQ-GPA/GP5A) at the Longhorn Pad C wellpad. Application received: May 31, 2022. Issued: August 24, 2022.

GP5-42-181B (AG5-42-00007A): Elkhorn Gas Processing, LLC, Lewis Run Gas Processing Plant, 4613 East 91st Street, Tulsa, OK 74137, Bradford Township, McKean County. The Department authorizes the installation and operation of a new 840 hp natural gas fired compressor engine (BAQ-GPA/GP5) at the Lewis Run Gas Processing Plant. Application received: June 28, 2022. Issued: August 23, 2022.

GP2-62-017J: United Refining Company, 15 Bradley Street, Warren, PA 16365, City of Warren, **Warren County**. The Department authorizes the installation and operation of new Tank 250 (BAQ-GPA/GP2) located at the Refinery. Application received: June 21, 2022. Issued: August 23, 2022.

GP5-03-261D (AG5-03-00012A): Pine Run Midstream LLC, Trout Compressor Station, 11400 Westmoor Circle, Suite 200A, Westminster, CO 80021, West Franklin Township, Armstrong County. The Department authorizes the renewal of the site's existing GP-5 with no modifications (BAQ-GPA/GP5) at the Trout Compressor Station. Application received: July 20, 2022. Renewed: September 9, 2022.

GP5-03-980C (AG5-03-00013A): Exco Resources (PA), LLC, Poverty Hill Compressor Station, 12377 Merit Drive, Suite 1700, Dallas, TX 75251, Rayburn Township, Armstrong County. The Department authorizes the renewal of the site's existing GP-5 with no modifications (BAQ-GPA/GP5) at its Poverty Hill Compressor Station. Application received: July 11, 2022. Renewed: September 6, 2022.

GP5-42-233D (AG5-42-00008A): Seneca Resources Corporation, SRC Compressor Station, 2000 Westinghouse Drive, Suite 400, Wexford, PA 15090, Sergeant Township, McKean County. The Department authorizes a new GP-5 for new and existing sources (BAQ-GPA/GP5) at the SRC Compressor Station. Application received: July 13, 2022. Issued: September 13, 2022.

GP5-61-196D (AG5-61-00003A): OWS Acquisitions Co, LLC, Windy Hill Compressor Station, 2001 Union Carbide Drive, Building 2000, 3rd Floor, South Charleston, WV 25303, Cherrytree Township, Venango County. The Department authorizes the renewal and transfer of ownership of the site's existing GP-5 with no modifications (BAQ-GPA/GP5) at the Windy Hills Compressor Station. Application received: July 20, 2022. Renewed: September 8, 2022.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: Thomas Bianca, PE, West Permit Section Chief, 717-705-4862.

GP15-28-03074: Kalmbach Feeds, Inc., 7148 State Highway 199, Upper Sandusky, OH 43351, Lower Allen Township, **Cumberland County**. For an existing animal feed mill operation, under GP15. Application received: August 18, 2022. Issued: September 19, 2022.

 ${\it Contact: Thomas \ Hanlon, \ PE, \ East \ Permit \ Section \ Chief, \ 717-705-4862.}$

GP3-22-03107: Streamline Concrete, Inc., 66 Racehorse Drive, Jonestown, PA 17038, Lower Swatara Township, **Dauphin County**. For portable nonmetallic mineral processing equipment at the Rocky Licensing/Byler Quarries Fiddlers Elbow South Quarry. Application received: May 9, 2022. Issued: September 13, 2022.

GP9-22-03107: Streamline Concrete, Inc., 66 Racehorse Drive, Jonestown, PA 17038, Lower Swatara Township, **Dauphin County**. For two diesel fuel-fired internal combustion engines, to power portable nonmetallic mineral processing equipment at the Rocky Licensing/Byler Quarries Fiddlers Elbow South Quarry. Application received: May 9, 2022. Issued: September 13, 2022.

GP1-36-05023: F & M Hat Co., Inc., 103 Walnut Street, Denver, PA 17517, Denver Borough, Lancaster County. For one existing natural gas-fired boiler, rated at 15.7 MMBtu/hr, under GP1, at the hat manufacturing facility. The general permit authorization was renewed. Application received: September 7, 2022. Issued: September 15, 2022.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Edward Orris, PE, New Source Review Chief (412-442-4168).

GP5-30-00236C/AG5-30-00022B: EQM Gathering OPCO, LLC, 2200 Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317, Wayne Township, Washington County. On September 16, 2022, to authorized the construction and operation of eight (8) natural gas fired Caterpillar compressor engines each rated at 2,500 bhp and one (1) 200 MMscfd TEG dehydrator equipped with reboiler and operation of the previously authorized sources which include one (1) 200 MMSCFD dehydration unit with associated reboiler routed to a thermal oxidizer, two (2) produced water storage tanks, one (1) Cummins diesel-fired emergency generator rated at 1,490 bhp, miscellaneous tanks, fugitive and pneumatic emissions form component leaks; and pigging operations and other misc. gas venting at their Cole Farm Compressor Station. Application received: August 31, 2022. Issued: September 12, 2022.

GP4-63-00964B: Washington Rotating Control Heads, Inc., 63 Springfield Avenue, Washington, PA 15301, City of Washington, Washington County. GP4 effective September 14, 2022 to authorize the operation of one (1) 150,000 Btu/hr Ace Equipment Company, Model

245-RKG-FM, natural gas-fired burn off oven with 425,000 btu/hr afterburner; pursuant to the General Plan Approval and General Operating Permit BAQ-GPA-GP-4 Burn Off Ovens. Application received: August 29, 2022. Issued: September 14, 2022.

GP5-30-00223D: EQM Gathering OPCO, LLC, 2200 Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15137, Gilmore Township, Greene County. For the construction and operation of one (1) triethylene glycol dehydrator rated at 150 MMscf/ day equipped with a flash tank and 3.08 MMBtu/hr reboiler and controlled by an enclosed flare rated at 12 MMBtu/hr; one (1) 304-bhp Generac SG200 4SLB burn generator engine; two (2) 8,820 gallons produced water storage tanks; one (1) 2,016-gallon used oil storage tank; one (1) 550-gallon triethylene glycol (TEG) storage tank; two (2) 11,016-bhp Solar T-70 turbines equipped with oxidation catalysts; five (5) 268.2-bhp Capstone C-200 microturbines; two (2) dry seal centrifugal compressors; one (1) 1.15 MMBtu/hr fuel gas heater; one (1) 0.38 MMBtu/hr fuel gas heater; one (1) pig launcher and two (2) pig receivers; various instrument air-driven pneumatic devices; fugitive emissions components; and fugitive blowdowns at their Cygrymus compressor station. Application received: May 6, 2022. Issued: September 19, 2022.

Plan Approval Revision(s) Issued Including Extension(s), Minor Modification(s) and Transfer(s) of Ownership Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: Thomas Bianca, PE, West Permit Section Chief, 717-705-4862.

07-05041C: Fort Dearborn Co., 13985 South Eagle Valley Road, Tyrone, PA 16686, Snyder Township, Blair County. For the installation of a new flexographic printing press and regenerative thermal oxidizer at the label and packaging printing facility. The plan approval was extended. Application received: September 1, 2022. Issued: September 14, 2022.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5900.

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

23-0038F: DELCORA, P.O. Box 999, 100 E. 5th Street, Chester, PA 19016-0999, City of Chester, Delaware County. An extension for construction and operation of a new air pollution control system for each of the two multiple hearth incinerators, comprising quench, multiventuri scrubber, wet electrostatic precipitator and regenerative thermal oxidizer. Each of the incinerators were modified to remove the afterburner function from the incinerators' upper hearths and replace that with the RTO downstream. Application received: August 12, 2022. Issued: September 16, 2022.

15-0067J: Herr Foods Inc., 273 Old Baltimore Pike, Nottingham, PA 19362, West Nottingham Township, Chester County. An extension for the installation of two (2) additional natural gas fired batch kettle fryers, Kettle 2B-7 (# 7 Fryer) and Kettle 2B-8 (# 8 Fryer) to existing source ID 160 (Chip Line 2B) on the 2B Chip Line. Application received: August 5, 2022. Issued: September 15, 2022.

09-0236: Covanta Metals Mkt, LLC, 445 South Street, Morristown, NJ 07960-6475, Falls Township, Bucks County. An extension for the construction and operation of a Non-Ferrous Metal recovery facility. Application received: July 7, 2022. Issued: September 13, 2022.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Edward Orris, PE, New Source Review Chief (412-442-4168).

30-00233B: Hill Top Energy Center, LLC, 278 Thomas Road, Carmichaels, PA 15320, Cumberland Township, **Greene County**. To extend the temporary operation period for the Hill Top Energy Center natural gas-fired combined cycle power plant. The new expiration date is March 28, 2023. Application received: August 11, 2022. Issued: September 13, 2022.

30-00233C: Hill Top Energy Center, LLC, 278 Thomas Road, Carmichaels, PA 15320, Cumberland Township, **Greene County**. To extend the temporary operation period for the Hill Top Energy Center natural gas-fired combined cycle power plant. The new expiration date is March 28, 2023. Application received: August 11, 2022. Issued: September 13, 2022.

04-00740A: Shell Chemical Appalachia, LLC, 300 Frankford Road, Monaca, PA 15061, Potter Township and Center Township, **Beaver County**. Effective October 28, 2022, to extend the period of temporary operation and for the continued construction of the Shell Petrochemicals Complex. The new expiration date is April 28, 2023. Application received: August 17, 2022. Issued: September 13, 2022.

04-00740B: Shell Chemical Appalachia, LLC, 300 Frankford Road, Monaca, PA 15061, Potter Township and Center Township, **Beaver County**. Effective October 28, 2022, to extend the period of temporary operation and for the continued construction of the Shell Petrochemicals Complex. The new expiration date is April 28, 2023. Application received: August 17, 2022. Issued: September 12, 2022.

04-00740C: Shell Chemical Appalachia, LLC, 300 Frankford Road, Monaca, PA 15061, Potter Township and Center Township, **Beaver County**. Effective October 28, 2022, to extend the period of temporary operation and for the continued construction of the Shell Petrochemicals Complex. The new expiration date is April 28, 2023. Application received: August 17, 2022. Issued: September 12, 2022.

63-00999A: EQM Gathering OPCO, LLC, 2200 Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317, West Pike Run Township, Washington County. Effective September 28, 2022, with expiration on March 28, 2022, to extend the period for installation of five compressor engines, two triethylene glycol dehydrators, four produced water tanks, three low pressure pig receivers, one high pressure pig launcher, miscellaneous lubrication oil tanks, and piping components in natural gas service at Blue Moon Compressor Station. Temporary operation of five compressor engines, two triethylene glycol dehydrators, four produced water tanks, miscellaneous lubrication oil tanks, and piping components in natural gas service previously authorized under GP5-63-00999A is also extended. Application received: August 24, 2022. Issued: September 9, 2022.

Title V Operating Permit(s) Issued Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, PE, Facilities Permitting Chief, 412-442-4336.

63-00096: Union Electric Steel Corporation, P.O. Box 465, Carnegie, PA 15106, Smith Township, Washington County. A Title V Operating Permit (TVOP-63-00096) renewal to Union Electric Steel Corporation USA (UES) to authorize the continued operation of steel manufacturing at their Harmon Creek Plant. Application received: December 9, 2021. Issued: September 19, 2022.

Operating Permit(s) for Non-Title V Facilities Issued Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, 570-327-3636

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

14-00044: TRS Technologies, Inc., 2820 E. College Avenue, State College, PA 16801, College Township, Centre County. Issued a State Only Operating Permit for their State College Plant. The State Only Operating Permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions. Application received: June 8, 2022. Issued: September 8, 2022.

08-00021: Cabinet Works Michigan, LLC, P.O. Box 158, Sayre, PA 18840, Athens Township, **Bradford County**. Issued a renewal State Only (Synthetic Minor) Operating Permit for their Athens Twp. Plant. The State Only (Synthetic Minor) Operating Permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions. Application received: April 15, 2022. Issued: September 8, 2022.

Philadelphia: Air Management Services: Air Quality Program, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104-4543 215-685-9426.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief, Source Registration (215-685-9426).

OP21-000061: Overbrook School for the Blind, 6333 Malvern Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19151, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. For the operation of two (2) 9,625,500 BTU/hr boilers each firing No. 2 fuel oil or natural gas and a 200-kw diesel emergency generator at a school in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Application received: November 10, 2021. Issued: September 15, 2022.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, PE, Facilities Permitting Chief, 412-442-4336.

63-00488: Penn Highlands Mon Valley Hospital, 1163 Country Club Road, Monongahela, PA 15063, Carroll Township, Washington County. On September 15, 2022, the Department issued a State Only Operating Permit to authorize the operation of the Penn Highlands Mon Valley Hospital. The facility previously operated as the "Monongahela Valley Hospital". Equipment at this facility includes two (2) Main Hospital Cleaver Brooks boilers rated at 16.7 MMBtu/hr each which are fired on natural gas-fired boilers with ultra-low sulfur diesel (ULSD) as back-up, three (3) Oncology Room boilers rated at 2.16 MMBtu/hr, 2.5 MMBtu/hr, and 1.5 MMBtu/hr which

are fired on natural gas with ULSD as back-up, two (2) Emergency Department boilers rated at 1.5 MMBtu/hr each which are fired on natural gas with ULSD as back-up, and four (4) emergency generator engines with a combined heat input rating of 19.4 MMBtu/hr which are fired exclusively on ULSD. The facility is subject to the applicable requirements of Pa. Code Title 25, Chapters 121—145. The final Operating Permit contains applicable emission limits, as well as testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, work practice standards, and reporting requirements. Application received: September 14, 2022. Issued: September 16, 2022.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued Including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfer of Ownership Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: Thomas Bianca, PE, West Permit Section Chief, 717-705-4862.

67-03052: Gelest, Inc., 158 Industrial Road, Glen Rock, PA 17327-8626, Springfield Township, **York County**. For the specialty chemical manufacturing facility. The State-Only permit was administratively amended to reflect a change of ownership. Application received: August 5, 2022. Issued: September 14, 2022.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5900.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

46-00180: Transicoil, LLC, 9 Iron Bridge Drive, Collegeville, PA 19426, Perkiomen Township, Montgomery County. For an Administrative Amendment, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Section 127.450(a)(2), to change the Responsible Official Contact from Aaron Veres to Warren Hillbish, Site Manager. Application received: August 12, 2022. Issued: September 15, 2022.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.31); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301-3326); the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the **National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System** (NPDES) permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes; the Air Quality Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1103). Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Coal Permits

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931-4119, 814-472-1800.

Contact: Melanie Ford-Wigfield, 814.472.1900, ra-ep cambria@pa.gov.

Mining Permit No. 11220201. Laurel Sand & Stone, Inc., 210 East Main Street, P.O. Box 556, Ligonier, PA 15658-0556, Elder Township, Cambria County. Commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine. Affecting 23.0 acres. Receiving streams: Little Brubaker Run and Brubaker to Chest Creek classified for the following uses: CWF, CWF & CWF. Application received: March 17, 2022. Issued: September 12, 2022.

Noncoal Permits

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931-4119, 814-472-1800.

Contact: Melanie Ford-Wigfield, 814.472.1900, ra-ep cambria@pa.gov.

Mining Permit No. 28980301. Scott's Hauling & Excavating, Inc., 1462 North Franklin Street, Chambersburg, PA 17202, Montgomery Township, Franklin County. Transfer of an existing large noncoal surface mine. Affecting 10.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Blue Springs Creek to Licking Creek classified for the following uses: TSF & MF. Application received: March 2, 2022. Issued: September 12, 2022.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

Contact: Cayleigh Boniger, Clerical Supervisor 2, 814-797-0824.

Mining Permit No. 3076SM8. NPDES No. PA0259748. Conneaut Lake Sand & Gravel, Inc., P.O. Box 233, West Middlesex, PA 16159, Sadsbury Township, Crawford County. Renewal of an NPDES permit associated with a large noncoal surface mining permit. Application received: June 14, 2022. Issued: September 13, 2022.

New Stanton District Mining Office: 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

Contact: Tracy Norbert, 724.925.5500 or RA-EP NEWSTANTON@pa.gov.

Mining Permit No. 26990301. NPDES No. PA0278220. Iron Mountain US, LLC, 701 West Main Street, Suite 3, Mount Pleasant, PA 15666, Dunbar Township and Vanderbilt Borough, Fayette County. NPDES permit renewal issued for continued mining to a noncoal surface mine affecting 297.0 acres. Receiving streams: Dickerson Run and unnamed tributaries to Dickerson Run, classified for the following use: WWF. Application received: July 11, 2019. Issued: September 15, 2022.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Contact: RA-EPPottsvilleDMO@pa.gov.

Mining Permit No. 5376SM16. American Asphalt Paving Company, 500 Chase Road, Shavertown, PA 18708, Jackson Township, Luzerne County. Correction to a quarry operation to increase the final pit floor elevation to 910 feet MSL affecting 161.7 acres. Receiving streams: Brown's Creek and Hillside Creek. Application received: April 23, 2020. Correction issued: September 15, 2022

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Action(s) Taken on Application(s) Under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting Activity Performed as Part of a Coal or Noncoal Mining Activity will be Regulated by the Mining Permit for that Coal or Noncoal Mining Activity.

Blasting Permits

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Contact: RA-EPPottsvilleDMO@pa.gov.

Permit No. 36224138. Abel Construction Co., Inc., P.O. Box 476, Mountville, PA 17554, Manheim Township, Lancaster County. Construction blasting for Parkside Reserve Phase 2. Application received: September 1, 2022. Permit issued: September 12, 2022. Expiration date: June 1, 2023.

Permit No. 36224139. Keystone Blasting Service, 15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543, Strasburg Township, Lancaster County. Construction blasting for Gideon Fisher dwelling. Application received: September 12, 2022. Permit issued: September 14, 2022. Expiration date: October 30, 2022.

Permit No. 40224113. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc., P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345, Hazle Township, Luzerne County. Construction blasting for Serta. Application received: September 9, 2022. Permit issued: September 14, 2022. Expiration date: September 9, 2023.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, DEP has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317), and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State Water Quality Standards.

Individuals aggrieved by these actions may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. § 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5A, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

If you want to challenge this action, your appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. You do not need a lawyer to file an appeal with the Board.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact the Environmental Hearing Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so you should show this notice to a lawyer at once. If you cannot afford a lawyer, you may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board 717-787-3483 for more information.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Action(s) Taken on Application(s) for the Following Activities Filed Under The Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), Section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and the Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification Under Section 401 of the FWPCA.

Eastern District: Oil and Gas Management Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

Contact: RA-EPEASTERNOGPRG@pa.gov.

E5829222-003. Williams Field Services Company, LLC, 30351 Route 6, Wysox, PA 18854, Springville Township, Susquehanna County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District. Application received: April 4, 2022. Issued: September 14, 2022.

To construct, operate, and maintain:

- 1. a 10-inch diameter natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary mat/bridge crossing impacting 6,720 square feet (0.15 acre) of palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) and 7,560 square feet (0.01 acre) of palustrine forested wetland (PFO) (Hop Bottom, PA Quadrangle; Lat. 41° 40′ 51″, Long. -75° 51′ 14″);
- 2. a 10-inch diameter natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary mat/bridge crossing impacting 5,598 square feet (0.13 acre) of palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Hop Bottom, PA Quadrangle; Lat. 41° 40′ 44″, Long. -75° 51′ 30″);
- 3. a 10-inch diameter natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary mat/bridge crossing impacting 14,628 square feet (0.34 acre) of palustrine forested wetland (PEM) (Hop Bottom, PA Quadrangle; Lat. 41° 40′ 45″, Long. -75° 51′ 56″);
- 4. a 10-inch diameter natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary mat/bridge crossing impacting 50 lineal feet of Pond Brook (CWF-MF) and 6,982 square feet (0.16 acre) of floodway (Hop Bottom, PA Quadrangle; Lat. 41° 40′ 46″, Long. -75° 51′ 57″);
- 5. a 10-inch diameter natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary mat/bridge crossing impacting 8,511 square feet (0.20 acre) of palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Hop Bottom, PA Quadrangle; Lat. 41° 40′ 46″, Long. -75° 51′ 58″);
- 6. a temporary mat/bridge crossing impacting 478 square feet (0.01 acre) of palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Hop Bottom, PA Quadrangle; Lat. 41° 40′ 47″, Long. -75° 52′ 02″);
- 7. a 10-inch diameter natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary mat/bridge crossing impacting 3,043 square feet (0.07 acre) of palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Hop Bottom, PA Quadrangle; Lat. 41° 40′ 49″, Long. -75° 52′ 08″);
- 8. a 10-inch diameter natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary mat/bridge crossing impacting 8,442

square feet (0.19 acre) of palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Hop Bottom, PA Quadrangle; Lat. 41° 40′ 47″, Long. -75° 52′ 29″).

The approximate 8,125 lineal feet Lauer D. P1 Well Connect Pipeline natural gas gathering line project will convey natural gas from the Lauer D. P1 Well to the Garrison Road Loop Pipeline located in Springville Township, Susquehanna County. The project will result in 50 lineal feet of stream impacts, 0.16 acre (6,982 square feet) of floodway impacts, 0.75 acre (32,792 square feet) of PEM wetland impacts, and 0.51 acre (22,188 square feet) of PFO wetland impacts all for the purpose of constructing, operating, and maintaining a natural gas gathering line for conveyance to market.

Northeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511

Contact: RA-EPWW-NERO@pa.gov.

E5402222-001. Brewster Land Company, 70 Eighteenth Drive, Franklin, MA 02038, Kline Township, **Schuylkill County**. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain the following water obstructions and encroachments associated with the McAdoo Project: 1) A fill in 0.08 acre of the floodway of a UNT to East Branch Little Schuylkill River (CWF, MF) consisting of a cul-de-sac and associated grading. This impact will result in 350 yd³ of fill within the floodway. 2) An outfall within the floodway of a UNT to East Branch Little Schuylkill River (CWF, MF) consisting of a 24-inch diameter SLCPP stormwater pipe, concrete endwall, and R-4 riprap apron. 3) An outfall within the floodway of a UNT to East Branch Little Schuylkill River (CWF, MF) consisting of an 18-inch diameter RCP stormwater pipe, flared end section, and R-4 riprap apron. 4) An outfall within the floodway of a UNT to East Branch Little Schuylkill River (CWF, MF) consisting of a 20-LF extension of an existing 36-inch diameter stormwater culvert and the construction of concrete endwalls. 5) A utility line crossing within the floodway of a UNT to East Branch Little Schuylkill River (CWF, MF) consisting of a 6-inch diameter ductile iron water pipe. 6) A utility line crossing of a UNT to East Branch Little Schuylkill River (CWF, MF) consisting of a 6-inch diameter HDPE sewage force main. 7) A fill within a de minimus area of PEM Wetlands (Other) equal to 0.04-acre with work consisting of the construction of a 1,209,600 ft² warehouse building. 8) A fill within a 0.09-acre lacustrine open of water (CWF, MF) consisting of a 1,209,600 $\rm ft^2$ warehouse building. 9) A fill within a 0.02-acre lacustrine open body of water (CWF, MF) consisting of a 1,209,600 ft² warehouse building. The project is located approximately 0.6 mile west of the intersection of S.R. 309 and Lofty Road (Conyngham, Delano, Hazleton, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40° 52′ 29″ Longitude: -76° 0′ 59″) in Kline Township, Schuylkill County. Application received: February 23, 2022.

E4002221-012. Dallas Township, 105 Lt. Michael Cleary Drive, Dallas, PA 18612, Dallas Township, Luzerne County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain the following water obstructions and encroachments associated with the Dallas Township Park Project: 1) A stream crossing of a UNT to Toby Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of an 8-foot long, 80-foot span steel beam pedestrian walking bridge having an underclearance of 11.2-feet and an R-5 riprap apron adjacent to the concrete abutment walls. 2) A fill in the

floodway of a UNT to Toby Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of grading as well as a 5-foot wide asphalt walking trail adjoining the proposed pedestrian bridge along the eastern abutment. This fill will result in a 0.01-acre impact within the floodway. 3) A fill in the floodway of a UNT to Toby Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of grading as well as a 5-foot wide asphalt walking trail adjoining the proposed pedestrian bridge along the western abutment. This fill will result in a 0.02-acre impact within the floodway. 4) A streambank retaining device consisting of seven (7) 10-ft long, 12-diameter Coir Logs installed along the western and eastern banks of a UNT to Toby Creek (CWF, MF). 5) An outfall within the floodway of a UNT to Toby Creek (CWF, MF) consisting of a 12-inch diameter HDPE pipe, flared end section, concrete manhole, and a 6-foot long, 9-foot wide R-4 riprap apron. The project is located approximately 0.14 mile northeast of the intersection of Woodlawn Avenue and Sago Street, Kingston, PA in Dallas Township, Luzerne County. Latitude: 41° 20′ 21″, Longitude: -75° 57′ 35″. Application received: August 4, $202\bar{1}$.

E4002222-005. AutoZone Development, LLC, 123 South Front Street, Memphis, TN 38103, Wyoming Borough, Luzerne County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain a new AutoZone building, parking lot and subsurface stormwater management system impacting 3,740 ft² (0.086 acre) of the FEMA delineated floodway of Abrahams Creek (CWF, MF). The project is located on the right of Wyoming Avenue in the Midway Shopping Center approximately 2.2 mile after taking the exit to Forty Fort from State Route 309, Pittston, PA, in Wyoming Borough, Luzerne County. Latitude: 41° 18′ 6″, Longitude: -75° 51′ 9″. Application received: June 2, 2022.

Northwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: RA-EPWW-NWRO@pa.gov.

E1606121-003. PA DOT Engineering District 10, 2550 Oakland Avenue, Indiana, PA 15701, Beaver Township, Clarion County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District. Latitude: 41.184498°, Longitude: -79.519966°. Application received: October 5, 2021. Issued: September 14, 2022.

To remove the existing SR 0080, Section 365 eastbound (EB) and westbound (WB) bridges over Canoe Creek (Knox, PA Quadrangle N: 41.184498°; W: -79.519966°) in Beaver Township, Clarion County including work the following:

- 1. Construct and maintain a 5-span WB bridge having a total normal clear span of 1,132 feet, a minimum underclearance of 102.59 feet, and an out-to-out width of 59.4 feet
- 2. Construct and maintain a 5-span EB bridge having a total normal clear span of 1,132 feet, a minimum underclearance of 114.17 feet, and an out-to-out width of 59.4 feet
- 3. Rehabilitate and maintain an existing 474-foot long concrete arch stream enclosure having a span of 17 feet and an underclearance of 15.6 feet in UNT Canoe Creek (Knox, PA Quadrangle N: 41.18223°; W: -79.526594°) including repair of structural deficiencies, backfilling of the scoured streambed, and construction of a full-length by full-width bottom slab with full-width alternating baffles:

- 4. Remove an existing 36-inch diameter RCP stream enclosure and construct and maintain a 399-foot long stream enclosure consisting of a combination of 24- and 36-inch diameter RCP in UNT Canoe Creek (UNT 7)
- 5. Remove an existing 18-inch diameter RCP and construct and maintain a 65-foot, 18-inch diameter RCP culvert in UNT Canoe Creek (UNT 10)
- 6. Remove an existing stream enclosure consisting of a combination of 24- and 36-inch diameter RCP and construct and maintain a 300-foot long stream enclosure consisting of a combination of 36- and 42-inch diameter RCP in UNT Canoe Creek (UNT 16)

The project will result in a total of 1,801 feet of permanent stream impacts, 1,215 feet of temporary stream impacts, 0.085 acre of permanent wetland impacts (including 0.07 acre of impacts to EV wetlands) and 0.36 acre of temporary wetland impacts. The project includes a combination of on-site stream mitigation and the purchase of off-site stream mitigation credits at an accredited stream mitigation bank, and debit from the PennDOT's existing Clarion County Wetland Bank Site for permanent wetland impacts.

E6106222-004. Frenchcreek Township, 4507 Georgetown Road, Franklin, PA 16323, Polk Borough, Venango County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District.

To remove existing structures and restore the area within the 100-year flood plain of Little Sandy Creek at the existing Frenchcreek Township wastewater treatment plant at 226 Pine School Road in Polk Borough, Venango County. Latitude: 41.376324°, Longitude: -79.921096°. Application received: June 30, 2022. Issued: September 16, 2022.

E2506222-001. Millcreek Ventures, LLC, 500 Seneca Street, Suite 508, Buffalo, NY 14204, Millcreek Township, Erie County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District.

To permanently impact 0.43 acre of wetland and a total of 0.05 acre of two UNTs Walnut Creek having contributory drainage of less than 100 acres associated with construction of five apartment buildings, roadways, stormwater management facilities, and other infrastructure located 0.16 mile south of the intersection of Interchange Road on SR 99 (Erie South, PA Quadrangle. N: 42.061050°; W: -80.11340°) in Millcreek Township, Erie County. Wetland replacement will be by purchase of 0.64 wetland credits from First Pennsylvania Resources LLC (DEP File No. MB9915-0001) at Robinson Fork Mitigation bank (DEP File No. MB990563-003). Latitude: 42.061050°, Longitude: -80.11340°. Application received: March 3, 2022. Issued: September 19, 2022.

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: 717-705-4802.

E0503222-005. Justin Michaels, 3585 Bismark Rd, Colorado Springs, CO 80922, Monroe Township, **Bedford County**. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 54-foot long, 66-inch diameter, 12-inch depressed HDPE culvert with a R-5 rock apron in an Unnamed Tributary (UNT) to Piney Creek (EV, MF) permanently impacting 78 linear feet and temporarily impacting 46 linear feet of the UNT to Piney Creek (EV, MF). The project will also

result in 5,705.25 square feet of permanent and 2,089.39 square feet of temporary impacts to the floodway of the UNT to Piney Creek (EV). All for the purpose of providing driveway access to a single-family residential home site to be constructed near 136 Five Forks Road, Monroe Township, Bedford County. No wetlands will be impacted by this project. Latitude: 39.828895°, Longitude: -78.392043°. Application received: October 5, 2021. Issued: September 16, 2022.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5900.

Contact: Elaine Henderson, Clerical Assistant 3, 484-250-5157.

E2301222-004. PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street, N3-3, Philadelphia, PA 19103, Radnor Township, **Delaware County**. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain approximately 900 linear feet (LF) of a new two-inch diameter steel gas main via HDD within Willows Park between Darby-Paoli Road and the Willows Park Preserve Building partially along and across Little Darby Creek and its UNT (CWF-MF) associated with the new gas main for the residential community. The project is located within the Rose Garland building resource parcel, as mapped by the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO). The site is located within Willows Park between Darby-Paoli Road and the Willows Preserve Building (Norristown, PA USGS Quadrangle) in Radnor Township, Delaware County. Latitude: 40.019690°, Longitude: -75.393581°. Application received: April 21, 2022. Issued: September 12, 2022.

E5101122-004. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, 7000 Geerdes Boulevard, King of Prussia, PA 19406, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To remove the existing, I-95 cap at Penn's Landing, and in its place, construct and maintain an expanded cap from South Front Street over I-95 and Christopher Columbus Boulevard between Chestnut and Walnut Streets. This activity is located within the 100-year floodplain of the Delaware River (WWF) resulting in 750,103 square feet (17.22 acres) of temporary floodplain impact due to demolition, construction, staging, and Erosion and Sedimentation Controls and 64,469 square feet (1.48 acres) of permanent floodplain impact due to the construction and maintenance of the newly constructed piers and dividing barrier along I-95. The overall I-95 Central Access Philadelphia Project (I-95 CAP) also includes the placement of fill (E5101122-005) from the retaining wall at Christopher Columbus Boulevard to the waterfront, and the extension of the South Street Pedestrian Bridge (E5101122-006). This project is located at Penn's Landing in Philadelphia County (USGS PA Philadelphia Quadrangle). Latitude: 39.94758°, Longitude: -75.141914°. Application received: April 7, 2022. Issued: September 16, 2022.

E5101122-005. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, 7000 Geerdes Boulevard, King of Prussia, PA 19406, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To demolish the great plaza superstructure and columns at Penn's Landing, and in its place, the construction and maintenance of retaining walls and the placement of 3,100 cubic yards of fill to bring the area to grade for the installation of topside amenities. This activity is located within the 100-year floodplain of the Delaware River (WWF) resulting in 391,068 square feet (9 acres) of temporary floodplain impact due to demolition, construc-

tion, staging, and Erosion and Sedimentation Controls and 265,248 square feet (6.1 acres) of permanent floodplain impact due to newly constructed retaining walls and placement of fill. As part of the overall I-95 Central Access Philadelphia Project (I-95 CAP), the fill area will transition from the proposed cap structure over I-95 and Christopher Columbus Boulevard (E5101122-004) to the existing esplanade area along the Delaware River. The I-95 CAP project also includes the extension of the South Street Pedestrian Bridge (E5101122-006). This project is located at Penn's Landing in Philadelphia County (USGS PA Philadelphia Quadrangle). Latitude: 39.945328°, Longitude: -75.14174°. Application received: April 7, 2022. Issued: September 16, 2022.

E5101122-006. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, 7000 Geerdes Boulevard, King of Prussia, PA 19406, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To extend the existing South Street Pedestrian Bridge which currently terminates at a staircase in a parking lot between I-95 and Christopher Columbus Boulevard. The proposed bridge will extend the South Street Pedestrian Bridge over Christopher Columbus Boulevard and is located within the 100-year floodplain of the Delaware River (WWF). The placement of 150 cubic yards of fill is proposed and is associated with the construction and maintenance of the piers and bridge touchdown areas. This activity will result in 471,096 square feet (10.8 acres) of temporary floodplain impact due to demolition, construction, staging, and Erosion and Sedimentation Controls and 9,078 square feet (0.21 acre) of permanent floodplain impact due to piers and bridge touchdown areas located adjacent to Lombard Circle. The overall I-95 Central Access Philadelphia Project (I-95 CAP) also includes the proposed cap structure over I-95 and Christopher Columbus Boulevard (E5101122-004), and the fill transitioning from Columbus Boulevard to the existing esplanade area along the Delaware River (E5101122-005) at Penn's Landing. This project is located at the South Street Pedestrian Bridge in Philadelphia County (USGS PA Philadelphia Quadrangle). Latitude: 39.940899°, Longitude: -75.143222°. Application received: April 7, 2022. Issued: September 16, 2022.

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Dana Drake, Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

E0205221-009. SL Imperial Business Park, LLC, 195 Morristown Road, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920, North Fayette Township, Allegheny County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District.

The applicant has been given consent to: 1. Place and maintain fill within four (4) separate wetlands as follows: WL # 7A (PEM)—2,295 square feet (sf), WL # 8 (PEM/ PSS)-1,622 sf, WL # 9A (PEM)-95 sf, and WL # 10A (PEM)—3,644 sf, totaling 7,656 square feet of permanent impact. 2. Construct, operate, and maintain a 15" diameter PCSM drain pipe across wetland WL # 9B. Temporary excavation impacts are to 1,204 square feet of wetlands 7B, 9B, and 10B (PEM) for access and installation. For the purpose of constructing an 88,426 square foot office/warehouse building and related parking areas, PCSM facility, and utilities. Temporary wetland impacts will be restored and a 9,000 square foot mitigation area will be constructed, on site, to compensate for the permanent wetland impacts. Latitude: 40.431922°, Longitude: -80.233900°. Application received: September 19, 2022. Issued: September 16, 2022.

E5605221-004. One Stop Auto Sales, 4220 Glades Pike, Somerset, PA 15501, Somerset Township, Somerset County. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh Dis-

The applicant has been given consent to: 1. Operate and maintain fill that was previously placed within 0.195 acre of PEM wetlands; 2. Remove previously placed fill from 0.155 acre of the same PEM wetlands, and restore the 0.155 acre of wetlands to original grade; 3. Remove a 50-foot long, 8-inch diameter smooth lined corrugated plastic pipe (SLCPP) outfall structure from an unnamed tributary (UNT) to West Branch Coxes Creek (WWF) and its floodway; 4. Remove a 30-foot long, 6-inch diameter SLCPP from the floodway of the aforementioned UNT; 5. Remove a 60-foot long, 18-inch diameter SLCPP from the floodway of the aforementioned UNT and restore a vegetated swale to pre-disturbance conditions; For the purpose of providing usable property for an auto service garage. Previously approved Permit No. GP035605219-002, which authorized 313 feet of R-4 riprap bank stabilization of the UNT to West Branch Coxes Creek, remains valid. Permanent wetland impacts (0.195 acre) will be mitigated through the purchase of 0.39 acre of wetland mitigation credits (2:1 mitigation requirement) from the Laurel Hill Creek Mitigation Bank within the Youghiogheny River Sub-basin 19. The project site is located at 4220 Glades Pike. Latitude: 40.010833°, Longitude: -79.106389°. Application received: September 19, 2021. Issued: September 16, 2022.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact the Environmental Hearing Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483 for more information.

Eastern District: Oil and Gas Management Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

Contact: RA-EPEASTERNOGPRG@pa.gov.

ESCGP # 3 ESG295922001-00

Applicant Name Seneca Resources Co, LLC

Contact Person Josh McLaughlin

Address 5800 Corporate Drive, Suite 300

City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15237

Township(s) Covington Township

County Tioga County

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Tan Creek (CWF), Marvin Creek (CWF)

Secondary: Tan Creek (CWF), Tioga River (CWF)

Application received: January 3, 2022

Issued: September 16, 2022

ESCGP # 3 ESG290822035-00

Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC

Contact Person Eric Haskins Address 14 Chesapeake Lane

City, State, Zip Sayre, PA 18840

Township(s) Terry Township and Wilmot Township County **Bradford County**

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Foster Branch

(CWF, MF), UNT to Foster Branch (CWF, MF)

Application received: August 5, 2022

Issued: September 16, 2022

ESCGP # 3 ESG295922007-00

Applicant Name Seneca Resources Co, LLC

Contact Person Jason Lorenzo

Address 51 Zents Blvd

City, State, Zip Brookeville, PA 15825

Township(s) Chatham Township

County Tioga County

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Crooked Creek

(WWF)

Application received: May 31, 2022

Issued: September 16, 2022

ESCGP # 3 ESG295822018-00

Applicant Name BKV OPR, LLC

Contact Person Heather Mover

Address 5385 State Route 6

City, State, Zip Tunkhannock, PA 18657

Township(s) Middletown Township

County Susquehanna County

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) North Branch Wyalusing Creek (CWF, MF)

Application received: August 5, 2022

Issued: September 20, 2022

Southwest Region: Oil and Gas Management Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Brian Bailey, P.E., Program Manager, 570-974-

ESCGP # 3 ESX130070011-01

Applicant Name PennEnergy Resources, LLC

Contact Person Cody Salmon

Address 1000 Commerce Drive Park, Place One, Suite

City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15275

Township(s) Marion Township

County Beaver County

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Connoquenessing Creek (WWF)

Secondary; Connoquenessing Creek (WWF)

Application received: July 5, 2022

Issued: September 19, 2022

Contact: D. J. Stevenson, (412) 442-4281

ESCGP # 3 ESG076321010-00

Applicant Name Range Resources Appalachia, LLC

Contact Person Karl Matz

Address 3000 Town Center Boulevard City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

Township(s) Buffalo Township

County Washington County

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Buffalo Creek HQ-WWF

Application received: September 3, 2021

Issued: September 16, 2022

ESCGP # 3 **ESG073622003-00**

Applicant Name MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC

Contact Person Gregory Bezdek

Address 4600 J Barry Court, Suite 500

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 Township(s) Donegal Township

County Washington County

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Castleman Run, HQ-WWF; Dutch Fork, HQ-WWF; UNT 32804 to Castelman Run, HQ-WWF; UNT 32802 to Castelman Run, HQ-WWF; UNT 32801 to Castelman Run, HQ-WWF; UNT 32849 to Ralston Run, HQ-WWF; Ralston Run, HQ-WWF; UNT 32848 to Ralston Run, HQ-WWF; UNT 32847 to Ralston Run, HQ-WWF; UNT 32845 to Dutch Fork, HQ-WWF

Application received: March 31, 2022

Issued: September 16, 2022

ESCGP # 3 **ESG076322008-00**

Applicant Name CNX Midstream Operating Company, LLC

Contact Person Robert Bassett Address 1000 Consol Energy Drive City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317 Township(s) East Finley Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Rocky Run, TSF; Long Run, WWF; Templeton Fork, TSF

Application received: June 21, 2022

Issued: September 20, 2022

County Washington County

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 2

The Following Plan(s) and Report(s) Were Submitted Under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Regional Office Program Manager previously listed in the notice.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

DEP has received the following plans and reports.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager, 570-826-2511.

Hazleton Oil and Environmental, Storage Tank Facility ID # 13-50398, 300 Tamaqua Street, Hazleton, PA 18201, Banks Township, Carbon County. Patriot Environmental Management, 2404 Brown Street, Pottstown, PA 19464, on behalf of Hazleton Oil and Environmental, Inc., 300 Tamaqua Street, Hazleton, PA 18201, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with used motor oil. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting site-specific standards.

151 Memorial Convenience, Storage Tank Facility ID # **40-15486**, 151 Memorial Highway, Dallas, PA 18612, Dallas Borough, Luzerne County. MEA, 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013, on behalf of Baljeet Singh, 581 Market Street, Kingston, PA 18704, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting Statewide health standards.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: Kim Bontrager, Clerical Assistant 3, 814-332-

Kwik Fill M26, Storage Tank Facility ID # 61-23788, 1500 Riverside Drive, Oil City, PA 16301, City of Oil City, Venango County. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 301 Commerce Park Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066, on behalf of United Refining Company, 11 Bradley Street, Warren, PA 16365, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline constituents. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting residential Statewide health standards.

Uni Mart 04077, Storage Tank Facility ID # 33-15325, 512 E. Mahoning Street, Punxsutawney, PA 15767-2127, Punxsutawney Borough, Jefferson County. Intertek Professional Service Industries, Inc., 1748 33rd Street, Orlando, FL 32839, on behalf of Uni Mart 04077, 512 E. Mahoning Street, Punsxutawney, PA 15767-2127, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with Benzene. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting nonresidential Statewide health standards.

Seneca Mini Mart, Storage Tank Facility ID # 61-18854, RR 2, Salina Road, Seneca, PA 16346, Cranberry Township, Venango County. Insite Group, 611 S. Irvine Avenue, Sharon, PA 16146, on behalf of Harper Oil Company, P.O. Box 1128, Oil City, PA 16301, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting residential Statewide health standards.

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5900.

Contact: Richard M. Staron, Professional Geologist Manager, 484-250-5717.

Sunoco 0014 3305, Storage Tank Facility ID # 09-30216, 3419 Street Rd., Bensalem, PA 19020, Bensalem Township, Bucks County. Aquaterra Technologies, Inc., P.O. Box 744, West Chester, PA 19381, on behalf of Evergreen Resources Group LLC, 2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120, Wilmington, DE 19803, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with Unleaded Gasoline. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting residential and nonresidential Statewide health and site-specific standards.

Middletown Township, Delaware County, Storage Tank Facility ID # 23-16484, 27 N. Pennell Road, Lima, PA 19037, Middletown Township, Delaware County. Pennoni, 1900 Market Street, Suite 300, Philadelphia, PA 19103, on behalf of Middletown Township, 27 N Pennell Road, P.O. Box 157, Lima, PA 19037, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded/leaded gasoline and diesel fuel. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting nonresidential Statewide health and site-specific standards.

Oxford CITGO, Storage Tank Facility ID # 15-28959, 216 S. 3rd St., Oxford, PA 19363, Oxford Borough, Chester County. Aquaterra Technologies, Inc., P.O. Box 744, West Chester, PA 19381, on behalf of Oxford ADP, LLC, 216 South 3rd Street, Oxford, PA 19363, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with Unleaded Gasoline. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting nonresidential Statewide health and site-specific standards.

Havertown Auto, Storage Tank Facility ID # 23-43603, 819 W. Chester Pike, Havertown, PA 19083, Haverford Township, Delaware County. Brickhouse Environmental, 515 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382, on behalf of Mr. Robert Mulhern, 917 General Drive, West Chester, PA 19380, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with Unleaded Gasoline. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting residential Statewide health standards.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Kam Miseikyte, Clerical Assistant 2, 412-442-4091.

Log Cabin Service, Storage Tank Facility ID # 30-09729, 735 Golden Oaks Road, New Freeport, PA 15352, Freeport Township, Greene County. Letterle & Associates, Inc., 2859 Oxford Boulevard, Allison Park, PA

15101, on behalf of Bill Wise, 899 Jollytown Road, New Freeport, PA 15253, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting residential Statewide health standards.

Martin Oil Gallitzin, Storage Tank Facility ID # 11-36116, 700 Main Street, Gallitzin, PA 16641, Gallitzin Borough, Cambria County. Mountain Research, LLC, 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601, on behalf of Martin Oil Company, 528 North 1st Street, Bellwood, PA 16617, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with MBTE. The report is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting nonresidential Statewide health standards.

Frank B Fuhrer Wholesale, Storage Tank Facility ID # 02-81881, 3100 East Carson Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15203, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County. P. Joseph Lehman, Inc., P.O. Box 419, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648, on behalf of Frank B. Fuhrer Wholesale, 3100 East Carson Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15203, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with used oil. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting nonresidential Statewide health standards.

GetGo # 3038, Storage Tank Facility ID # 02-26609, 5801 Forward Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15217, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County. BJAAM Environmental, Inc., P.O. Box 523, Canal Fulton, OH 44614, on behalf of EZ Energy USA, Inc., 121 North Leavitt Road, # 155, Amherst, OH 44001, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting residential Statewide health standards.

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 3

Action(s) Taken on the Following Plans and Reports Under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports.

A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

DEP may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides DEP's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Regional Office Program Manager previously listed in the notice.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

DEP has received the following plans and reports.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, 570-327-3636.

Contact: Randy Farmerie, P.G., Environmental Program Manager, 570-327-3716.

Liberty Exxon, Storage Tank Facility ID # 59-37298, 8489 Route 414, Liberty, PA 16930, Liberty Township, Tioga County. United Environmental Services, Inc., P.O. Box 701, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, on behalf of Sandhoos, Inc., 165 Lamont Drive, Cogan Station, PA 17728, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with diesel fuel. The report nonresidential demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standards and was approved by DEP on September 20, 2022.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager, 570-826-2511.

Pilot Travel Center 522, Storage Tank Facility ID # 54-50187, 482 Suedberg Road, Pine Grove, PA 17963, Pine Grove Township, Schuylkill Haven, Schuylkill County. United Environmental Services, P.O. Box 701, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, on behalf of Fuel On St. Mary's, LLC, 100 North Wilkes-Barre Boulevard, Suite 322, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The plan was not acceptable to meet the Statewide health standards and was disapproved by DEP on September 14, 2022.

PSC San Souci, Storage Tank Facility ID # 40-19264, 21 Main Road, Hanover Township, PA 18706, Hanover Township, Luzerne County. MEA, 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013, on behalf of Pragnesh Patel, 2386 Sullivan Trail, Exeter Township, PA 18615, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The plan was acceptable to meet the Statewide health standards and was approved by DEP on September 15, 2022.

Former Ledoretti's Service Station, Storage Tank Facility ID # 40-08235, 1552 Highway 315, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702, Plains Township, Luzerne County. LaBella Associates, 1000 Dunham Drive, Suite B, Dunmore, PA 18512, on behalf of Joe Coccia, 1552 Highway 315, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702, submitted a Combined Remedial Action Plan and Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The combined plan and report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standards and was approved by DEP on September 19, 2022.

Market Convenience, Storage Tank Facility ID # 40-23187, 581 Market Street, Kingston, PA 18704, Kingston Borough, Luzerne County. MEA, 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013 on behalf of ANS Real Estate, Inc., 581 Market Street, Kingston, PA 18704, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report was not acceptable to meet the Statewide health standards and was disapproved by DEP on September 20, 2022.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: Kim Bontrager, Clerical Assistant 3, 814-332-6648.

Uni Mart 04077, Storage Tank Facility ID # 33-15325, 512 E. Mahoning Street, Punxsutawney, PA 15767-2127, Punxsutawney Borough, Jefferson County. Intertek Professional Service Industries, Inc., 1748 33rd Street, Orlando, FL 32839, on behalf of Uni Mart 04077, 512 E. Mahoning Street, Punxsutawney, PA 15767-2127, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with Benzene. The report nonresidential did not demonstrate attainment of the Statewide health standards and was disapproved by DEP on September 15, 2022.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, 717-705-4700.

Contact: Cherie Campbell, Soil Scientist, 717-705-4705.

Martins Auto Center, Storage Tank Facility ID # 36-61981, 680 Lancaster Avenue, New Holland, PA 17557-9780, Earl Township, Lancaster County. Element Environmental Solutions, Inc., 61 Willow Street, Adamstown, PA 19501, on behalf of Martin Auto Center, 680 Lancaster Avenue, New Holland, PA 17557-9780, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with Petroleum Constituents. The plan nonresidential was acceptable to meet the Statewide health standards and was approved by DEP on September 22, 2022.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact:nKam Miseikyte, Clerical Assistant 2, 412-442-4091.

Tri State Petroleum # 202, Storage Tank Facility ID # 02-80807, 2699 Mosside Boulevard, Monroeville, PA 15146, Monroeville Borough, Allegheny County. EnviroTrac, Ltd., 176 Thorn Hill Road, Warrendale, PA 15086, on behalf of Tri-State Petroleum Corporation, 2627 Vance Avenue, Wheeling, WV 26003, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The plan nonresidential was acceptable to meet the Statewide health and site-specific standards and was approved by DEP on September 20, 2022.

SPECIAL NOTICES

WATER PROGRAMS

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6945.

Contact: RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov.

Permit Termination: PAG058394, Groundwater Cleanup, Soha Enterprises, Inc., 205 West 10th Street, Erie, PA 16501. Facility Name: Stateline Travel Plaza. This existing facility is located in Springfield Township, Erie County. Pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 92a.54(f) and 92a.54(e)(2), on August 10, 2022, the Department attempted to provide notice of its intent to terminate coverage under the PAG-05 General Permit for failure to comply with one or more conditions of the PAG-05 General Permit. The discharge at the facility location authorized by the PAG-05 General Permit has ceased. The permit termination will become effective upon publication of this notice.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law).

The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law. For

individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board. Individuals who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483 for more information. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483. Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once.

Individuals in need of accommodations should contact DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

For actions taken on applications for pipelines that are regulated by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC).

Any person aggrieved by this action may challenge it in an appropriate legal forum. The State and Federal courts are currently split on whether the proper forum to challenge a Department permit, authorization or approval for a facility or activity subject to the Federal Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C.A. §§ 717 et seq., is the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit or the Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board. See Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y, Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016); Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y, Dep't of Envtl Prot., 903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1648, 203 L. Ed. 899 (2019) and Cole v. Dep't. of Envtl Prot., 1577 C.D. 2019 WL 2420667 (Pa. Cmwlth Ct. June 15, 2021) (Pet. for Allowance of Appeal pending); West Rockhill Twp. v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot., No. 1595 C.D. 2019 WL 2426014 (Pa. Cmwlth. June 15, 2021) (Pet. for Allowance of Appeal pending).

NPDES PUBLIC NOTICE

Application for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities.

Northwest Regional Office: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, 814.332.6945.

Contact: RA-EPWW-NWRO@pa.gov.

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application for an Individual NPDES Permit from the applicant named as follows to authorize discharges of stormwater associated with construction activities from the project site named as follows to surface waters of the Commonwealth.

Applicant and Address	Application Number	Project Site Name and Address	Municipality/ County	Total Earth Disturbance Area	Surface Waters Receiving Stormwater Discharges
Laurel Hills Partners LP 361 Mars Valencia Road Mars, PA 16046	NPDES Permit No. PAD100017	Laurel Hills Dev South Pike Road Sarver, PA 16055	Buffalo Township Butler County	29.63 acres	Sarver Run (HQ, TSF), UNT Little Buffalo Creek (HQ-TSF)

Project Description: To construct a residential development containing 98 residential units. The project will consist of 24 buildings containing 4 residential units and 1 building containing 2 residential units, new roadways, stormwater management facilities, and all other amenities needed for a residential development

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has made a tentative decision to deny the application for the Individual NPDES Permit. Interested persons may submit written comments to DEP at the previously listed address for DEP's consideration in taking a final action on the permit application. You may also review the permit application file by contacting DEP's File Review Coordinator at 814.332.6945.

Application for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities.

Northwest Regional Office: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, 814.332.6945. Contact: RA-EPWW-NWRO@pa.gov.

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application for an Individual NPDES Permit from the applicant named as follows to authorize discharges of stormwater associated with construction activities from the project site named as follows to surface waters of the Commonwealth.

Applicant and Address	Application Number	Project Site Name and Address	Municipality/Count	Total Earth	Surface Waters Receiving Stormwater Discharges
Twin Oaks Development LLC P.O. Box 297 Wexford, PA 15090		Twin Oaks Phases 4 and 5 Twin Oaks Drive Sarver, PA 16055	Buffalo Township Butler County	40.53 acres	UNT to Little Buffalo Creek (HQ, TSF)

Project Description: To construct a Planned Residential Development with 100 single family homes, all lot owners being part of a homeowners association. This development will include new roadways, sidewalks, utilities, stormwater management facilities, and other necessary features for a residential development.

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has made a tentative decision to deny the application for the Individual NPDES Permit. Interested persons may submit written comments to DEP at the previously listed address for DEP's consideration in taking a final action on the permit application. You may also review the permit application file by contacting DEP's File Review Coordinator at 814.332.6945.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

Central Office: Regional Permit Coordination Office, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

Contact: EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov.

ESG830022002-00. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) provides notice of final action regarding the following Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Control Permit Application related to Earth Disturbance Associated with Oil and Gas Exploration, Production, Processing or Treatment Operations or Transmission Facilities. Central Connector Project will include upgrades to existing metering and regulator stations. The construction will include the Stull M&R Upgrade, the Mars Crider M&R Upgrade, in Butler County, and the Gibsonia M&R Upgrade, the Cedar Ridge M&R Upgrade and the coxcomb M&R Upgrade in Allegheny County.

Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Counties	DEP Office
ESG830022002-00	Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. 925 White Oaks Blvd Bridgeport, WV 26330	Allegheny County Washington County Westmoreland County	Regional Permit Coordination Office

Any person aggrieved by this action may challenge it in an appropriate legal forum. The State and Federal courts are currently split on whether the proper forum to challenge a Department permit, authorization or approval for a facility or activity subject to the Federal Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 717 et seq., is the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit or the Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board. See Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y, Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016); Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y, Dep't of Envtl Prot., 903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1648, 203 L. Ed. 899 (2019) and Cole v. Dep't. of Envtl Prot., 1577 C.D. 2019 WL 2420667 (Pa. Cmwlth Ct. June 15, 2021) (Pet. for Allowance of Appeal pending); West Rockhill Twp. v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot., No. 1595 C.D. 2019 WL 2426014 (Pa. Cmwlth. June 15, 2021) (Pet. for Allowance of Appeal pending). You should promptly consult with a lawyer on the steps to take if you wish to challenge this action and to best protect your interests. Important legal rights are at stake. You should show this document to a lawyer at once.

Contact: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

ESG830022003-00. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) provides notice of final action regarding the following Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Control Permit Application related to Earth Disturbance Associated with Oil and Gas Exploration, Production, Processing or Treatment Operations or Transmission Facilities for the LN-35 MAOP Restoration Project. The project proposes approximately 15.5 acres of earth disturbance to test for pipeline leaks, recoat pipelines, or replace sections of pipeline at nine areas of pipeline within Allegheny, Beaver and Butler Counties.

Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Counties	DEP Office
ESG830022003-00	Eastern Gas Transmission & Storage, Inc. 925 White Oaks Blvd Bridgeport, WV 26330-6919	Allegheny County Beaver County and Butler County	Regional Permit Coordination Office

Any person aggrieved by this action may challenge it in an appropriate legal forum. The state and Federal courts are currently split on whether the proper forum to challenge a Department permit, authorization or approval for a facility or activity subject to the Federal Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 717 et seq., is the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit or the Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board. See Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y, Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016); Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y, Dep't of Envtl' Prot., 903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1648, 203 L. Ed. 899 (2019) and Cole v. Dep't. of Envtl Prot,, 1577 C.D. 2019 WL 2420667 (Pa. Cmwlth Ct. June 15, 2021) (Pet. for Allowance of Appeal pending); West Rockhill Twp. v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot., No. 1595 C.D. 2019 WL 2426014 (Pa. Cmwlth. June 15, 2021) (Pet. for Allowance of Appeal pending). You should promptly consult with a lawyer on the steps to take if you wish to challenge this action and to best protect your interests. Important legal rights are at stake. You should show this document to a lawyer at once.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1517. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee Meeting Cancellation

The October 13, 2022, meeting of the Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee (Committee) is cancelled. The next Committee meeting is scheduled for Thursday, December 8, 2022, at 9:15 a.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA. Individuals may attend the meeting in person or remotely. Individuals interested in providing public comments during the meeting are encouraged to sign up in advance by contacting ra-epAQTAC@pa.gov or Joseph Martini at (717) 772-5619.

Information on how to join the meeting remotely, as well as agenda and meeting materials, will be available on the Committee's webpage, found through the Public Participation tab on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.dep.pa.gov (select "Public Participation," then "Advisory Committees," then "Air," then "Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee").

Individuals are encouraged to visit the Committee's webpage to confirm meeting date, time and location prior to each meeting. Questions concerning the December 8, 2022, meeting can be directed to ra-epAQTAC@pa.gov or Joseph Martini at (717) 772-5619.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Joseph Martini at (717) 772-5619 or through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users), or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> RAMEZ ZIADEH, P.E., Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1518. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Cooking in Healthy Electrified Commercial Kitchens Rebate Program

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) announces the availability of a new rebate program, Cooking in Healthy Electrified Commercial Kitch-

ens (Program), to help commercial kitchens in this Commonwealth modernize and become healthier places to work by means of energy efficiency and electrification. The Program provides rebates to nonprofits, higher education institutions and K—12 schools for a variety of combustion-free cooking equipment, as well as associated electrical upgrades.

To qualify for the rebate, the applicant must be one of the following entities: a Commonwealth-based K-12 school district, a higher education institution, a not-forprofit hospital or a nonprofit whose mission is geared toward community services, such as soup kitchens, shelters or food banks. A representative from the school, institution or nonprofit must also attend either a Program online training or in-person workshop to apply for the rebate. The application must be submitted to the Department prior to the installation of the equipment. Equipment purchase costs are eligible, as well as associated electrical infrastructure upgrades to accommodate additional load. Rebates will be offered on a first-come, first-served basis in the order in which they are received, until June 30, 2023, or when funds are depleted, whichever comes first. Up to 50% of the rebates will be allotted for buildings located in environmental justice communities, as defined by the Department's Office of Environmental Justice. Approved applicants will be issued a voucher, install eligible equipment and submit a payment request form with required documentation to the Department to receive rebate moneys.

The following rebates are offered for commercial kitchens by eligible entities:

- \bullet \$2,500 rebate for ENERGY STAR certified steam cooker, fryer, combination oven, convection oven, griddle, hot food holding cabinet (up to 50% of purchase cost).
- \$3,000 rebate for demand control kitchen ventilation system (up to 50% of purchase cost).
- \$3,000 rebate for induction range, wok, griddle (up to 50% of purchase cost).
- \$1,000 rebate for associated electrical infrastructure upgrades to accommodate additional load (up to 50% of infrastructure cost).

Applicants may apply under each category, but no more than a total of \$5,000 in rebates will be issued to any one applicant.

The Program guidelines and application instructions are available on the Department's web site at https://www.dep.pa.gov/CommercialBuildings.

Applications must be submitted online through the Commonwealth's Electronic Single Application web site at www.esa.dced.state.pa.us/Login.aspx. Hardcopy applications will not be accepted. The Department will begin

accepting applications on October 1, 2022. Applications must be received by 11:59 p.m. Friday, June 30, 2023.

Questions concerning the rebate program can be directed to Heidi Kunsch at hekunsch@pa.gov or (717) 214-4243.

RAMEZ ZIADEH, P.E., Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1519. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Nutrient Credit Trading Program; Mass Certifications for Significant Sewage Point Source Discharges in the Chesapeake Bay Watershed with Cap Loads

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) provides notice of a mass certification of pollutant reduction activities to generate credits action under the Nutrient Credit Trading Program (Trading Program). This action is taken under 25 Pa. Code § 96.8 (relating to use of offsets and tradable credits from pollution reduction activities in the Chesapeake Bay Watershed).

At 52 Pa.B. 5008 (August 13, 2022), the Department provided notice of its intent under the Nutrient Trading Program to issue a mass certification to all significant sewage point source discharges located in the Commonwealth portion of the Chesapeake Bay watershed that have annual mass load effluent limitations (cap loads) in their National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permits. Comments on this proposal were accepted until September 12, 2022.

A list of these significant sewage point sources can be found in Table 5 of the Phase 3 Watershed Implementation Plan (WIP) Wastewater Supplement, available on the Department's web site at www.dep.pa.gov/npdes-bay or www.dep.pa.gov/nutrient_trading (select "Delivery Ratio Credits vs Pounds"). The table of significant sewage point sources is linked as the "Point Source Credit Generators Table"). Also see 25 Pa. Code § 96.8, published at 40 Pa.B. 5790 (October 9, 2010).

Credit Certification

Effective October 1, 2021, source discharges with an assigned cap load (see Table 5 of the Phase 3 WIP Wastewater Supplement) must demonstrate compliance with cap loads and achieve net effluent concentrations below 6.0 mg/L total nitrogen and 0.8 mg/L total phosphorus (baseline concentrations) during the compliance year in accordance with the procedures described in the Phase 3 WIP Nutrient Trading Supplement Draft, which is available at www.dep.pa.gov/nutrient_trading. (Select "Trading Program Overview"). In addition:

- To generate credits, facilities must demonstrate they are in compliance with their NPDES permit.
- The total amount of credits the facility is certified to generate cannot exceed its permitted cap load.
- The calculation of credits will be made using formulas described in the Phase 3 WIP Nutrient Trading Supplement Draft.
- This point source certification will expire September 30, 2027.

To ensure that verification is complete in time for credit availability to be posted on the Department web site, facilities are encouraged to provide the Department with their verification requests by October 28th each year. Verification requests must include a complete Annual Chesapeake Bay Spreadsheet for the compliance year in which the credits were generated (that is, October 1 through September 30). The Annual Chesapeake Bay is available at www.dep.pa.gov/ Spreadsheet nutrient_trading (select "Have credits to sell?"). Verification forms and instructions are found on the "Credit Trading Process" page at www.dep.pa.gov/ nutrient_trading.

Persons aggrieved by this action may appeal the action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board), under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 2nd Floor, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of receipt of notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

A notice of appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained online at http://ehb.courtapps.com or by contacting the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. The notice of appeal form and the Board's rules are also available in Braille and on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake. Individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information. A lawyer is not needed to file a notice of appeal with the Board.

For individuals who wish to challenge this action, appeals must be filed with and received by the Board within 30 days of receipt of notice of this action.

For further information about this action or the Trading Program, contact the Division of Operations, Bureau of Clean Water, Department of Environmental Protection, P.O. Box 8774, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8774, (717) 787-6744, RA-EPPANutrientTrad@pa.gov or visit the Department's web site at www.dep.pa.gov/nutrient_trading.

RAMEZ ZIADEH, P.E., Acting Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22\text{-}1520.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ September\ 30,\ 2022,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Public Notice of Draft National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System General Permit for Operation of Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (PAG-12)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is announcing the availability of a draft National

Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit for Operation of Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (PAG-12). The draft General Permit and related documents are available online at www. depgreenport.state.pa.us/elibrary/ (select "Permit and Authorization Packages," then "Clean Water," then "PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for Operation of Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations 3800-PM-BCW0173").

The PAG-12 General Permit is intended to provide NPDES permit coverage to persons operating Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFO) within this Commonwealth in satisfaction of State and Federal NPDES permit requirements, as established in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a (relating to National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permitting, monitoring and compliance), where the CAFOs meet the eligibility requirements of the PAG-12 General Permit.

The following changes are proposed for the PAG-12 General Permit and related documents:

- The Department is planning to remove the requirement for existing operations that will become CAFOs as a result of new standard animal weights to apply for NPDES permit coverage no later than April 1, 2019, as this requirement is no longer applicable.
- The Department is proposing to remove language in the General Permit concerning possible revocation of coverage or enforcement action in the event a CAFO fails to submit an annual report or pay an annual Notice of Intent (NOI) installment fee because the language is unnecessary (for example, the Department may take appropriate action for any noncompliance, not just failure to submit reports and fees).
- The definitions for 25-year/24-hour storm and 100-year/24-hour storm have been updated to refer to National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Atlas 14-point precipitation frequency estimates, which replaced the National Weather Service's Technical Paper 40.
- The Department is proposing to clarify that the Nutrient Management Plan (NMP) must contain a determination of adequate manure storage capacity for the winter period and provide sufficient capacity at the start of winter to implement the NMP for liquid and semisolid manure storage facilities only.
- Clarification is proposed in the General Permit that the regulatory freeboard of 12 inches applies to any manure storage facility that is exposed to direct precipitation (in addition to ponds and impoundments) and the regulatory freeboard of 6 inches applies to any manure storage facility that is not exposed to direct precipitation, on operations with less than 1,000 animal equivalent units.
- Clarification is proposed that in addition to monitoring drainage from leak detection systems beneath ponds and impoundments, monitoring must be done for any manure storage facility that is in-ground or below ground and has a leak detection system.
- The Department proposes to clarify that a Water Quality Management permit is required to construct any manure storage facility that is exposed to direct precipitation (in addition to ponds and impoundments) and will have a liquid and semi-solid manure storage capacity of between 1 and 2.5 million gallons where the nearest downgradient surface water is classified as a High Quality or Exceptional Value Water or is impaired for nutrients due to agricultural activities.

• The Department is proposing to require the inclusion of operation-specific methods for the management or disposal of mass animal mortalities in an operation's Preparedness, Prevention and Contingency Plan or emergency response plan that is required in NMPs. This information would need to be submitted with the NOI to remain covered under PAG-12.

Other changes are described in the draft fact sheet for the PAG-12 General Permit.

Written Comments

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding the draft PAG-12 General Permit and associated documents through Monday, October 31, 2022. Commentators are encouraged to submit comments using the Department's online eComment tool at www.ahs. dep.pa.gov/eComment. Written comments can be submitted by e-mail to ecomment@pa.gov or by mail to the Department of Environmental Protection, Policy Office, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P.O. Box 2063, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063. Comments, including comments submitted by e-mail, must include the commentator's name and address. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted.

Written comments submitted during the 30-day comment period will be retained by the Department and considered in finalizing the General Permit. The Department will provide an opportunity for any interested person or group of persons, any affected state, any affected interstate agency, the United States Environmental Protection Agency or any interested agency to request or petition for a public hearing with respect to the proposed General Permit. The request or petition for public hearing, which must be filed within the 30-day period allowed for filing of written comments, must indicate the interest of the party filing the request and the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A hearing will be held if there is significant public interest.

RAMEZ ZIADEH, P.E., Acting Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22\text{-}1521.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ September\ 30,\ 2022,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee Meeting Cancellation

The October 26, 2022, meeting of the Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee (Committee) is cancelled. The next Committee meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, February 15, 2023, at 10 a.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA. Individuals may attend the meeting in person or remotely. Individuals interested in providing public comments during the meeting are encouraged to sign up in advance by contacting Lucas Hershey at luchershey@pa.gov or (717) 787-7019.

Information on how to join the meeting remotely, as well as agenda and meeting materials, will be available on the Committee's webpage, found through the Public Participation tab on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.dep.pa.gov

(select "Public Participation," then "Advisory Committees," then "Air," then "Small Business Compliance Advisory Committee").

Individuals are encouraged to visit the Committee's webpage to confirm meeting date, time and location prior to each meeting. Questions concerning the February 15, 2023, meeting can be directed to Lucas Hershey at luchershey@pa.gov or (717) 787-7019.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact the Department at (717) 787-9702 or through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> RAMEZ ZIADEH, P.E., Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1522. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania Match 2 Win Fast Play Game 5175

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania Match 2 Win (hereinafter "Match 2 Win"). The game number is PA-5175.
 - 2. Definitions:
- (a) Authorized retailer or retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.
- (b) Bar code: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.
- (c) Game Ticket: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.
- (d) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.
- (e) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, transmitting reports and performing inventory functions.
- (f) MATCH 2 TOO: When two matching "Prize" symbols appear in the play area, the player wins two times the matching prize amount. "MATCH 2 TOO" is played separately.
- (g) Play: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.

(h) *Play Area*: The area on a ticket, which contains one or more play symbols.

- (i) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area, which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (j) *Prize*: A non-monetary item, money or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.
- (k) *ROW*: A specific, pre-defined portion of the play area, which contains four "ROW" play symbols and a "Prize" symbol in a horizontal line that, when played according to the instructions, determines whether a player wins a prize. Each "ROW" is played separately.
- (l) WINNING NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in each "ROW", determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (m) Winning ticket: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.
- (n) ROW Play Symbols: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
 - 3. *Price*: The price of a Match 2 Win ticket is \$2.
- 4. Description of the Match 2 Win Fast Play lottery game:
- (a) The Match 2 Win lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. All prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select their own play symbols. Match 2 Win tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.
- (b) Match 2 Win is played by matching any two of the "ROW" play symbols located in the same "ROW" to any of the play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area. A player matching play symbols in this manner will win the prize shown in the "Prize" area to the right of that "ROW." A bet slip is not used to play this game. Each "ROW" is played separately.
- (c) Match 2 Win is also played by matching two like "Prize" symbols in the play area to win a "MATCH 2 TOO" prize. A player matching "Prize" symbols in this manner will win a prize of two times the matching prize amount. "MATCH 2 TOO" is played separately.
- (d) Players can win the prizes identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).
- (e) A Match 2 Win game ticket cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.
- (f) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer and verbally request a Match 2 Win game ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.

- (g) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a Match 2 Win game ticket and select the Match 2 Win option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
 - 5. Match 2 Win ticket characteristics:
- (a) A Match 2 Win ticket shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale and a bar code.
- (b) Play Symbols: Each Match 2 Win ticket play area will contain a "WINNING NUMBERS" area, four "ROWS" designated as "ROW 1," "ROW 2," "ROW 3" and "ROW 4." Each "ROW" is played separately. The play symbols and their captions, located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area and each "ROW," are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR) and 25 (TWYFIV).
- (c) Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions, located to the right of each "ROW," are: $\$2^{.00}$ (TWO DOL), $\$4^{.00}$ (FOR DOL), $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL), $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL), $\$15^{.00}$ (FIFTEEN), $\$20^{.00}$ (TWENTY), $\$30^{.00}$ (THIRTY), $\$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN) and \$12,000 (TWELVTHO).
- (d) *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game, are: \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$15, \$20, \$30, \$50, \$100, \$500 and \$12,000. Match 2 Win contains a "MATCH 2 TOO" feature that can multiply the prize won. "MATCH 2 TOO" is played separately. For a complete list of prizes, and how those prizes can be won, see section 7 (relating to number and description of prizes and approximate chances of winning). A player can win up to five times on a ticket.
- (e) Approximate number of tickets available for the game: Approximately 600,000 tickets will be available for sale for the Match 2 Win lottery game.
- 6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:
- (a) All Match 2 Win prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.
- (b) Determination of prize winners for holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW," match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols:
- (1) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$12,000 (TWELVTHO) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$12,000.
- (2) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (3) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize

- symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (4) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (5) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$30.00 (THIRTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.
- (6) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (7) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (8) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (9) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (10) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$4⁰⁰ (FOR DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (11) Holders of tickets upon which two of the "ROW" play symbols, located in the same "ROW", match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "ROW," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.
- (c) Determination of "MATCH 2 TOO" prize winners for holders of tickets upon which two matching "Prize" symbols appear in the play area:
- (1) Holders of tickets upon which two matching "Prize" symbols of \$50^{.00} (FIFTY) appear in the play area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

- (2) Holders of tickets upon which two matching "Prize" symbols of \$30.00 (THIRTY) appear in the play area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$60.
- (3) Holders of tickets upon which two matching "Prize" symbols of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appear in the play area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (4) Holders of tickets upon which two matching "Prize" symbols of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appear in the play area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30.
- (5) Holders of tickets upon which two matching "Prize" symbols of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appear in the play area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (6) Holders of tickets upon which two matching "Prize" symbols of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appear in the play area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (7) Holders of tickets upon which two matching "Prize" symbols of \$4^{.00} (FOR DOL) appear in the play area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$8.
- (8) Holders of tickets upon which two matching "Prize" symbols of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appear in the play area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- 7. Number and description of prizes and approximate chances of winning: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes and approximate chances of winning:

When You Match Any Of The "WINNING NUMBERS" To 2 Of The Numbers In The Same				
"ROW," Win "PRIZE" Shown			Approximate Chances	Approximate No.
for That "ROW." Win With:	"MATCH 2 TOO":	Win:	Of Winning Are 1 In:	Of Winners Per 600,000 Tickets:
\$2		\$2	8.33	72,000
\	\$4 w/ 2—\$2s	\$4	25	24,000
\$4	1 1	\$4	100	6,000
\$5		\$5	33.33	18,000
\$2	\$8 w/ 2—\$4s	\$10	83.33	7,200
	\$10 w/ 2—\$5s	\$10	333.33	1,800
\$10		\$10	500	1,200
\$10 + \$5		\$15	1,000	600
\$5 + \$2	\$8 w/ 2—\$4s	\$15	333.33	1,800
\$5	\$10 w/ 2—\$5s	\$15	333.33	1,800
\$15		\$15	1,000	600
\$15 + \$5		\$20	2,000	300
\$5 × 2	\$10 w/ 2—\$5s	\$20	333.33	1,800
\$10 + \$2	\$8 w/ 2—\$4s	\$20	500	1,200
\$10 + \$4 + \$2	\$4 w/ 2—\$2s	\$20	500	1,200
\$10	\$10 w/ 2—\$5s	\$20	333.33	1,800
	\$20 w/ 2—\$10s	\$20	1,000	600
\$20		\$20	2,000	300
\$15 + \$10 + \$5		\$30	6,000	100
\$20 + \$10		\$30	6,000	100
\$20 + \$4 + \$2	\$4 w/ 2—\$2s	\$30	2,400	250
\$15 + \$5	\$10 w/ 2—\$5s	\$30	2,000	300
\$20 + \$2	\$8 w/ 2—\$4s	\$30	2,000	300
\$10	\$20 w/ 2—\$10s	\$30	2,400	250
	\$30 w/ 2—\$15s	\$30	3,000	200
\$30		\$30	6,000	100
\$20 + \$15 + \$10 + \$5		\$50	24,000	25
\$30 + \$20		\$50	24,000	25
$(\$5 \times 2) + \$20 + \$10$	\$10 w/ 2—\$5s	\$50	6,000	100
\$20 + \$10	\$20 w/ 2—\$10s	\$50	6,000	100
\$30 + \$10	\$10 w/ 2—\$5s	\$50	8,000	75
\$20	\$30 w/ 2—\$15s	\$50	12,000	50

When You Match Any Of The "WINNING NUMBERS" To 2 Of The Numbers In The Same "ROW," Win "PRIZE" Shown for That "ROW."			Approximate Chances Of Winning	Approximate No. Of Winners Per
Win With:	"MATCH 2 TOO":	Win:	Are 1 In:	600,000 Tickets:
\$10	\$40 w/ 2—\$20s	\$50	12,000	50
\$50		\$50	24,000	25
\$50 + \$30 + \$15 + \$5		\$100	40,000	15
\$30 + \$10	\$60 w/ 2—\$30s	\$100	40,000	15
\$50 + \$30	\$20 w/ 2—\$10s	\$100	40,000	15
$(\$5 \times 2) + \$50 + \$30$	\$10 w/ 2—\$5s	\$100	30,000	20
$(\$20 \times 2) + \$15 + \$5$	\$40 w/ 2—\$20s	\$100	30,000	20
	\$100 w/ 2—\$50s	\$100	60,000	10
\$100		\$100	60,000	10
\$500		\$500	60,000	10
\$12,000		\$12,000	200,000	3

MATCH 2 TOO: When you match 2 like PRIZE amounts, win 2 TIMES that amount instantly. MATCH 2 TOO is played separately.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 8. Ticket responsibility:
- (a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.
- (b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.
- (c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or for a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.
 - 9. Ticket validation and requirements:
- (a) Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:
- (1) The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.
 - (2) The game ticket must be intact.
- (3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.
- (4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.
 - (5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.
- (6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.
- (7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.
- (8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.

- (b) Invalid or defective game tickets. A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.
 - 10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:
- (a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.
- (b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal
- (c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.
- (d) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play shall present the ticket, in person, to an authorized retailer, Lottery Headquarters or a Lottery District Office. The retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:
- (1) The game ticket is scanned and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;
 - (2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;
 - (3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and
- (4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).
- (e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.
- (f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent

value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.

- 11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this section. If this lottery game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.
- 12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.
- 13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.

14. Governing law:

- (a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play Match 2 Win lottery game.
- (b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.
 - 15. Retailer compensation:
- (a) Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.
- (b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.
- 16. Retailer Incentive Programs: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play Match 2 Win lottery game tickets.
- 17. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single

installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which they qualify on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

- 18. Termination of the game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Match 2 Win or through normal communications methods.
- 19. Applicability: This notice applies only to the Match 2 Win lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22\text{-}1523.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ September\ 30,\ 2022,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania Rake It In Fast Play Game 5174

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania Rake It In (hereinafter "Rake It In"). The game number is PA-5174.
 - 2. Definitions:
- (a) ACORN ADD-ON: The area at the bottom of a Rake It In lottery game ticket containing one play/prize symbol that, when played according to the instructions, determines whether the player increases the total prize won by any prize amount that appears. "ACORN ADD-ON" prizes cannot be won alone.
- (b) Authorized retailer or retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.
- (c) Bar code: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.
- (d) Game Ticket: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.
- (e) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.
- (f) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, transmitting reports and performing inventory functions.

- (g) *Play*: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.
- (h) *Play Area*: The area on a ticket which contains one or more play symbols.
- (i) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (j) *Prize*: A non-monetary item, money, or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.
- (k) WHEELBARROW WINALL NUMBER: The area at the top of a Rake It In lottery game ticket containing one play symbol that, when matched against the play symbols in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area according to the instructions, determines whether the player wins all 12 prizes shown in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area. The "ACORN ADD-ON" does not increase a "WHEELBARROW WINALL NUMBER" prize.
- (1) WINNING NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (m) Winning ticket: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.
- (n) YOUR NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
 - 3. Price: The price of a Rake It In ticket is \$5.
 - 4. Description of Rake It In Fast Play lottery game:
- (a) Rake It In lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. All prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select their own play symbols. Rake It In tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.
- (b) Rake It In is played by matching any of the play symbols located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area to any of the play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area. A player matching play symbols in this manner will win the prize shown under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol. Whenever a player wins a prize in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area and a prize amount appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, the player adds the amount shown to the total won and wins that amount. A bet slip is not used to play this game.
- (c) Rake It In is also played by matching any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols to the "WHEEL-BARROW WINALL NUMBER." Players matching play symbols in this manner will win all 12 prizes shown in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area. The "ACORN ADD-ON" does not increase a "WHEELBARROW WINALL NUMBER" prize.
- (d) Players can win the prizes identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).
- (e) Rake It In tickets cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.

- (f) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer and verbally request a Rake It In ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
- (g) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a Rake It In ticket and select the Rake It In option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
 - 5. Rake It In ticket characteristics:
- (a) Rake It In tickets shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale and a bar code.
- (b) Play Symbols: Rake It In tickets will contain a "WINNING NUMBERS" area, a "YOUR NUMBERS" area, an "ACORN ADD-ON" area and a "WHEELBARROW WINALL NUMBER" area. The play symbols and their captions, located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area, the "YOUR NUMBERS" area and the "WHEELBARROW WINALL NUMBERS" area, are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN) and 30 (THIRT). The play/prize symbols and their captions, located in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, are: Chipmunk (NOWIN) symbol, Squirrel (NOWIN) symbol, Bear (NOWIN) symbol, Raccoon (NOWIN) symbol, Bird (NOWIN) symbol, Raccoon (NOWIN) symbol, Bird (NOWIN) symbol, \$5.00 (FIV DOL), \$10.00 (TEN DOL), \$25.00 (TWY FIV), \$50.00 (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN) and \$500 (FIV HUN).
- (c) Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions, located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area, are: $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL), $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL), $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV), $\$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO), \$5,000 (FIV THO) and \$75,000 (SVYFIVTHO).
- (d) *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game, are: \$5, \$10, \$25, \$50, \$100, \$200, \$500, \$1,000, \$5,000 and \$75,000. Rake It In contains a feature that can increase the value of the total prize won. For a complete list of prizes, and how those prizes can be won, see section 7 (relating to number and description of prizes and approximate chances of winning). A player can win up to 13 times on a ticket.
- (e) Approximate number of tickets available for the game: Approximately 600,000 tickets will be available for sale for the Rake It In lottery game.
- 6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:
- (a) All Rake It In prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.
- (b) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$75,000 (SVYFIVTHO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$75,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING

NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5,000 (FIV THO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5,000.

- (d) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which the "WHEELBAR-ROW WINALL NUMBER" matches any of the "WIN-NING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in six of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which the "WHEELBAR-ROW WINALL NUMBER" matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (j) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (l) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING

NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in one of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

- (m) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (n) Holders of tickets upon which the "WHEELBAR-ROW WINALL NUMBER" matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10 00 (TEN DOL) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$5 00 (FIV DOL) appears in three of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$25 00 (TWY FIV) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (o) Holders of tickets upon which the "WHEELBAR-ROW WINALL NUMBER" matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$50 00 (FIFTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$25 00 (TWY FIV) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$10 00 (TEN DOL) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which the "WHEELBAR-ROW WINALL NUMBER" matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in one of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which the "WHEELBARROW WINALL NUMBER" matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of 200 (TWO HUN) appears in one of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $50^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of $50^{.00}$
- (r) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (s) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100

- (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (t) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (u) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in three of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (v) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$25 $^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10 $^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in three of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5 $^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$5 $^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (w) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$25 $^{\cdot00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in five of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$10 $^{\cdot00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$25 $^{\cdot00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (x) Holders of tickets upon which the "WHEELBAR-ROW WINALL NUMBER" matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50^{.00} (FIFTY) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$5^{.00} (FIV DOL) appears in three of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$25^{.00} (TWY FIV) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (y) Holders of tickets upon which the "WHEELBAR-ROW WINALL NUMBER" matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in four of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (z) Holders of tickets upon which the "WHEELBAR-ROW WINALL NUMBER" matches any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears

- in four of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$50^{.00} (FIFTY) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (aa) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (bb) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (cc) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (dd) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$25 00 (TWY FIV) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$10 00 (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5 00 (FIV DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$25 00 (TWY FIV) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (ee) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (ff) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in three of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (gg) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in six of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in six of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

- (hh) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in five of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5^{.00} (FIV DOL) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$25^{.00} (TWY FIV) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (ii) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in three of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (jj) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of $\$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (kk) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in five of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (ll) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$50^{.00} (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (mm) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, and upon which a play/prize symbol of $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (nn) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in four of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5^{.00} (FIV DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$5^{.00} (FIV DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (oo) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of $$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in one of the

"Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

- (pp) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in four of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (qq) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (rr) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas and a prize symbol of \$5^{.00} (FIV DOL) appears in one of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (ss) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10^{.00} (TEN DOL) appears in two of the "Prize" areas, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$5^{.00} (FIV DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (tt) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (uu) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, and upon which a play/prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "ACORN ADD-ON" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (vv) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols match any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- 7. Number and description of prizes and approximate chances of winning: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes and approximate chances of winning:

When Any Of "YOUR				
NUMBERS" Match Any				
"WINNING NUMBER,"				
Win Prize Shown Under			Approximate Chances	$Approximate\ No.$
The Matching Number.			Of Winning	Of Winners Per
Win With:	"ACORN ADD-ON":	Win:	Are 1 In:	600,000 Tickets:
\$5		\$5	7.69	78,000

When Any Of "YOUR NUMBERS" Match Any "WINNING NUMBER," Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	"ACORN ADD-ON":	Win :	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 600,000 Tickets:
$$5 \times 2$		\$10	66.67	9,000
\$5	\$5	\$10	20	30,000
\$10		\$10	66.67	9,000
\$5 × 5		\$25	200	3,000
\$10 × 2	\$5	\$25	100	6,000
\$10 + \$5	\$10	\$25	100	6,000
\$25		\$25	200	3,000
\$25 × 2		\$50	2,000	300
\$10 × 4	\$10	\$50	666.67	900
(\$10 × 2) + \$5	\$25	\$50	666.67	900
(\$10 × 4) + \$5	\$5	\$50	666.67	900
\$25	\$25	\$50	555.56	1,080
\$50		\$50	2,000	300
\$50 × 2		\$100	24,000	25
\$10 × 5	\$50	\$100	4,800	125
\$25 × 2	\$50	\$100	4,800	125
\$25 × 3	\$25	\$100	6,000	100
$(\$10 \times 5) + (\$5 \times 5)$	\$25	\$100	6,000	100
$(\$10 \times 6) + (\$5 \times 6)$	\$10	\$100	8,000	75
$(\$25 \times 2) + (\$5 \times 3) + \$10$	\$25	\$100	8,000	75
$(\$25 \times 2) + (\$5 \times 5)$	\$25	\$100	8,000	75
$(\$25 \times 2) + (\$10 \times 2) + \$5$	\$25	\$100	8,000	75
\$50 + \$25 + \$10 + \$5	\$10	\$100	8,000	75
\$50	\$50	\$100	8,000	75
\$100		\$100	24,000	25
WHEELBARROW WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$25 × 4) + (\$10 × 3) + (\$5 × 4) + \$50)		\$200	6,000	100
WHEELBARROW WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$25 × 6) + (\$10 × 4) + (\$5 × 2))		\$200	8,000	75
WHEELBARROW WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$50 × 2) + (\$10 × 6) + (\$5 × 3) + \$25)		\$200	8,000	75
\$50 × 4		\$200	40,000	15
\$100 × 2		\$200	40,000	15
$(\$25 \times 4) + (\$10 \times 5) + \$50$		\$200	40,000	15
$(\$50 \times 2) + (\$25 \times 4)$		\$200	40,000	15
$(\$25 \times 5) + (\$10 \times 5)$	\$25	\$200	24,000	25

When Any Of "YOUR NUMBERS" Match Any "WINNING NUMBER," Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	"ACORN ADD-ON":	Win:	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 600,000 Tickets:
(\$25 × 6) + (\$10 × 3) + (\$5 × 3)	\$5	\$200	24,000	25
(\$50 × 2) + (\$25 × 3) + (\$10 × 2)	\$5	\$200	24,000	25
$(\$50 \times 3) + \$25 + \$10 + \5	\$10	\$200	24,000	25
\$100	\$100	\$200	24,000	25
\$200		\$200	40,000	15
WHEELBARROW WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$50 × 3) + (\$25 × 5) + (\$10 × 2) + \$200 + \$5)		\$500	24,000	25
WHEELBARROW WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$100 × 3) + (\$25 × 5) + (\$10 × 2) + \$50 + \$5)		\$500	24,000	25
WHEELBARROW WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$100 × 3) + (\$50 × 2) + (\$25 × 2) + (\$10 × 5))		\$500	24,000	25
WHEELBARROW WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$200 × 2) + (\$10 × 6) + (\$5 × 3) + \$25)		\$500	24,000	25
(\$50 × 6) + (\$25 × 4) + \$100		\$500	120,000	5
(\$100 × 2) + (\$50 × 2) + \$200		\$500	120,000	5
(\$100 × 3) + (\$50 × 3) + \$25 + \$10 + \$5	\$10	\$500	60,000	10
\$200 + \$100	\$200	\$500	60,000	10
\$100 × 3	\$200	\$500	60,000	10
\$200 × 2	\$100	\$500	60,000	10
\$500		\$500	120,000	5
WHEELBARROW WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$200 × 2) + (\$100 × 4) + (\$50 × 2) + (\$25 × 4))		\$1,000	30,000	20
WHEELBARROW WINALL MATCH w/ ((\$200 × 3) + (\$100 × 2) + (\$25 × 6) + \$50)		\$1,000	30,000	20
\$500 × 2		\$1,000	120,000	5
(\$200 × 2) + \$100	\$500	\$1,000	120,000	5
\$500	\$500	\$1,000	120,000	5
\$1,000		\$1,000	120,000	5
\$1,000 × 5		\$5,000	120,000	5
\$5,000		\$5,000	120,000	5
\$75,000		\$75,000	200,000	3

When any WINNING NUMBER matches the WHEELBARROW WINALL NUMBER, win ALL 12 prizes shown!

ACORN ADD-ON: When you have a winning match in the YOUR NUMBERS area AND a prize amount appears in the ACORN ADD-ON area, add the prize shown to the TOTAL WON and win that amount. ACORN ADD-ON cannot be won alone.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 8. Ticket responsibility:
- (a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.
- (b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.
- (c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or for a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.
 - 9. Ticket validation and requirements:
- (a) Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:
- (1) The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.
 - (2) The game ticket must be intact.
- (3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.
- (4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.
 - (5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.
- (6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.
- (7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.
- (8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.
- (b) Invalid or defective game tickets. A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.
 - 10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:
- (a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.
- (b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal.
- (c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.
- (d) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play shall present the ticket, in person, to an authorized retailer, Lottery Headquarters or a Lottery District Office. The retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:

- (1) The game ticket is scanned, and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;
 - (2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;
 - (3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and
- (4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).
- (e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.
- (f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.
- 11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this section. If this lottery game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.
- 12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.
- 13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.

14. Governing law:

- (a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play Rake It In lottery game.
- (b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.
 - 15. Retailer compensation:
- (a) Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.
- (b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.

- 16. Retailer Incentive Programs: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play Rake It In lottery game tickets.
- 17. Retailer bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which they qualify on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.
- 18. Termination of the game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Rake It In or through normal communications methods.
- 19. *Applicability*: This notice applies only to the Rake It In lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1524. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Public Utility Realty Tax Act (PURTA); Surcharge Rate Notice for the Tax Year Beginning January 1, 2023; Corrected Notice

An error occurred in the notice published at 52 Pa.B. 6121 (September 24, 2022). In the second sentence of the notice, section 1111-A(c) was inadvertently published as 1111-A(d). The following notice corrects the version published at 52 Pa.B. 6121.

Section 1111-A(d) of the Tax Reform Code of 1971 (act) (72 P.S. § 8111-A(d)) requires the Secretary of Revenue to publish the rate of the Public Utility Realty Tax Act (PURTA) surcharge in the form of a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* by October 1, 2003, and by each October 1 thereafter. The tax rate established in section 1111-A(d) of the act shall be imposed upon gross receipts taxes as provided in section 1111-A(c) of the act for the period beginning the next January 1.

The result of the PURTA surcharge calculation provided in section 1111-A of the act for the tax year beginning January 1, 2023, is zero mills (0.0000). Therefore, no PURTA surcharge under section 1111-A(d) of the act will be imposed for the taxable period beginning January 1, 2023

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1525. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Terminal-Based Lottery Game Sales Through iLottery

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) under Title 4, Amusements (4 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—505) and 61 Pa. Code § 876.2b (relating to traditional lottery products), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides an updated public notice of the specific rules related to terminal-based lottery games sold through the iLottery system that includes information related to subscriptions. This notice replaces the Terminal-Based Lottery Game Sales Through iLottery notice previously published at 49 Pa.B. 5075 (August 31, 2019) in its entirety. The content of the notice is amended throughout:

- 1. Purpose: This notice shall provide notice of the specific rules governing the play of all terminal-based lottery games through the Pennsylvania Lottery's iLottery system and web sites at https://www.palottery.com and https://www.PAilottery.com. Terminal-based lottery games are operated under 61 Pa. Code §§ 875.1—875.17 (relating to terminal-based lottery games), 61 Pa. Code §§ 871.1—871.22 (relating to Powerball) and notices published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin for each terminal-based lottery game, as applicable. Except as set forth in this notice, each terminal-based lottery game shall be operated and governed as set forth in 61 Pa. Code §§ 875.1—875.17, 871.1—871.22 or the notices published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, as applicable.
- 2. Definitions: Unless provided for in this section, the words and terms, when used in this notice, have the meanings ascribed to them under 61 Pa. Code §§ 875.1—875.17 (relating to terminal-based lottery games), 61 Pa. Code §§ 871.1—871.22 (relating to Powerball) and 61 Pa. Code § 876.2 (relating to definitions), unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.
- (a) Registered play: The method by which a ticketless transaction is specifically linked to a player's identity through a unique identifier that confers ownership of the ticketless transaction to the specific lottery account used to purchase the lottery game play.
- (b) *Ticketless transaction*: The purchase of a lottery game play through the iLottery system that does not result in the player receiving a physical, bearer instrument that confers ownership through possession of the instrument.
- 3. *Eligibility requirements*: To be eligible to participate in iLottery and purchase plays for terminal-based lottery games, a person must meet all of the following requirements:
- (a) A person must become a registered iLottery player by establishing a lottery account with the Lottery through

the Pennsylvania Lottery's iLottery web site at https://www.PAiLottery.com or by downloading the Pennsylvania Lottery's Official Mobile Application.

- (b) A registered i Lottery player must be 18 years of age or older.
- (c) A registered iLottery player must be located within the physical boundaries of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to purchase a play, to establish a new subscription or to activate an inactive, existing subscription.
- (d) A registered iLottery player must agree to the terms and conditions for registration and participation in iLottery.
- (e) A registered iLottery player shall abide by all other requirements of 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—505 and any regulations promulgated thereunder.
- 4. Operation of terminal-based lottery games and procedures for purchasing a play:
- (a) Terminal-based lottery games provide registered iLottery players with the opportunity to win one prize, per play.
- (b) Terminal-based lottery games are games of chance, the outcomes of which are determined by a random number generator or through the conduct of a live drawing.
- (c) To purchase a play, registered iLottery players must have a valid Lottery account as referenced in section 3(a) (relating to eligibility requirements).
- (d) Registered iLottery players must fund the player's lottery account with money from an approved payment provider, as further detailed at https://www.PAilottery.com or through the iLottery section in the Pennsylvania Lottery's Official Mobile Application.
- (e) Registered iLottery players may purchase a play using the player's own money or by using bonus or promotional money provided to the registered iLottery player by the Lottery at the Lottery's discretion, which is deposited into the player's lottery account.
- (f) To purchase a play for a specific terminal-based lottery game, the player must select the game to play by clicking on the game image and following the prompts displayed on the subsequent webpages. Prompts will be displayed for age verification, the number of plays to select, the number of consecutive drawings to select, whether to purchase a subscription (as defined in section 12, below), whether to apply any add-ons such as Power Play[®], Megaplier, Wild Ball, and the like, the play symbols to select or whether to utilize the quick pick option.
- (g) To complete the purchase of a play, the player must elect to authorize the purchase at the price indicated, by selecting the "Buy Now" button. At that time, money will be drawn from the player's lottery account.
 - (h) To complete a subscription purchase:
- (1) The player must elect to authorize a recurring payment at the price indicated by selecting "Yes" at the subscription prompt.
- (2) The player must choose a payment method to fund the subscription purchase from the options provided, and then select "Buy Now."
- (i) Upon completing a successful purchase, the player will be presented with information related to the purchase, including the drawing date or dates for which the play was purchased, the play symbols selected, the num-

- ber of consecutive drawings elected, whether an add-on was selected, the total amount of the purchase and whether a subscription was purchased.
- (j) A player may view any plays purchased in the player's account details on the iLottery web site. Prior to a drawing being held on the plays purchased, the webpage will display the purchase date, the play symbols selected, whether an add-on was selected, the draw date or dates for the play or plays purchased and the total cost of the wager. After a drawing has been held, the webpage will indicate the same information, plus any prize won on the play.
 - 5. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:
- (a) After purchasing a play for a specific terminal-based lottery game, the registered iLottery player must check the player's account details after the drawing date or dates for the play or plays purchased to reveal whether a prize is awarded.
- (b) All terminal-based lottery game transactions conducted through the iLottery system are ticketless transactions that provide a registered play to an iLottery player's lottery account. All plays purchased through the iLottery system shall be registered plays that are linked to the purchasing player's lottery account through a secure, encrypted validation method that will allow a prize to be credited to only the purchasing player's lottery account.
- (c) Prizes under \$1,000,000 won by playing terminal-based lottery games through the iLottery system will be deposited into the registered iLottery player's lottery account and may be withdrawn from the player's account at the player's discretion and as further detailed in the iLottery terms and conditions.
- (d) With respect to prizes of \$1,000,000 and greater, won by playing terminal-based lottery games through the iLottery system, the player must appear, in person, at the Pennsylvania Lottery Headquarters to validate the win and present proof of identity to claim the prize.
- (e) The Lottery will report taxable events to the relevant taxing authorities based on established statutory thresholds and registered iLottery players will be provided tax statements according to Lottery procedures.
- (f) State and Federal withholding taxes, as further provided in section 7 (relating to withholding), will be automatically deducted from prizes meeting established statutory thresholds and shall be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities as required by law.
- (g) Statutorily required offsets under 23 Pa.C.S. § 4308 and 72 P.S. § 215 shall be automatically deducted from prizes meeting statutory thresholds and shall be paid to the relevant agencies as required by law.
- 6. Unclaimed prizes: If a terminal-based lottery game prize is unclaimed for any reason, the prize money from a winning play will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the person entitled thereto for a period of 1 year from the date on which a terminal-based lottery game prize is won. If no claim is made within 1 year of the date on which a prize is won, the right of a player to claim the prize, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.
- 7. Withholding: State and Federal withholding taxes will be withheld by the Lottery for prize payments in amounts required in accordance with applicable provisions of law.

- 8. Purchase and prize restrictions:
- (a) A play may not be purchased by, and a prize will not be paid to, any individual failing to meet any of the requirements of section 3 (relating to eligibility requirements).
- (b) A play may not be purchased by, and a prize will not be paid to, an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery and iLottery professional services contractors or subcontractors who are directly involved in the operation of the Lottery and iLottery and the provision of Lottery and iLottery related services, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of the officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor.
- (c) During any period of self-exclusion as provided for under 61 Pa. Code § 876.16, no self-excluded registered iLottery player shall purchase plays, deposit or withdraw funds from the registered iLottery player's account or otherwise participate in iLottery and iLottery promotions prior to the conclusion of the self-exclusion period. Any subscription renewal purchases scheduled to occur during a self-exclusion or cool-off period will not be funded, and those subscriptions will become "Inactive." Subscriptions that are changed to "Inactive" must be manually changed to "Active" by the player, as described in section 12(j), below, after the self-exclusion or cool-off period has ended.
- (d) A registered iLottery player may be prohibited from purchasing plays, managing subscriptions, depositing or withdrawing money from the player's lottery account or otherwise participating in iLottery and iLottery promotions subject to any responsible gambling limits as set forth in the iLottery terms and conditions and as selected by the registered iLottery player, including deposit limits, spend limits, time-related limits or iLottery account access limits.
- 9. Governing law: By registering to participate in iLottery, the registered iLottery player agrees to comply with and abide by Federal and State laws, the iLottery regulations, applicable game rules, the terms and conditions for registration and participation in iLottery and final decisions of the Secretary.
- 10. Termination of the game: The termination of specific terminal-based lottery games or the removal of terminal-based lottery game sales through the iLottery system will be communicated through the Pennsylvania Lottery's Official web site.

11. Applicability:

- (a) This notice applies only to terminal-based lottery games as offered by the Lottery for sale through the iLottery system.
- (b) Terminal-based lottery games are available through Lottery retailers and the conduct of the games as sold by Lottery retailers shall be governed by 61 Pa. Code §§ 871.1—871.22, 875.1—875.17 and the terminal-based lottery game notices published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, as applicable.

12. Subscriptions:

- (a) An "Active" subscription authorizes the Lottery to deduct payment from a player's lottery account on a recurring basis for purchases authorized by the player for a specific terminal-based lottery game available online at https://www.pailottery.com.
- (b) The subscription renewal period for each terminal-based lottery game, available through https://www.pailottery.com, shall be determined by the Lottery. The

subscription renewal period shall be available on the "Buy Now" page of each individual terminal-based lottery game.

- (c) Subscriptions shall renew automatically consistent with the renewal periods established by the Lottery as set forth in subsection (b) above.
- (d) When a player purchases a new subscription for a specific terminal-based lottery game, the player receives a play for each drawing held from the date of the subscription purchase through and including the subscription period end date. The player will receive an email notification whenever a new subscription is purchased.
- (e) Upon the initial purchase of a subscription, the player is enrolled in an "Active" subscription.
- (f) Whenever a subscription is purchased or renewed, the Lottery deducts the price of the subscription from the player's lottery account and the player receives the number of plays for the applicable subscription period.
- (g) When a player purchases a subscription, the player shall have the option to select the play symbols for that subscription via Quick Pick or may manually choose the play symbols to be used for that subscription. The selected play symbols are effective for the original subscription and any subsequent renewals.
- (h) Whenever the number of plays purchased as part of an "Active" subscription reaches zero and the subscription period ends, that subscription will automatically renew and the player will receive the same number of plays for the same game again. The player will receive an email notification whenever a subscription renewal occurs.
- (i) The default payment selection for all subscriptions and any renewals shall be the funds remaining in the player's lottery account.
- (j) A player may change an "Active" subscription to an "Inactive" subscription using the "My Subscriptions" page of the player's lottery account. A player may also change an "Inactive" subscription to an "Active" subscription using the "My Subscriptions" page of the player's lottery account. The player will receive an email notification whenever a subscription's status changes.
- (k) If a subscription is changed to "Inactive" at any time during the subscription period, any plays remaining for that subscription period will be cancelled and will not be used in any drawings until the subscription is made "Active" again.
- (l) If a subscription is changed to "Inactive" at any time during the subscription period, any plays previously purchased, including plays where the drawing has not yet occurred, shall not be refunded.
- (m) When an "Inactive" subscription is changed to "Active" again, that subscription will automatically renew when the number of remaining plays on the re-activated subscription reaches zero.
- (n) If for any reason a player's subscription renewal purchase fails to fund, the player will receive an email notification indicating the reason for the failure to fund. In the event that a player's subscription renewal fails to fund, the subscription will automatically become "Inactive."
- (o) A player may view and edit subscription information on the "My Subscriptions" page of the player's lottery account.
- (1) The player may view the subscription game name, subscription period start and end dates, play symbols and

add-ons selected, subscription identification number, last subscription renewal date and next subscription renewal date on the "My Subscriptions" page of the player's lottery account.

- (2) A player can change a subscription to "Active" or "Inactive" on the "My Subscriptions" page of the player's lottery account. All changes must be confirmed by the player before taking effect.
- (3) A player can manage the payment method used to fund subscriptions using the "Edit Payment" button at the top of the "My Subscriptions" page of the player's lottery account.

C. DANIEL HASSELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1526. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD

Hatfield Township Municipal Authority v. Department of Environmental Protection; EHB Doc. No. 2022-070-L

Hatfield Township Municipal Authority has appealed the issuance by the Department of Environmental Protection of NPDES Permit No. PA0026247 authorizing a discharge to West Branch Neshaminy Creek from the Hatfield Township STP facility in Hatfield Township, Montgomery County.

The appeal is filed with the Environmental Hearing Board (Board). The notice of appeal, and other filings related to the appeal, may be reviewed by any interested person through the Board's web site at http://ehb. courtapps.com. If information concerning this notice is required in an alternative form, contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may telephone the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. A date for the hearing on the appeal has not yet been scheduled.

Petitions to intervene in the appeal may be filed with the Board by interested parties under 25 Pa. Code § 1021.81 (relating to intervention). Copies of the Board's rules of practice and procedure are available online and upon request from the Board.

> THOMAS W. RENWAND, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1527. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

[1 a.b. Doc. 140. 22 1021. I feet for public inspection september 50, 2022, 5.00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Actions Taken by the Commission

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission met publicly at 10 a.m., Thursday, September 15, 2022, and announced the following: Regulations Deemed Approved Pursuant to Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act—Effective September 14, 2022

Environmental Quality Board # 7-564: Municipal Waste Rural Transfer Facility Permit-by-Rule (amends 25 Pa. Code Chapters 271 and 279)

State Board of Cosmetology # 16A-4520: Fees (amends 49 Pa. Code Chapter 7)

Actions Taken—Regulations Approved:

State Board of Dentistry # 16A-4634: Fees (amends 49 Pa. Code Chapter 33 § 33.3 and rescinds § 33.339)

Environmental Quality Board # 7-561: Additional RACT Requirements for Major Sources of NO_x and VOCs for the 2015 Ozone NAAQS (amends 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121 and 129)

Action Taken—Regulation Disapproved: Order Not Yet Issued

*Environmental Quality Board # 7-553: Water Quality Standard for Manganese and Implementation

*Will advise when order is issued.

Approval Order

Public Meeting Held September 15, 2022

Commissioners Voting: George D. Bedwick, Chairperson; John F. Mizner, Esq., Vice Chairperson; John J. Soroko, Esq.; Murray Ufberg, Esq.; Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

> State Board of Dentistry— Fees Regulation No. 16A-4634 (# 3277)

On October 29, 2020, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the State Board of Dentistry (Board). This rulemaking amends 49 Pa. Code Chapter 33 § 33.3 and rescinds § 33.339. The proposed regulation was published in the November 14, 2020 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a public comment period ending on December 14, 2020. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on July 7, 2022.

The rulemaking provides for graduated application and biennial renewal fee increases for several licenses and permits issued by the Board, including dentists, dental hygienists, dental assistants, anesthesia permits, dental education programs, and facilities. It also rescinds Section 33.339 (relating to fees for issuance of permits).

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Board (63 P.S. § 122(o)) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

Approval Order

Public Meeting Held September 15, 2022

Commissioners Voting: George D. Bedwick, Chairperson; John F. Mizner, Esq., Vice Chairperson; John J. Soroko, Esq.; Murray Ufberg, Esq.; Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

Environmental Quality Board— Additional RACT Requirements for Major Sources of NO_x and VOCs for the 2015 Ozone NAAQS Regulation No. 7-561 (# 3310)

On July 14, 2021, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Environmental Quality Board (EQB). This rulemaking amends 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121 and 129. The proposed regulation was published in the August 7, 2021 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a public comment period ending on October 12, 2021. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on August 10, 2022.

This final-form rulemaking adds additional Reasonably Available Control Technology requirements and emission limitations for certain major stationary emissions sources.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the EQB (35 P.S. § 4005(a)(1) and (8)) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

GEORGE D. BEDWICK,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1528. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application and Request for a Certificate of Authority to Provide a Continuing Care Retirement Community by Logan Operator, LLC

Logan Operator, LLC has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate a Continuing Care Retirement Community at Logan Square Rehabilitation and Healthcare Center in Philadelphia, PA. The initial filing was received on September 19, 2022, and was made under the Continuing-Care Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P.S. §§ 3201—3225).

Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of

the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient details to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Steven L. Yerger, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, syerger@pa.gov.

MICHAEL HUMPHREYS, Acting Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22\text{-}1529.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ September\ 30,\ 2022,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application and Request for a Certificate of Authority to Provide a Continuing Care Retirement Community by Transitions Healthcare Claridge, LLC

Transitions Healthcare Claridge, LLC has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate a Continuing Care Retirement Community at Transitions Healthcare Claridge in Jeannette, PA. The initial filing was received on September 19, 2022, and was made under the Continuing-Care Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P.S. §§ 3201—3225).

Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient details to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Steven L. Yerger, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, syerger@pa.gov.

MICHAEL HUMPHREYS, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1530. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application and Request for a Certificate of Authority to Provide a Continuing Care Retirement Community by Transitions Healthcare Latrobe, LLC

Transitions Healthcare Latrobe, LLC has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate a Continuing Care Retirement Community at Transitions Healthcare Latrobe in Latrobe, PA. The initial filing was received on September 19, 2022, and was made under the Continuing-Care Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P.S. §§ 3201—3225).

Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient details to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Steven L. Yerger, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, syerger@pa.gov.

MICHAEL HUMPHREYS, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1531. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Electric Generation Supplier License Cancellations of Companies with an Expired Financial Security, Insufficient Financial Security Amount or Language

Public Meeting held September 15, 2022

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairperson; Ralph V. Yanora

Electric Generation Supplier License Cancellations of Companies with an Expired Financial Security, Insufficient Financial Security Amount or Language; M-2022-3030286

Tentative Order

By the Commission:

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) state that an Electric Generation Supplier (EGS) license will not be issued or remain in force until the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission. In addition, 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(d) states that the maintenance of an EGS license is contingent on the licensee providing proof to the Commission that a bond or other approved security in the amount directed by the Commission has been obtained.

Each EGS must file an original bond, letter of credit, continuation certificate, amendment, or other approved financial instrument with Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA, 17120, prior to the EGS's current security expiration date. Each financial instrument must be an original document that displays a "wet" signature or digital signature, preferably in blue ink, and displays a "raised seal" or original notary stamp. The name of the principal on the original financial instrument must match exactly with the name that appears on the EGS's license issued by the Commission.

Failure to file before the financial security's expiration date may cause Commission staff to initiate a formal proceeding that may lead to the following: cancellation of each company's electric supplier license, removal of each company's information from the Commission's website, and notification to all electric distribution companies, in which each company is licensed to do business, of the cancellation of the license.

As of September 6, 2022, each EGS listed in the Supplier Table below has not provided proof to the Commission that it has a bond or other approved security in the amount or language directed by the Commission, to replace a bond which is expired, or which is noncompliant with Commission regulations.

Supplier Table—List of Electric Generation Suppliers

Docket Number	Company Name	Financial Security Expiration Date	Commission Approved Amount or Language
A-2011-2254554*	ALPHA GAS AND ELECTRIC, LLC	9/4/2022	Yes
A-2021-3028636*	CURRENT ENERGY AND RENEWALBLES, INC.	8/31/2022	No
A-2015-2500466	PHILIP HARVEY	8/20/2022	Yes

^{*}Taking title to electricity

As part of its EGS license validation procedures, the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services sent a 90-day Security Renewal Notice email to each entity in the Supplier Table above stating that original documentation of a bond, or other approved security in the amount or language directed by the Commission, must be filed within 30-days prior to each entity's security expiration date. None of the companies listed in the Supplier Table provided the required documentation.

Based on the above facts, we tentatively conclude that the EGSs listed in the Supplier Table are not in compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) and (d) and therefore it is appropriate to initiate the cancellation process for the EGS license of each company listed in the Supplier Table, without the necessity of a formal complaint, as being in the public interest; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered That:

- 1. Cancellation of the Electric Generation Supplier License of each company listed in the Supplier Table is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest
- 2. The Secretary (i) serve a copy of this Tentative Order upon the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement, all electric generation distribution companies, and all of the Electric Generation Suppliers listed in

the Supplier Table; (ii) publish a copy of this Tentative Order in the Pennsylvania Bulletin with a 30-day comment period; and (iii) file a copy of this Tentative Order at each Electric Generation Supplier's assigned docket num-

- 3. To the extent any of the Electric Generation Suppliers listed in the Supplier Table challenge the cancellation of their license, they must file comments within thirty (30) days after publication of this Tentative Order in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Written comments referencing Docket No. M-2022-3030286 must be eFiled to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission through the Commission's eFiling System. You may set up a free eFiling account with the Commission at https://efiling.puc.pa.gov/ if you do not have one. Filing instructions may be found on the Commission's website at http://www.puc.pa.gov/ filing_resources.aspx. Comments containing confidential information should be emailed to Commission Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta at rchiavetta@pa.gov rather than eFiled.
- 4. Alternatively, Electric Generation Suppliers listed in the Supplier Table may provide the Commission an approved security up to and within thirty (30) days after publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. The Electric Generation Supplier must file an original bond, letter of credit, continuation certificate, amendment, or other approved financial instrument displaying a "wet" signature or digital signature, preferably in blue ink, and displaying a "raised seal" or original notary stamp with Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA, 17120.
- 5. Absent the timely (i) filing of comments challenging the cancellation of the Electric Generation Supplier's license, or (ii) the filing of an approved security within 30-days after publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. the Bureau of Technical Utility Services, shall prepare a Final Order for entry by the Secretary revoking the license of each Electric Generation Supplier that fails to respond.
- 6. Upon entry of the Final Order, Electric Generation Suppliers that remain listed as not in compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) and (d) will be stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administration, removed from the Commission's website, and notifications be sent to all electric distribution companies in which the Electric Generation Suppliers are licensed to do business.
- 7. Upon entry of the Final Order, Electric Generation Suppliers that fail to respond will be prohibited from providing electric generation supply services to retail electric customers. That upon entry of the Final Order described in Ordering Paragraph No. 5, each electric distribution company in which the Electric Generation Suppliers are licensed to do business, shall return the customers of the Electric Generation Suppliers to default service.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: September 15, 2022

ORDER ENTERED: September 15, 2022

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1532. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC **UTILITY COMMISSION**

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, LLC, d/b/a CenturyLink

> Public Meeting held September 15, 2022

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairperson; Ralph V. Yanora

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, LLC, d/b/a CenturyLink; M-2022-3028754

Tentative Opinion and Order

By the Commission:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is a proposed Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement (Settlement), filed on July 18, 2022, by the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) and The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC d/b/a CenturyLink (CenturyLink or the Company) (collectively, the Parties), with respect to an informal investigation conducted by I&E. Both Parties filed a Statement in Support of the Settlement (Statement in Support). Further, both Parties submit that the proposed Settlement is in the public interest and is consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201, Factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations—statement of policy (Policy Statement). See Settlement at ¶¶ 11, 68, infra.

Before issuing a final decision on the merits of the proposed Settlement, and consistent with the requirement of 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)(3), we shall publish the Settlement in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and provide an opportunity for interested parties to file comments regarding the proposed Settlement.1

I. History of the Proceeding

This matter concerns alleged outages, unreliable service, and general customer service complaints regarding CenturyLink, a rural incumbent local exchange carrier (RLEC) as defined at 66 Pa.C.S. § 3012.2 Settlement at ¶¶ 7, 10 (citing Alternative Regulation Plan at 2, n. 3). Specifically, on or about August 28, 2021, heavy rain and winds from Hurricane Ida caused excessive flooding at a CenturyLink affiliate's switch, located outside of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (CenturyLink Affiliate). The flood resulted in damage and destruction to "equipment inside the building and impacted long-distance calling." Settlement at ¶ 15. CenturyLink asserted that the flood did not

¹ As discussed, infra, because of the service territory involved and the number of customers who filed complaints in this matter as indicated in the Settlement, it is appropriate to publish the Settlement in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

² CenturyLink is a public utility RLEC that provides local exchange service and broadband service in all or parts of twenty-five (25) counties located in central and western Pennsylvania, as set forth in Act 183 and the Petition for Amended Alternative Regulation and Network Modernization Plan of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC db/a CenturyLink, Docket No. P-00981410F1000 (Order entered June 23, 2005) (Alternative Regulation Plan). Further, "rural" is defined in section 3 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 153, and includes all non-Verizon Pennsylvania incumbent local exchange carriers. Settlement. includes all non-Verizon Pennsylvania incumbent local exchange carriers. Settlement at ¶¶ 7, 14 (citing Alternative Regulation Plan, Secretarial Letter dated July 12, 2005).

impact local calling or a customer's ability to call 911. CenturyLink completed the necessary repairs to restore long-distance calling for all customers by September 10, 2021. Settlement at \P 16.

On September 17, 2021, Senator Judy Ward, Senator John DiSanto and Representative Perry Stambaugh sent a letter to the Commission requesting an investigation of the extended service outage and alleged unreliable service reported by CenturyLink's customers (September 2021 Letter). Settlement at ¶ 17. On September 27, 2021, in response to the September 2021 Letter, the Commission referred the matter to I&E. Subsequently, I&E received the emails of issues and/or complaints received by the legislators. Settlement at ¶¶ 17-18.

On or around November 2021, upon I&E's request, the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) provided informal consumer complaints against CenturyLink related to internet and telephone outages, customer service issues, failure to respond to downed lines, no dial tone, and other service issues. Specifically, BCS provided three (3) complaints for 2019, thirty-one (31) complaints for 2020, and 143 complaints for January 2021 through November 8, 2021. Settlement at ¶ 19.

By letter dated November 12, 2021, I&E sent a data request to CenturyLink (November 2021 Letter), notifying the Company that, based on information referred to I&E by the September 2021 Letter, I&E had instituted an informal investigation of CenturyLink. I&E limited its data request to CenturyLink's customers in the following counties: (1) Perry; (2) Cumberland; (3) Franklin; and (4) Juniata.³ In response to I&E's data request, counsel for CenturyLink twice requested an extension of time to provide responses.⁴ The Parties ultimately agreed that CenturyLink's response to I&E's data request was required by January 14, 2022. Consequently, CenturyLink provided timely responses to I&E's data requests. Settlement at ¶¶ 20—24.

On February 7, 2022, I&E sent a data request to CenturyLink, requesting that CenturyLink review and respond to a list of eighteen email complaints received by the legislature. On March 21, 2022, I&E contacted CenturyLink to address specific complaints received by BCS and to schedule a meeting. Consequently, CenturyLink provided responses to the specific BCS complaints. Settlement at ¶¶ 25-26.

On April 5, 2022, I&E and CenturyLink held a meeting at the Commission.⁵ Subsequently, the Parties entered into settlement discussions. On June 7, 2022, the Parties held a virtual meeting. As a result of successful discussions between the Parties, an agreement between I&E and CenturyLink on an appropriate outcome to the investigation was reached, in accordance with the Commission's policy to promote settlements at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. Settlement at ¶¶ 11, 27-28.

As previously noted, on July 18, 2022, I&E and CenturyLink filed the instant Settlement. Also, as noted

 3 The Parties noted that the complaints provided by BCS arose from various areas in the Company's service territory and not solely from these counties. Settlement at 5, n. 1; Settlement at \P 30. The Parties further noted that manual sorting of information was necessary because the data requests detailed information based upon political boundaries, which do not align with telecommunications exchanges and areas served. Settlement at 6, n. 3.

⁴ Counsel for CenturyLink's requested an extension to provide responses citing, inter

Century Link Application). Settlement at \P 27. Century Link Application). Settlement at \P 27. Century Link Application). Century Link

earlier, the Parties to the Settlement in this instance have each filed a Statement in Support. See Appendix A and B to Settlement, which are Statements of Support filed by I&E and CenturyLink, respectively.6

II. Background

The basis for the instant Settlement resulted from I&E's investigation, which included: (1) the informal complaints provided by BCS; (2) a review of the email complaints received by the legislature; and (3) CenturyLink's responses to I&E's data requests. Settlement at ¶ 29. In the Settlement, the Parties stipulated that the complaints alleged: (1) a failure to provide reasonable, continuous service; (2) a failure to address or repair the service outage in a reasonable amount of time; (3) issues with customer service; (4) a failure to respond to downed wires or poles and/or broken poles in a reasonable time; and (5) outages related to Hurricane Ida.

A. Complaints Received by BCS and the Legislature

1. Failure to Provide Reasonably Continuous Service

In 2020, BCS received five complaints which alleged multiple incidents of service outages or unreliable telephone and/or internet service. Specifically: (1) one customer's history included five reports over a six-month period; (2) one customer's history included three reports over a ten-day period; (3) one customer's history included five complaints in one month; (4) one customer's history included five complaints over a five-month period; and (5) one customer's history included ten complaints over a five-month period. Settlement at ¶ 33. In 2021, BCS received three complaints which alleged multiple incidents of service outages or unreliable telephone and/or internet service. Specifically: (1) one customer's history included four reports over a three-month period; (2) one customer's history included four reports over a five-month period; and (3) one customer's history included eight reports of service issues over a six-month period. Settlement at ¶ 34.

Further, I&E identified nine complaints received by the legislature which alleged a violation of reasonably continuous telephone and/or internet service with unreasonable interruptions or delay. I&E also identified seventeen complaints received by the legislature which alleged a violation for continuous internet service. The complaints reported that outages lasted for "anywhere from every Friday to eight days to over a month for both internet and telephone services." Settlement at \P 35. The complaints related to internet consistently reported several outages during the day lasting for a variety of time periods. Id.

2. Failure to Address or Repair a Service Outage Timely

In 2021, BCS received twenty-two complaints identified by I&E which alleged a failure to address a telephone and/or internet service outage or an unreasonable time provided to repair/address the outage, and the outages lasted from five days to over one month. Further, I&E identified eight complaints received by the legislature which alleged a failure to address a telephone and/or internet service outage or an unreasonable time provided to repair or address the outage, and the outages lasted from eight days to over one month. Settlement at ¶¶ 39-40.

counsel for CenturyLink's requested an extension to provide responses cting, inter-alia, the pending litigation related to CenturyLink's acquisition by Apolic Global Management, Inc. Settlement at ¶ 21 (citing Joint Application of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC dl/ba CenturyLink; CenturyTel Broadband Services, LLC; Connect Holding LLC; and Lumen Technologies, Inc. for All Approvals of a General Rule of Transfer of Control and Registration of Securities, Docket Nos. A-2021-3028668; A-2021-3028669 (Final Order entered April 25, 2022) (2022 Centural int Application)

 $^{^6\,\}mathrm{We}$ note that the Settlement also includes supplemental Proposed Ordering Paragraphs. See Proposed Ordering Paragraphs at 1-4. $^7\,\mathrm{Regarding}$ complaints described in the Settlement, the Parties noted that the number of these complaints is not indicative of the number of customers who filed complaints. Rather, in their complaint, some customers alleged multiple, different violations. Settlement ¶ 30.

3. Customer Service Issues

In 2020, I&E identified one BCS complaint where the complainant reported no service to CenturyLink on February 14, 2020. According to the complaint, the customer service agent who took the call did not create a ticket and a ticket was not created until the BCS complaint was received by CenturyLink. Settlement at ¶ 42. In 2021, I&E identified approximately thirty-eight service-related complaints filed by BCS, including: (1) unable to speak with a live person;8 (2) missed appointments; (3) after reporting a service issue, a ticket was not created; (4) long wait or hold times while calling CenturyLink; and (5) general complaints, such as the customer service agent or supervisor hanging up on the customer. In one April 2021 complaint, a customer explained that an additional DSL line was requested on February 27, 2021, and on four different occasions, CenturyLink cancelled or rescheduled the order. As of the April 2021 complaint, the customer was still waiting for the installation. Settlement at ¶ 43.

Further, I&E identified five complaints received by the legislature which alleged various customer service-related complaints including, but not limited to, long hold times and difficulty reaching a customer service agent. Settlement at ¶ 44.

4. Failure to Timely Respond to Downed Wires/Poles and/or Broken Poles

In 2020 and 2021, I&E identified six complaints and twenty-one complaints, respectively, that alleged downed wires or poles. The complaints which required immediate action included a tree on a wire blocking the entrance to a farm and a downed wire on a customer's garage and camper. Further, some of the complaints noted that downed wires/broken poles were reported to CenturyLink but were not addressed. Settlement at ¶ 48.

I&E identified four complaints received by the legislature which alleged a lack of response by CenturyLink to calls or concerns of downed poles and/or wires, including: (1) one report of a broken pole hanging over a mailbox and driveway of the customer; (2) two reports of poles and wires which have remained damaged for months; and (3) one report that the local fire department "waits for hours" for a response from CenturyLink regarding reported wires and/or poles. Settlement at ¶ 49.

5. Outages Related to Hurricane Ida

As discussed, supra, on or about August 28, 2021, the CenturyLink Affiliate sustained flood damage which destroyed equipment inside the building and impacted long-distance calling. Settlement at ¶¶ 15, 50. Although long-distance calling was affected, CenturyLink customers impacted by the resulting outage retained their ability to place local calls and to call 911. By September 10, 2021, CenturyLink completed the necessary repairs to restore long-distance calling for all affected customers. Therefore, the long-distance calling outage lasted approximately thirteen days. Settlement at ¶¶ 50-51.

As a result of the outage, BCS received approximately forty-two (42) complaints or reports from CenturyLink customers. CenturyLink self-reported that approximately 288,306 customers were affected by the outage and some of the BCS complaints included notes stating that the Company provided a credit to affected customers. Settlement at ¶¶ 52—54. Further, CenturyLink confirmed that any required, automatic credit was given to affected

customers "during and after Hurricane Ida (or September and October 2021)" and some customers received courtesy credits. Settlement at \P 55.

B. Alleged Violations

If this matter had been fully litigated, I&E was prepared to present evidence and legal arguments to demonstrate that CenturyLink committed the following alleged violations, reprinted verbatim below:

- a) The customer complaints allege that CenturyLink failed to provide reasonably continuous service, noting multiple incidents of service outages or unreliable service. If proven, I&E alleges that such conduct would have violated 52 Pa. Code § 63.24 and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (multiple counts).
- b) The customer complaints alleged that CenturyLink failed to address service outages or provide repair in a reasonable time. If proven, I&E alleges that such conduct would have violated 52 Pa. Code § 63.24, 52 Pa. Code § 63.57 and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (multiple counts).
- c) The customer complaints allege that CenturyLink failed to provide reasonable and adequate customer service to its customers, including a failure to meet commitments related to service issues/outages. If proven, I&E alleges that such conduct would have violated 52 Pa. Code § 63.57 and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (multiple counts).
- d) The customer complaints allege that CenturyLink failed to respond to downed wires/poles and/or broke poles in a reasonable time. If proven, I&E alleges that such conduct would have violated 52 Pa. Code § 63.23, the National Electrical Safety Code, Part 214A, Appendix F, and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (multiple counts).

Settlement at ¶ 56.

Regarding the circumstances surrounding the outages caused by Hurricane Ida, I&E did not find a violation. I&E explained that the damage sustained by CenturyLink facilities and the necessary time to address the damage indicate that the Company's actions and response, which resulted in a thirteen-day outage for long-distance calling, were reasonable. Moreover, CenturyLink confirmed that applicable refunds/credits, including courtesy credits, were provided to customers affected by the outage. Therefore, because of the unusual and unprecedented repair to the facilities, I&E did not find a violation related to the outage occurring from August 28, 2021 to September 10, 2021. Settlement at ¶ 57

If this matter had been fully litigated, CenturyLink intended to deny and refute each of the alleged violations of the Public Utility Code (Code), the Commission's Regulations and Orders, as well as to raise defenses to each allegation and defend against the same at hearing. Moreover, CenturyLink would have disputed I&E's position that the Code, including Section 1501, and the Commission's Regulations governing telephone service quality standards, including the regulations at Chapter 63, impose service quality requirements upon internet services provided by CenturyLink. Settlement at ¶¶ 58-59.

III. Terms of the Settlement

The Parties state that the purpose of the Settlement is to terminate I&E's informal investigation and settle this matter completely without litigation. Further, the Parties

 $^{^8\,\}mathrm{The}$ Parties acknowledged that speaking with a live person is not a regulatory requirement. Settlement at \P 43.

note that they recognize that this is a disputed matter and that resolving the disputed issues prior to the initiation of any formal enforcement proceeding can be beneficial given the inherent unpredictability of the outcome of a contested proceeding. Moreover, the Parties agree that adopting the Settlement will remove the possibility of any appeal from the Commission, thereby avoiding the additional time and expense that might be incurred in such an appeal. Furthermore, the Parties acknowledge that approval of this Settlement is in the public interest and consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Code and Commission Regulations, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201. Settlement at ¶¶ 60, 68—70.

The conditions of the Settlement are reprinted verbatim

- 61. CenturyLink shall pay a cumulative civil penalty of Forth-Five Thousand Dollars (\$45,000.00).
- 62. The civil penalty shall not be tax deductible or passed-through as an additional charge to CenturyLink's customers in Pennsylvania.
- 63. In addition to the civil penalty, CenturyLink agrees to complete the following remedial measures:⁹
- A. CenturyLink implemented a Quality Assurance Program ("QA Program") in January 2022 which provides CenturyLink the ability to analyze, audit, manage, and address customer repair service calls. CenturyLink will continue to implement the QA Program and shall modify the QA Program, as needed, to follow-up and audit customer service calls to ensure that repair tickets, as applicable, are created to address customer complaints. CenturyLink agrees to continue to utilize the QA Program, and/or to utilize other measures, programs, or systems, to audit and modify processes related to customer interfacing functions (e.g. call wait times, trouble tickets, etc.). In addition, as CenturyLink continues to modify its dispatch processes (e.g., the time between ticket being created and technician visit), CenturyLink will include in the summary report submitted at Remedial Measure B(ii) below an update of total Company responsiveness to voice out-of-service trouble tick-
- B. CenturyLink will meet with BCS by December 31, 2022 and again in 2023, as needed or requested by BCS, to review and address informal customer complaints received by BCS regarding repair tickets for Commission regulated voice services. In addition, CenturyLink will provide status reports to I&E of the following:
- i. A summary of the Company's meetings with BCS provided within fifteen (15) days of the meeting; and
- ii. As to Perry, Cumberland, Franklin, and Juniata Counties, a summary of any preventative measures or additional facility buildouts, if any, undertaken by CenturyLink. Portions of the status report to I&E may be marked as confidential to the extent it contains specific information regarding customers or Company facilities.
- C. During the remainder of calendar year 2022 and in year 2023, CenturyLink will meet with legislative

representatives in the portions of the four counties (Perry, Cumberland, Franklin, and Juniata) served by CenturyLink to review potential CenturyLink customer issues. Finally, if applicable, CenturyLink will provide updated Company contact information to legislative representatives serving areas within CenturyLink's service territory. CenturyLink also will provide any update of progress regarding facility buildouts in applicable legislative districts.

- D. CenturyLink's downed pole protocols and practices will be circulated within internal company operations and customer care groups and will continue to be incorporated into trainings of employees involved with these groups. CenturyLink also will regularly circulate, within the communities served by CenturyLink, Public Service Announcements (PSAs) providing the general public with information to report downed poles, downed wires, or other damaged CenturyLink facilities. CenturyLink will review and revise, as needed, its internal processes regarding miscellaneous trouble tickets that are associated with downed poles, downed wires, and damaged CenturyLink facilities to reasonably ensure that the trouble tickets are responded to within a reasonable
- E. CenturyLink will complete outreach and education efforts, no longer than sixty (60) calendar days after a Commission order approving this settlement, relative to organizations or groups which commonly report downed wires and/or poles to ensure that those organizations or groups have the latest contact information to report downed wires and/or poles. The organizations or groups include but are not limited to local fire departments, local police departments, 911 call centers, and local municipalities.
- F. CenturyLink agrees that it will begin implementing the foregoing Remedial Measures upon the filing the Joint Petition for Settlement with the Commission. The foregoing Remedial Measures will remain effective through and until December 31, 2023. This provision shall not be construed as limiting continuation of Remedial Measure beyond the effective date should CenturyLink determine.

See Settlement at ¶¶ 61—63.¹¹

The Parties request that the Commission issue an Order approving the Settlement without modification but note that if the terms of the Settlement are "substantively" modified by a Commission Secretarial Letter or Order, the Parties agree that any party may withdraw from the Settlement. Settlement at $\P\P$ 66-67. The Parties indicate that the consequence of any Party withdrawing from the Settlement is that all issues associated with the requested relief presented in the proceeding will be fully litigated unless otherwise stipulated by the Parties, and all obligations of the Parties to each other will cease. Further, if a Party withdraws from the Settlement, the Parties jointly agree that nothing in the Settlement shall be construed as an admission against, or as prejudice to, any position which any Party might adopt during litigation of this case. Settlement at ¶ 67.

The Parties acknowledge that the Settlement consists of "the entire agreement" between I&E and CenturyLink regarding the matters addressed within the Settlement.

⁹ The Parties note that CenturyLink made a fiber build commitment in the [2022

CenturyLink Application].

CenturyLink Application].

The Parties note that CenturyLink also implemented a call-back feature in December 2021 to provide customers [an] option when contacting CenturyLink for a repair. CenturyLink and I&E believe the QA Program and the call-back feature will address many of the complaints and concerns raised in this investigation.

 $[\]overline{}^{11}$ Regarding the Settlement term that Century Link shall pay a civil penalty of \$45,000, we note that the Parties' Proposed Ordering Paragraph No. 2 states that the Company shall pay the entirety of the civil penalty amount "within sixty (60) days of the date this Order becomes final." Proposed Ordering Paragraphs at \P 2; Settlement at \P 61.

Settlement at ¶ 71. Further, the Parties acknowledge that the Settlement represents a complete settlement of I&E's investigation of CenturyLink's alleged violations related to "the time period up to and including November 12, 2021," and satisfies I&E's investigation of the matters discussed within.¹² Id. Moreover, the Settlement represents a compromise of positions and does not constitute a finding of culpability or an admission concerning the alleged violations of the Code and the Commission's Regulations. Finally, the Parties present the Settlement without prejudice to any position that I&E or CenturyLink may advance in the future on the merits of the issues in any future proceeding, except to the extent necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of the Settlement. Settlement at ¶¶ 71-72.

IV. Discussion

Pursuant to the Commission's Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is the Commission's policy to promote settlements. The Commission must, however, review proposed settlements to determine whether the terms are in the public interest. *Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works*, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004).

In reviewing settlements that resolve informal investigations, the Commission will provide other potentially affected parties with the opportunity to file comments regarding a proposed settlement prior to issuing a decision. The Commission's Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b) provide as follows:

§ 3.113. Resolution of informal investigations.

* * *

(b) Under 65 Pa.C.S. Chapter 7 (relating to Sunshine Act), the Commission's official actions resolving informal investigations will be as follows:

* * *

(3) When the utility, or other person subject to the Commission's jurisdiction, has committed to undertake action to address or remedy a violation or potential violation of the act or to resolve another perceived deficiency at the utility, in the form of a settlement with the Commission staff or other resolution of the matter, the Commission's consideration of the settlement or approval of the utility's action will occur at public meeting. Except for staff reports and other documents covered by a specific legal privilege, documents relied upon by the Commission in reaching its determination shall be made part of the public record. Before the Commission makes a final decision to adopt the settlement or to approve the utility's action, the Commission will provide other potentially affected persons with the opportunity to submit exceptions thereon or to take other action provided for under law.

52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b) (emphasis added). See also Pa. PUC, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. M-2012-2264635 (Order entered September 13, 2012); Pa. PUC, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Liberty Power Holdings, LLC, Docket No. M-2019-2568471 (Order entered August 8, 2019).

Additionally, given that the record reflects that CenturyLink provides local exchange service and broadband service in all or parts of twenty-five counties located in central and western Pennsylvania, there is potential for impact to customers served in those territories that may have experienced service outages, unreliable service and/or issues involving general customer service. Therefore, in light of the service territory involved and the number of customers who filed complaints in this matter, we find that it is advisable to provide notice to impacted customers by publication of this proposed Settlement in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and to provide an opportunity for interested parties to file comments regarding the proposed Settlement.

V. Conclusion

Before issuing a decision on the merits of the proposed Settlement, consistent with the requirement of 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)(3), and for the reason(s) stated above, we are providing an opportunity for interested parties to file comments regarding the proposed Settlement; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered That:

- 1. The Secretary's Bureau shall duly certify this Opinion and Order along with the attached Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement (including Appendices) and the Statements in Support thereof, at Docket No. M-2022-3028754, and deposit them with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 2. Within twenty-five (25) days of the date that this Opinion and Order and the attached Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement (including Appendices) and the Statements in Support thereof are published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, interested parties may file comments concerning the proposed Settlement. Filing and service requirements are governed by the Commissions Regulations. 52 Pa. Code Chapters 1, 3, and 5. It is strongly encouraged that any comments be filed with the Commission through efiling by opening an efiling account free of charge through our website. An efiling account may be opened at our website, https://www.puc.pa.gov/efiling/default.aspx. Paper copies shall be filed with the Secretary's Bureau at the following address:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

- 3. A copy of this Opinion and Order, together with the attached Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement and the Statements in Support thereof, at Docket No. M-2022-3028754, shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.
- 4. This Opinion and Order, together with the attached Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement and the Statements in Support thereof, at Docket No. M-2022-3028754, shall be issued for comments by any interested party.
- 5. Subsequent to the Commission's review of comments filed in this proceeding, at Docket No. M-2022-3028754, a final Opinion and Order will be issued by the Commission.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: September 15, 2022 ORDER ENTERED: September 15, 2022

 $^{^{-12}}$ As discussed, supra, by letter dated November 12, 2021, I&E sent the November 2021 Letter notifying the Company that I&E had instituted an informal investigation of CenturyLink. Settlement at $\P\P$ 20, 71.

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, :
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement :

.

v. : Docket No. M-2022-3028754

:

The United Telephone Company of : Pennsylvania d/b/a CenturyLink :

JOINT PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

TO THE HONORABLE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION:

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.41, 5.232 and 3.113(b)(3), the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission") Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E") and The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a/ CenturyLink ("CenturyLink" or "Company") hereby submit this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement ("Settlement" or "Settlement Agreement") to resolve all issues related to an informal investigation initiated by I&E. I&E's investigation was initiated based upon information provided by Senator Judy Ward, Senator John DiSanto, and Representative Perry Stambaugh who had received various email complaints relating to service outages and alleged unreliable service by CenturyLink customers.

As part of this Settlement Agreement, I&E and CenturyLink (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties") respectfully request that the Commission enter a Final Opinion and Order approving the Settlement, without modification. Statements in Support of the Settlement expressing the individual views of I&E and CenturyLink are attached hereto as Appendix A and Appendix B, respectfully.

I. Introduction

- 1. The Parties to this Settlement Agreement are the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, by it prosecuting attorneys, 400 North Street, Commonwealth Keystone Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, and CenturyLink, with headquarters at 100 CenturyLink Drive, Monroe, Louisiana and with a Pennsylvania place of business at 240 North Third Street, Suite 300, Harrisburg, PA, 17101.
- 2. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within this Commonwealth, as well as other entities subject to its jurisdiction, pursuant to the Public Utility Code ("Code"), 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 101, et seq.
- 3. I&E is the entity established to prosecute complaints against public utilities and other entities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 308.2(a)(11); see also Implementation of Act 129 of 2008; Organization of Bureaus and Offices, Docket No. M-2008-2071852 (Order entered August 11, 2011) (delegating authority to I&E to initiate proceedings that are prosecutorial in nature).
- 4. Section 501(a) of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(a), authorizes and obligates the Commission to execute and enforce the provisions of the Code.

- 5. Section 701 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 701, authorizes the Commission, inter alia, to hear and determine complaints alleging a violation of any law, regulation, or order that the Commission has jurisdiction to administer.
- 6. Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301, authorizes the Commission to impose civil penalties on any public utility or on any other person or corporation subject to the Commission's authority for violations of the Code, the Commission's regulations and orders. Section 3301 allows for the imposition of a fine for each violation and each day's continuance of such violation(s).
- 7. CenturyLink is a Rural Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier ("RLEC") as defined by Section 3012, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3012. Petition for Amended Alternative Regulation and Network Modernization Plan of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC d/b/a CenturyLink, Docket No. P-00981410F1000 (Order entered June 23, 2005), at page 2, fn. 3 ("Rural" is defined in section 3 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 153, and includes all non-Verizon Pennsylvania ILECs."); see also Secretarial Letter dated July 12, 2005 at Docket No. P-00981410F1000, making corrections to certain pages in the aforementioned Order entered on June 23, 2005.
- 8. CenturyLink, as a certificated RLEC, is subject to the power and authority of the Commission pursuant to Sections 501 and 3011 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 501, 3011 et seq. See also 66 Pa.C.S. § 102 (Definition of Public Utility).
- 9. Pursuant to the provisions of applicable Commonwealth statutes and regulations, the Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the actions of CenturyLink in its capacity as an RLEC serving customers in Pennsylvania.
- 10. This matter involves allegations related to outages, unreliable service, and general customer service complaints.
- 11. As a result of successful negotiations between I&E and CenturyLink, the parties have reached an agreement on an appropriate outcome to the investigation as encouraged by the Commission's policy to promote settlements. See 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. The duly authorized parties executing this Settlement Agreement agree to the settlement terms set forth herein and urge the Commission to approve the Settlement as submitted as being in the public interest.

II. Stipulated Facts

12. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of and the parties to this proceeding to the extent authorized under applicable law. 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 102, 501, 3012.

- 13. "It is the policy of the Commission to encourage settlements." 52 Pa. Code § 5.231(a).
- 14. CenturyLink is a public utility, a RLEC, providing local exchange service in all or parts of twenty-five (25) counties located in central and western Pennsylvania. CenturyLink also provides access to broadband services in such portions of Pennsylvania, as set forth in Act 183 and CenturyLink's revised amended alternative regulation plan. See, paragraph 7, supra.
- 15. On or about August 28, 2021, Hurricane Ida brought heavy rain and winds to Pennsylvania and caused excessive flooding at a CenturyLink affiliate's switch located outside of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. The flood caused catastrophic damage and completely destroyed equipment inside the building and impacted long-distance calling.
- 16. CenturyLink asserts that the flood did not impact local calling or a customer's ability to call 911. CenturyLink made the necessary repairs so that longdistance calling was restored for all customers affected by September 10, 2021.
- 17. On September 17, 2021, Senator Judy Ward, Senator John DiSanto, and Representative Perry Stambaugh sent a letter to the Commission requesting an investigation be made as to the extended service outage and alleged unreliable service reported by customers of CenturyLink.
- 18. On September 27, 2021, the Commission responded to the September 17, 2021 letter by referring the matter to I&E. I&E subsequently received the emails of issues and/or complaints received by the legislators.
- 19. In or around November 2021, upon the request of I&E, the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services ("BCS") provided informal consumer complaints related to internet or telephone outages, customer services issues, failure to respond to downed lines, no dial tone, and other services issues made against CenturyLink for the time period of 2019—2021. Specifically, BČS provided 3 complaints for 2021 (January 2021 through November 8, 2021). ¹³ plaints for 2019, 31 complaints for 2020, and 143 com-
- 20. By letter dated November 12, 2021, I&E issued an investigation letter with I&E Data Requests—Set I ("DR" or "Data Requests") requesting responses to I&E's twelve (12) Data Requests. In light of the referral by the legislators, I&E limited its Data Requests to CenturyLink's customers in Perry County, Cumberland County, Franklin County, and Juniata County. CenturyLink's responses were due on December 2, 2021.
- 21. On or about November 15, 2021, counsel for CenturyLink sought an extension to provide responses, citing a mixture of the upcoming holidays, the volume and specific county-based nature of the information requested and to be gathered, and the pending litigation related to CenturyLink's acquisition by Apollo Global Management, Inc. 14 I&E granted the request and agreed to the new due date of January 7, 2022.

13 The Parties note that the complaints provided by BCS did not emanate solely from Perry County, Cumberland County, Franklin County, and Juniata County.

14 Joint Application of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC d/b/a CenturyLink; CenturyTel Broadband Services, LLC; Connect Holding LLC; and Lumen Technologies, Inc. for All Approvals of a General Rule of Transfer of Control and Registration of Securities, Docket Nos. A-2021-3028668; A-2021-3028669 (Application filed September 22, 2021; Joint Petition filed February 10, 2022; Initial Decision entered March 29, 2022). By Final Order entered April 25, 2022, the Initial Decision became final without further Commission action.

22. On or about December 21, 2022, counsel for CenturyLink requested an additional two-week extension to respond to the Data Requests. 15 The parties agreed to a new due date of January 14, 2022.

- 23. On January 7, 2022, CenturyLink provided responses to many of the Data Requests.
- 24. On January 14, 2022, CenturyLink provided revised and supplemental responses to the Data Requests.
- 25. On February 7, 2022, I&E provided a list of eighteen (18) email complaints received by the legislature for CenturyLink to review and provide a direct response
- 26. On March 21, 2022, I&E contacted CenturyLink to specifically address some of the complaints received by BCS and to schedule a meeting. CenturyLink provided responses to the specific BCS complaints as the information became available.
- 27. On April 5, 2022, CenturyLink and I&E held an in-person meeting at the Commission. The meeting was attended by Attorney Sue Benedek (virtually through Teams), Mr. Josh Motzer, Mr. Brett Biggica, Prosecutor Kayla Rost, and Deputy Chief Prosecutor Michael Swin-
- 28. Shortly after the April 5, 2022 meeting, I&E and CenturyLink began settlement discussions and held a virtual meeting on June 7, 2022. This Settlement Agreement is the result of the successful discussions held between I&E and CenturyLink.
- 29. The results of I&E's investigation, which included a review of the emails provided by the legislators, the informal complaints provided by BCS, and CenturyLink's responses to the data requests, form the basis for the instant Settlement Agreement.
- 30. The Parties note that the number of complaints described below is not indicative of the number of customers who filed complaints. Rather, some customers alleged multiple different violations in his/her complaint. In addition, as noted in footnote 1, supra, the Parties acknowledge that the complaints provided by BCS arose from various areas in CenturyLink's service territory and thereby should not be construed as emanating solely from Perry, Cumberland, Franklin, and Juniata Counties.
 - A. Failure to provide reasonably continuous service
- 31. Under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, every public utility shall provide service that is "reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay." 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501; see also 66 Pa.C.S. § 102 (Definition of Public Utility).
- 32. Section 63.24 on the Commission's regulations for telephone quality service standards in part states that a public utility shall endeavor to maintain its facilities in such a condition that it can provide continuous service and shall take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions and to restore service with minimum delay if interruptions occur. 52 Pa. Code § 63.24(a); see also 52 Pa. Code § 63.1.

a. BCS Complaints

33. Five (5) of the complaints received by BCS in 2020 alleged multiple incidents of service outages or unreliable telephone and/or internet service. One customer's history included five (5) reports over a 6-month period, one

¹⁵ The Data Requests sought detailed information based upon political boundaries. Political boundaries, such as Pennsylvania's delineated counties, do not align with telecommunications exchanges and areas served, thus manual sorting of information was required to provide responsive answers to Data Requests.

customer's history included three (3) reports over a 10-day period, one customer's history included five (5) complaints in a month, one customer's history included five (5) complaints over a 5-month period, and one customer's history included ten (10) complaints over a period of 5 months.

34. Three (3) of the complaints received by BCS in 2021 alleged multiple incidents of service outages or unreliable telephone and/or internet service. One customer's history included four (4) reports over a 3-month period, one customer's history included four (4) reports of service issues over a 5-month period, and one customer's history included eight (8) reports of service issues over a 6-month period.

b. Complaints received by the Legislature

- 35. I&E identified nine (9) complaints which alleged a violation of reasonably continuous telephone and/or internet service with unreasonable interruptions or delay and seventeen (17) which alleged a violation for continuous service for internet service. The complaints reported outages lasting for anywhere from every Friday to eight days to over a month for both internet and telephone services. The complaints related to internet consistently reported multiple outages throughout the day lasting for varying times.
- B. Failure to address outage or provide repair in a reasonable time.
- 36. Section 63.57 of the Commission's regulations governing telephone quality service standards provides that a public utility, as defined at Section 63.1 of the regulations, shall respond to and take substantial action to clear out-of-service trouble within 24 hours of the report if the action does not require unusual repair. 52 Pa. Code § 63.57(b). The Commission's regulations for telephone quality service standards further provides that utilities shall keep commitments to its customers. 52 Pa. Code § 63.57(c).
- 37. Section 63.24 of the Commission's regulations for telephone quality service standards states that a public utility shall take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions and to restore service with minimum delay if interruptions occur. 52 Pa. Code § 63.24(a).

38. Section 1501 in part provides:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public. Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay. Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

Pa.C.S. § 1501.

a. BCS Complaints

- 39. I&E identified twenty-two (22) complaints filed with BCS in 2021 which alleged a failure to address a telephone and/or internet service outage or an unreasonable time provided to repair/address the outage. The outages lasted anywhere from 5 days to more than a month.
 - b. Complaints received by the Legislature
- 40. I&E identified eight (8) complaints which alleged a failure to address a telephone and/or internet service

outage or unreasonable time provided to repair/address the outage. The outages lasted anywhere from 8 days to over a month.

C. Customer service

41. Section 63.57 of the Commission's regulations governing telephone quality service standards provides that utilities shall keep commitments made to its customers. 52 Pa. Code § 63.57(c).

a. BCS Complaints

- 42. I&E identified one (1) BCS complaint filed in 2020 which alleged customer service issues. Specifically, the complainant reported no service to CenturyLink on February 14, 2020. The customer service agent who took the call did not create a ticket, and ticket was not created for the customer until CenturyLink received the BCS complaint.
- 43. In reference to the BCS complaints filed in 2021, I&E identified approximately thirty-eight (38) service-related complaints in 2021. The crux of the complaints included unable to talk to a live person, ¹⁶ missed appointments, ticket not being created after reporting a service issue, long hold/wait times while trying to call CenturyLink, and general complaints (such as customer service agent and supervisor hanging up on the customer). One customer explained that he requested an additional DSL line on February 27, 2021 and that CenturyLink canceled or rescheduled the order on four (4) different occasions, and that he was still waiting for the installation as of the April 2021 BCS complaint.

b. Complaints received by the Legislature

- 44. I&E identified five (5) complaints which alleged various customer service-related complaints, including but not limited to long hold times and difficulty reaching a customer service agent.
- D. Failure to respond to downed wires/poles and/or broken poles in a reasonable time
- 45. Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code provides that utilities shall "maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable...facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such...facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public." 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501; see also 66 Pa.C.S. § 102 (Definition of Public Utility).
- 46. Section 63.23 of the Commission's regulations for telephone quality service standards provides in relevant part that overhead facilities shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with the safe and reasonable standards of the National Electrical Safety Code, 1981 edition. 52 Pa. Code § 63.23.
- 47. Generally, and subject to applicability, the National Electrical Safety Code states that noncompliant facilities that can reasonably be expected to endanger life or property in the immediate future must be corrected immediately while noncompliant facilities that do not endanger life or property must be corrected in a reasonable time. N.E.S.C. Part 214A, Appendix F.

a. BCS Complaints

48. I&E identified six (6) complaints received in 2020 and twenty-one (21) complaints received in 2021 that alleged downed wires/poles. Some of the complaints re-

 $^{^{16}\,\}mathrm{The}$ Parties acknowledge that speaking with a live person is not a regulatory requirement.

quired immediate correction, i.e., tree on wire blocking entrance to farm or downed wire on a customer's garage and camper, while others noted downed wires/broken poles which were reported to CenturyLink but not addressed.

b. Complaints received by the Legislature

49. I&E identified four (4) complaints which alleged a lack of response by CenturyLink to calls or concerns of downed poles and/or wires. One reported a concern with a broke pole hanging over a mailbox and driveway of the customer while two others noted downed poles and wires which have remained in their damaged state for months. One of the complaints noted that the local fire department waits hours to receive a response from CenturyLink when reporting downed wires and/or poles.

E. Hurricane Ida related outages

- 50. As stated above, on or about August 28, 2021, Hurricane Ida brought heavy rain and winds to Pennsylvania and caused one of the CenturyLink/Lumen locations in Philadelphia to sustain extensive flooding. The flood completely destroyed the equipment inside the building and impacted long-distance calling. The customers affected by the outage retained their ability to make local calls and to call 911, and only long-distance calling was affected.
- 51. CenturyLink made the necessary repairs so that long-distance calling was restored for all customers affected by September 10, 2021. Thus, the long-distance calling outage lasted approximately 13 days.
- 52. As a result of the outage, BCS received approximately forty-two (42) complaints/reports from CenturyLink customers.
- 53. CenturyLink self-reported that the outage affected approximately 288,306 customers.
- 54. Some of the BCS complaints included notes stating that CenturyLink provided a credit to those customers who were affected by the outage.
- 55. CenturyLink confirmed that any required automatic credit was given to applicable customers during and after Hurricane Ida (September and October 2021). In addition, courtesy credits were provided to some customers.

III. Alleged Violations

- 56. Had this matter been fully litigated, I&E would have proffered evidence and legal arguments to demonstrate that CenturyLink committed the following violations:
 - a. The customer complaints allege that CenturyLink failed to provide reasonably continuous service, noting multiple incidents of service outages or unreliable service. If proven, I&E alleges that such conduct would have violated 52 Pa. Code § 63.24 and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (multiple counts).
 - b. The customer complaints alleged that CenturyLink failed to address service outages or provide repair in a reasonable time. If proven, I&E alleges that such conduct would have violated 52 Pa. Code § 63.24, 52 Pa. Code § 63.57, and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (multiple counts).
 - c. The customer complaints allege that CenturyLink failed to provide reasonable and adequate customer service to its customers, including a failure to meet commitments related to services issues/outages. If

proven, I&E alleges that such conduct would have violated 52 Pa. Code \S 63.57 and 66 Pa.C.S. \S 1501 (multiple counts).

- d. The customer complaints allege that CenturyLink failed to respond to downed wires/poles and/or broke poles in a reasonable time. If proven, I&E alleges that such conduct would have violated 52 Pa. Code § 63.23, the National Electrical Safety Code, Part 214A, Appendix F, and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (multiple counts).
- 57. In reference to the outages which resulted from Hurricane Ida, I&E did not find a violation for the outage. The circumstances surrounding the outage, including the massive amount of damage to CenturyLink facilities and the time needed to address the flooded facility, indicate that CenturyLink's actions and response, which resulted in a 13 day long-distance calling outage, was reasonable. Moreover, CenturyLink confirmed that applicable credits/refunds, as well as courtesy credits, were provided to those customers affected by the outage. The repair to the facilities was unusual and unprecedented, and thus I&E did not find a violation related to the outage occurring from August 28, 2021 to September 10, 2021.
- 58. Had this matter been fully litigated, CenturyLink would have denied each of the alleged violations of the Commission's regulations, the Code, or Commission's Orders, would have presented facts refuting each of the allegations, and would have raised defenses to each of these allegations at hearing.
- 59. Moreover, had this matter been fully litigated, CenturyLink would have vigorously disputed I&E's position that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code (including Section 1501) and the Commission's regulations governing telephone service quality standards, including the regulations at Chapter 63, impose service quality requirements upon internet services provided by CenturyLink.

IV. Settlement Terms

- 60. Pursuant to the Commission's policy of encouraging settlements that are reasonable and in the public interest, the Parties held a series of discussions that culminated in this Settlement. I&E and CenturyLink desire to (1) terminate I&E's informal investigation; and (2) settle this matter completely without litigation. The Parties recognize that this is a disputed matter. Given the inherent unpredictability of the outcome of a contested proceeding, the Parties further recognize the benefits of amicably resolving the disputed issues. The terms and conditions of the Settlement, for which the Parties seek Commission approval, are set forth below.
- 61. CenturyLink shall pay a cumulative civil penalty of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$45,000.00).
- 62. The civil penalty shall not be tax deductible or passed-through as an additional charge to CenturyLink's customers in Pennsylvania.
- 63. In addition to the civil penalty, CenturyLink agrees to complete the following remedial measures: 17
 - A. CenturyLink implemented a Quality Assurance Program ("QA Program") in January 2022 which

¹⁷ The Parties note that CenturyLink made a fiber build commitment in the Joint Petition for Settlement filed in Joint Application of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC d/b/a CenturyLink; CenturyTel Broadband Services, LLC; Connect Holding LLC; and Lumen Technologies, Inc. for All Approvals of a General Rule of Transfer of Control and Registration of Securities, Docket Nos. A-2021-3028668; A-2021-3028669 (Joint Petition filed February 10, 2022; Initial Decision entered March 29, 2022; Final Order entered April 25, 2022). The Initial Decision approving the Joint Petition become final without further Commission action on April 25, 2022.

provides CenturyLink the ability to analyze, audit, manage, and address customer repair service calls. CenturyLink will continue to implement the QA Program and shall modify the QA Program, as needed, to follow-up and audit customer service calls to ensure that repair tickets, as applicable, are created to address customer complaints. CenturyLink agrees to continue to utilize the QA Program, and/or to utilize other measures, programs, or systems, to audit and modify processes related to customer interfacing functions (e.g., call wait times, trouble tickets, etc.). In addition, as CenturyLink continues to modify its dispatch processes (e.g., the time between ticket being created and technician visit), CenturyLink will include in the summary report submitted at Remedial Measure B(ii) below an update of total Company responsiveness to voice out-of-service trouble tick-

- B. CenturyLink will meet with BCS by December 31, 2022 and again in 2023, as needed or requested by BCS, to review and address informal customer complaints received by BCS regarding repair tickets for Commission regulated voice services. In addition, CenturyLink will provide status reports to I&E of the following:
- i. A summary of the Company's meetings with BCS provided within fifteen (15) days of the meeting; and
- ii. As to Perry, Cumberland, Franklin, and Juniata Counties, a summary of any preventative measures or additional facility buildouts, if any, undertaken by CenturyLink. Portions of the status report to I&E may be marked as confidential to the extent it contains specific information regarding customers or Company facilities.
- C. During the remainder of calendar year 2022 and in year 2023, CenturyLink will meet with legislative representatives in the portions of the four counties (Perry, Cumberland, Franklin, and Juniata) served by CenturyLink to review potential CenturyLink customer issues. Finally, if applicable, CenturyLink will provide updated Company contact information to legislative representatives serving areas within CenturyLink's service territory. CenturyLink also will provide any update of progress regarding facility buildouts in applicable legislative districts.
- D. CenturyLink's downed pole protocols and practices will be circulated within internal company operations and customer care groups and will continue to be incorporated into trainings of employees involved with these groups. CenturyLink also will regularly circulate, within the communities served by CenturyLink, Public Service Announcements (PSAs) providing the general public with information to report downed poles, downed wires, or other damaged CenturyLink facilities. CenturyLink will review and revise, as needed, its internal processes regarding miscellaneous trouble tickets that are associated with downed poles, downed wires, and damaged CenturyLink facilities to reasonably ensure that the trouble tickets are responded to within a reasonable time.
- E. CenturyLink will complete outreach and education efforts, no longer than sixty (60) calendar days after a Commission order approving this settlement,

relative to organizations or groups which commonly report downed wires and/or poles to ensure that those organizations or groups have the latest contact information to report downed wires and/or poles. The organizations or groups include but are not limited to local fire departments, local police departments, 911 call centers, and local municipalities.

F. CenturyLink agrees that it will begin implementing the foregoing Remedial Measures upon the filing of the Joint Petition for Settlement with the Commission. The foregoing Remedial Measures will remain effective through and until December 31, 2023. This provision shall not be construed as limiting continuation of Remedial Measure beyond the effective date should CenturyLink determine.

V. Conditions of Settlement

- 64. The benefits and obligations of this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Parties to this Settlement.
- 65. This Settlement may be signed in counterparts and all signatures attached hereto will be considered as originals.
- 66. In order to effectuate the Parties' Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement, the undersigned parties request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter or Order approving the Petition without modification.
- 67. The Parties agree that any party may petition the Commission for rehearing or take other recourse allowed under the Commission's rules if the Commission Secretarial Letter or Order substantively modifies the terms of this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement. In that event, any party may give notice to the other parties that it is withdrawing from this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement. Such notice must be in writing and must be given within twenty (20) business days of the issuance of any Initial or Recommended Decision or any Commission Order or Secretarial Letter which adopts this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement with substantive modifications of its terms. The consequence of any party withdrawing from this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement as set forth above is that all issues associated with the requested relief presented in the proceeding will be fully litigated unless otherwise stipulated between the parties and all obligations of the parties to each other are terminated and of no force and effect. In the event that a Party withdraws from this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement as set forth in this paragraph, I&E and CenturyLink jointly agree that nothing in this Settlement shall be construed as an admission against or as prejudice to any position which any party might adopt during litigation of this case.
- 68. I&E and CenturyLink jointly acknowledge that approval of this Settlement is in the public interest and is fully consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Code and Commission regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201. The Commission will serve the public interest by adopting this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement.
- 69. The Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement avoids the time and expense of litigation in this matter before the Commission, which likely would entail preparation for and attendance at hearings and the preparation and filing of briefs, reply briefs, exceptions, reply excep-

¹⁸ The Parties note that CenturyLink also implemented a call-back feature in December 2021 to provide customers option when contacting CenturyLink for a repair. CenturyLink and I&E believe the QA Program and the callback feature will address many of the complaints and concerns raised in this investigation.

tions. The Parties further recognize that their positions and claims are disputed and, given the inherent unpredictability of the outcome of a contested proceeding, the Parties recognize the benefits of amicably resolving the disputed issues through settlement. Attached as Appendices A and B are Statements in Support submitted by I&E and CenturyLink, respectively, setting forth the bases upon with they believe the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest.

- 70. Since the Parties agree to the terms of the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement, adopting it will eliminate the possibility of any appeal from the Commission Secretarial Letter or Order, thus avoiding the additional time and expense that they might incur in such an appeal.
- 71. This Settlement consists of the entire agreement between I&E and CenturyLink regarding the matters addressed herein. Moreover, this Settlement represents a complete settlement of I&E's investigation of CenturyLink's alleged violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission's regulations for the time period up to and including November 12, 2021, which I&E issued its investigation letter, and fully satisfies I&E's investigation of the matters discussed herein. The Parties expressly acknowledge that this Settlement represents a compromise of positions and does not in any way constitute as a finding, as an admission, or a finding of culpability on the part of CenturyLink concerning the alleged violations of the Public Utility Code, the Commission's regulations, or law.
- 72. The Settlement contains a summary of alleged violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission's

regulations. See, Section III, Alleged Violations. In addition, the Settlement contains Proposed Settlement Terms. See, Section IV, Settlement Terms. This Settlement is presented without prejudice to any position that either Party may have advanced, and without prejudice to the position any party may advance, in the future on the merits of the issues in future proceedings, except to the extent necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Settlement.

Wherefore, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and CenturyLink respectfully request that the Commission enter an Order approving the terms of the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement in their entirety as being in the public interest.

In Witness Whereof, we have unto set our hands and seals on this 18th day of July 2022.

Date: 07/18/2022 Zsuzsanna E. Benedek Associate General Counsel for CenturyLink

Date: Kayla L. Rost
Counsel for the Commission's
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

In Witness Whereof, we have unto set our hands and seals on this 18th day of July 2022.

Date: Zsuzsanna E. Benedek Associate General Counsel for CenturyLink

Date: July 18, 2022 Kayla L. Rost Counsel for the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,

v.

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

:

Docket No. M-2022-3028754

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a CenturyLink

Proposed Ordering Paragraphs

- 1. That the Joint Settlement Petition filed on July 18, 2022 between the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and The United Telephone Company d/b/a CenturyLink ("CenturyLink") is approved in its entirety without modifications.
- 2. That, in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301, within sixty (60) days of the date this Order becomes final, CenturyLink shall pay Forty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$45,000.00), which consists of the entirety of the civil penalty amount. Said payment shall be made by certified check or money order payable to "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" and shall be sent to:

Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

- 3. In addition to the civil penalty, CenturyLink agrees to complete the following remedial measures:
- A. CenturyLink implemented a Quality Assurance Program ("QA Program") in January 2022 which provides CenturyLink the ability to analyze, audit, manage, and address customer repair service calls. CenturyLink will continue to implement the QA Program and shall modify the QA Program, as needed, to follow-up and audit customer service calls to ensure that repair tickets, as applicable, are created to address customer complaints. CenturyLink agrees to continue to utilize the QA Program, and/or to utilize other measures, programs, or systems, to audit and modify processes related to customer interfacing functions (e.g., call wait times, trouble tickets, etc.). In addition, as CenturyLink continues to modify its dispatch processes (e.g., the time between ticket being created and technician visit), CenturyLink will include in the summary report submitted at Remedial Measure B(ii) below an update of total Company responsiveness to voice out-of-service trouble tickets.

- B. CenturyLink will meet with BCS by December 31, 2022 and again in 2023, as needed or requested by BCS, to review and address informal customer complaints received by BCS regarding repair tickets for Commission regulated voice services. In addition, CenturyLink will provide status reports to I&E of the following:
- i. A summary of the Company's meetings with BCS provided within fifteen (15) days of the meeting; and
- ii. As to Perry, Cumberland, Franklin, and Juniata Counties, a summary of any preventative measures or additional facility buildouts, if any, undertaken by CenturyLink. Portions of the status report to I&E may be marked as confidential to the extent it contains specific information regarding customers or Company facilities.
- C. During the remainder of calendar year 2022 and in year 2023, CenturyLink will meet with legislative representatives in the portions of the four counties (Perry, Cumberland, Franklin, and Juniata) served by CenturyLink to review potential CenturyLink customer issues. Finally, if applicable, CenturyLink will provide updated Company contact information to legislative representatives serving areas within CenturyLink's service territory. CenturyLink also will provide any update of progress regarding facility buildouts in applicable legislative districts.
- D. CenturyLink's downed pole protocols and practices will be circulated within internal company operations and customer care groups and will continue to be incorporated into trainings of employees involved with these groups. CenturyLink also will regularly circulate, within the

- communities served by CenturyLink, Public Service Announcements (PSAs) providing the general public with information to report downed poles, downed wires, or other damaged CenturyLink facilities. CenturyLink will review and revise, as needed, its internal processes regarding miscellaneous trouble tickets that are associated with downed poles, downed wires, and damaged CenturyLink facilities to reasonably ensure that the trouble tickets are responded to within a reasonable time.
- E. CenturyLink will complete outreach and education efforts, no longer than sixty (60) calendar days after a Commission order approving this settlement, relative to organizations or groups which commonly report downed wires and/or poles to ensure that those organizations or groups have the latest contact information to report downed wires and/or poles. The organizations or groups include but are not limited to local fire departments, local police departments, 911 call centers, and local municipalities.
- F. CenturyLink agrees that it will begin implementing the foregoing Remedial Measures upon the filing of the Joint Petition for Settlement with the Commission. The foregoing Remedial Measures will remain effective through and until December 31, 2023. This provision shall not be construed as limiting continuation of Remedial Measure beyond the effective date should CenturyLink determine.
- 4. The above-captioned matter shall be marked closed upon receipt of the civil penalty and completion of the remedial measures outlined above.

Appendix A BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

:

v. : Docket No. M-2022-3028754

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC d/b/a CenturyLink

THE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT'S STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE JOINT PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

TO THE HONORABLE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION:

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.231, 5.232, and 69.1201, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission" or "PUC") Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E"), a signatory party to the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement ("Settlement" or "Settlement Agreement") filed in the matter docketed above, submits this Statement in Support of the Settlement Agreement between I&E and The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink ("CenturyLink" or "Company"). ¹⁹ I&E avers that the terms and conditions of the Settlement are just and reasonable and in the public interest for the reasons set forth herein.

I. Background

On or about August 28, 2021, Hurricane Ida brought heavy rain and winds to Pennsylvania and caused excessive flooding at a CenturyLink affiliate's switch located outside of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. The flood caused catastrophic damage and completely destroyed equipment inside the building and impacted long-distance calling.

On September 17, 2021, Senator Judy Ward, Senator John DiSanto, and Representative Perry Stambaugh sent a letter to the Commission requesting an investigation be made in the weeks-long service outage and reports of unreliable service made by customers of CenturyLink.

On September 27, 2021, the Commission responded to the September 17, 2021 letter by referring the matter to I&E. I&E subsequently received the emails of issues and/or complaints received by the legislators.

 $^{^{19}\,\}mathrm{I\&E}$ and Century Link are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

In or around November 2021, upon the request of I&E, the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services ("BCS") provided informal consumer complaints related to internet or telephone outages, customer services issues, failure to respond to downed lines, no dial tone, and other services issues made against CenturyLink for the time period of 2019—2021. Specifically, BCS provided 3 complaints for 2019, 31 complaints for 2020, and 143 complaints for 2021 (January 2021 through November 8, 2021).

By letter dated November 12, 2021, I&E issued an investigation letter with I&E Data Requests—Set I ("DR" or "Data Requests") requesting responses to I&E's twelve (12) Data Requests. In light of the referral by the legislators, I&E limited its Data Requests to CenturyLink's customers in Perry County, Cumberland County, Franklin County, and Juniata County.

As a result of CenturyLink's responses, the BCS informal complaints, and the email complaints received by the legislature, I&E identified four (4) types of potential violations. Specifically, I&E alleged that CenturyLink failed to provide reasonably continuous service, failed to address an outage or provide a repair in a reasonable time, failed to keep commitments made to customers and other customer-related complaints, and failed to respond to downed wires/poles and/or broken poles in a reasonable time. See generally 52 Pa. Code § 63.23; 52 Pa. Code § 63.24(a); 52 Pa. Code § 63.57; and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

Accordingly, I&E and CenturyLink began discussing settlement to amicably resolve the instant matter. On July 18, 2022, the Parties filed a Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement resolving all issues between I&E and CenturyLink in the instant matter. This Statement in Support is submitted in conjunction with the Settlement Agreement.

II. The Public Interest

Pursuant to the Commission's policy of encouraging settlements that are reasonable and in the public interest, the Parties held a series of settlement discussions. These discussions culminated in this Settlement Agreement, which, once approved, will resolve all issues related to I&E informal investigation involving allegations that CenturyLink failed to provide reasonably continuous service, failed to address an outage or provide a repair in a reasonable time, failed to keep commitments made to customers and other customer-related complaints, and failed to respond to downed wires/poles and/or broken poles in a reasonable time. Notably, CenturyLink implemented a Quality Assurance Program in January 2022 which provides CenturyLink the ability to analyze, audit, manage, and address customer repair service calls, and also implemented a callback feature in December 2021 to provide customers the option to not wait on hold for a representative to become available. In addition to these programs, CenturyLink recently received Commission approval of a Joint Petition for Settlement which outlines CenturyLink's commitment to buildout fiber. See generally Joint Application of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC d/b/a CenturyLink; CenturyTel Broadband Services, LLC; Connect Holding LLC; and Lumen Technologies, Inc. for All Approvals of a General Rule of Transfer of Control and Registration of Securities, Docket Nos. A-2021-3028668; A-2021-3028669.

I&E intended to prove the factual allegations set forth in its investigation at hearing to which CenturyLink would have disputed. This Settlement Agreement results from the compromises of the Parties. I&E recognizes that, given the inherent unpredictability of the outcome of a contested proceeding, the benefits to amicably resolving the disputed issues through settlement outweigh the risks and expenditures of litigation. I&E submits that the Settlement constitutes a reasonable compromise of the issues presented and is in the public interest. As such, I&E respectfully requests that the Commission approve the Settlement without modification.

III. Terms of Settlement

Under the terms of the Settlement Agreement, I&E and CenturyLink have agreed to the following:

- 1. CenturyLink shall pay a cumulative civil penalty of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$45,000.00).
- 2. In addition to the civil penalty, CenturyLink agrees to complete the following remedial measures:
- A. CenturyLink implemented a Quality Assurance Program ("QA Program") in January 2022 which provides CenturyLink the ability to analyze, audit, manage, and address customer repair service calls. CenturyLink will continue to implement the QA Program and shall modify the QA Program, as needed, to follow-up and audit customer service calls to ensure that repair tickets, as applicable, are created to address customer complaints. CenturyLink agrees to continue to utilize the QA Program, and/or to utilize other measures, programs, or systems, to audit and modify processes related to customer interfacing functions (e.g., call wait times, trouble tickets, etc.). In addition, as CenturyLink continues to modify its dispatch processes (e.g., the time between ticket being created and technician visit), CenturyLink will include in the summary report submitted at Remedial Measure B(ii) below an update of total Company responsiveness to voice out-of-service trouble tickets.
- B. CenturyLink will meet with BCS by December 31, 2022 and again in 2023, as needed or requested by BCS, to review and address informal customer complaints received by BCS regarding repair tickets for Commission regulated voice services. In addition, CenturyLink will provide status reports to I&E of the following:
- i. A summary of the Company's meetings with BCS provided within fifteen (15) days of the meeting; and
- ii. As to Perry, Cumberland, Franklin, and Juniata Counties, a summary of any preventative measures or additional facility buildouts, if any, undertaken by CenturyLink. Portions of the status report to I&E may be marked as confidential to the extent it contains specific information regarding customers or Company facilities.
- C. During the remainder of calendar year 2022 and in year 2023, CenturyLink will meet with legislative representatives in the portions of the four counties (Perry, Cumberland, Franklin, and Juniata) served by CenturyLink to review potential CenturyLink customer issues. Finally, if applicable, CenturyLink will provide updated Company contact information to legislative representatives serving areas within CenturyLink's service territory. CenturyLink also will provide any update of progress regarding facility buildouts in applicable legislative districts.

D. CenturyLink's downed pole protocols and practices will be circulated within internal company operations and customer care groups and will continue to be incorporated into trainings of employees involved with these groups. CenturyLink also will regularly circulate, within the communities served by CenturyLink, Public Service Announcements (PSAs) providing the general public with information to report downed poles, downed wires, or other damaged CenturyLink facilities. CenturyLink will review and revise, as needed, its internal processes regarding miscellaneous trouble tickets that are associated with downed poles, downed wires, and damaged CenturyLink facilities to reasonably ensure that the trouble tickets are responded to within a reasonable time.

E. CenturyLink will complete outreach and education efforts, no longer than sixty (60) calendar days after a Commission order approving this settlement, relative to organizations or groups which commonly report downed wires and/or poles to ensure that those organizations or groups have the latest contact information to report downed wires and/or poles. The organizations or groups include but are not limited to local fire departments, local police departments, 911 call centers, and local municipalities.

F. CenturyLink agrees that it will begin implementing the foregoing Remedial Measures upon the filing of the Joint Petition for Settlement with the Commission. The foregoing Remedial Measures will remain effective through and until December 31, 2023. This provision shall not be construed as limiting continuation of Remedial Measure beyond the effective date should CenturyLink determine.

The civil penalty shall not be tax deductible pursuant to Section 162(f) of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C.S. § 162(f). Furthermore, the civil penalty shall not be passed through as an additional charge to CenturyLink's customers in Pennsylvania.

In consideration of CenturyLink's payment of a monetary civil penalty and the remedial measures outlined above, I&E agrees that its informal investigation relating to CenturyLink's conduct as described in the Settlement Agreement referenced herein shall be terminated and marked closed upon approval by the Commission of the Settlement Agreement without modification, payment of the civil penalty, and completion of the remedial measures

Upon Commission approval of the Settlement in its entirety without modification, I&E will not file any complaints or initiate other action against CenturyLink at the Commission with respect to the violations that were the subject of I&E's instant investigation and described in more detail in the Joint Petition for Settlement.

IV. Legal Standard for Settlement Agreements

Commission policy promotes settlements. See 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. Settlements lessen the time and expense that the parties must expend litigating a case and, at the same time, conserve precious administrative resources. Settlement results are often preferable to those achieved at the conclusion of a fully litigated proceeding. "The focus of inquiry for determining whether a proposed settlement should be recommended for approval is not a 'burden of proof' standard, as is utilized for contested

matters." Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, et al. v. City of Lancaster—Bureau of Water, Docket Nos. R-2010-2179103, et al. (Order entered July 14, 2011) at p. 11. Instead, the benchmark for determining the acceptability of a settlement is whether the proposed terms and conditions are in the public interest. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004).

I&E submits that approval of the Settlement Agreement in the above-captioned matter is consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement regarding Factors and Standards for Evaluating Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations ("Policy Statement"), 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; see also Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000). The Commission's Policy Statement sets forth ten (10) factors that the Commission may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation, or statute is appropriate, as well as whether a proposed settlement for a violation is reasonable and in the public interest. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.

The Commission will not apply the factors as strictly in settled cases as in litigated cases. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b). While many of the same factors may still be considered, in settled cases, the parties "will be afforded flexibility in reaching amicable resolutions to complaints and other matters as long as the settlement is in the public interest." Id.

The first factor considers whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, or if the conduct was less egregious, such as an administrative or technical error. Conduct of a more serious nature may warrant a higher civil penalty while conduct that is less egregious warrants a lower amount. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1). I&E alleges that the conduct in this matter was not of a serious nature, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation. Consequently, the less egregious nature of the conduct was considered in arriving at the civil penalty amount in the Settlement Agreement.

The second factor considers whether the resulting consequences of CenturyLink's alleged conduct were of a serious nature. When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2). I&E submits that no personal injury or property damage occurred as a result of the alleged violations, noting that there is no evidence that any property damage which occurred from a downed pole and/or wire was a direct result of CenturyLink's conduct. Nonetheless, the consequences of the alleged actions resulted in customers having unreliable access to telephone and internet services for extended periods of time which could impact the customer's access to education, medical or emergency services, work, and/or personal communications and interactions. I&E asserts that access to telephone and internet services is critical to everyday life and lack of access could have a serious impact, thus the consequences of CenturyLink's alleged conduct should be deemed serious.

The third factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether the alleged conduct was intentional

or negligent. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3). "This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases." Id. Whether CenturyLink's alleged conduct was intentional or negligent does not apply since this matter is being resolved by settlement of the Parties.

The fourth factor to be considered is whether CenturyLink has made efforts to change its practices and procedures to prevent similar conduct in the future. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4). As stated above, CenturyLink implemented a new Quality Assurance Program in January 2022 and a call-back option in December 2021 to address the various customer service and repair complaints. Additionally, CenturyLink has committed to completing a fiber buildout pursuant to the Joint Petition for Settlement in Docket Nos. A-2021-3028668 and A-2021-3028669, which should address the reliable service complaints. Thus, CenturyLink made efforts to ensure that these issues do not reoccur in the future.

The fifth factor to be considered relates to the number of customers affected by the Company's actions and the duration of the violations. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5). I&E identified approximately seventy-nine (79) customers who filed informal complaints with BCS and approximately twenty-seven (27) individuals who submitted email complaints to the legislature. Of the complaints which alleged service outages, the complaints alleged a duration ranging from five (5) days to over a month. These facts were considered when calculating the civil penalty.

The sixth factor to be considered relates to the compliance history of CenturyLink. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6). An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant company may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a company may result in a higher penalty. Id. To date, I&E is aware of one formal complaint which alleged unreliable telephone service, Sharon Eash v. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC, d/b/a CenturyLink, Docket No. C-2021-3028204 (Certificate of Satisfaction filed January 31, 2022). However, I&E notes that the Parties entered into a settlement agreement in a prior informal investigation which related to CenturyLink's alleged failure to timely install services in accordance with the Public Utility Code and the Commission's regulations, and the alleged failure to meet Chapter 30 requirements due to technical issues in implementing a new dispatch system, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and enforcement v. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC d/b/a CenturyLink, Docket No. M-2020-3012956 (Opinion and Order entered January 14, 2021).

The seventh factor to be considered relates to whether the Company cooperated with the Commission's investigation. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7). I&E submits that CenturyLink fully cooperated in the investigation of this matter, including cooperating in both informal discovery as well as settlement discussions.

The eighth factor to be considered is the appropriate settlement amount necessary to deter future violations. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8). I&E submits that a civil penalty amount of \$45,000.00, which is not tax deductible, is substantial and sufficient to deter CenturyLink from committing future violations.

The ninth factor to be considered relates to past Commission decisions in similar situations, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9). I&E submits that the instant Settlement Agreement should be viewed on its merits as there are no past Commission decisions that are directly responsive to this matter. See generally Ken Eernisse v. Verizon Pennsylvania LLC, C-2012-2287023 (December 5, 2013 Opinion and Order) (Commission assessed a civil penalty of \$20,050 for failure to provide reasonable and adequate service to one customer for an extended period of time, resulting in multiple violations and service outages.); Curt Eckroth v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. Docket No. C-2011-2279168 (April 18, 2013, Opinion and Order) (Commission assessed a civil penalty of \$1,000.00 for various service outages.); Larry L. Wolfe v. Verizon North LLP, Docket No. C-20112266224 (Order entered December 20, 2012) (Commission assessed a civil penalty of \$1,250 for various violations involving service interruptions of one customer.). However, I&E notes that the Parties agreed to a civil penalty of \$32,050.00 in the settlement filed at Docket No. M-2020-3012956.

The tenth factor considers "other relevant factors." 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10). I&E submits that an additional relevant factor—whether the case was settled or litigated—is of pivotal importance to this Settlement Agreement. A settlement avoids the necessity for the governmental agency to prove elements of each allegation. In return, the opposing party in a settlement agrees to a lesser penalty or other remedial action. Both parties negotiate from their initial litigation positions. The penalties and other remedial actions resulting from a fully litigated proceeding are difficult to predict and can differ from those that result from a settlement. Reasonable settlement terms can represent economic and programmatic compromise while allowing the parties to move forward and to focus on implementing the agreed upon remedial actions.

In conclusion, I&E fully supports the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement. The terms of the Settlement Agreement reflect a carefully balanced compromise of the interests of the Parties in this proceeding. The Parties believe that approval of this Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. Acceptance of this Settlement Agreement avoids the necessity of further administrative and potential appellate proceedings at what would have been a substantial cost to the Parties.

Wherefore, I&E supports the Settlement Agreement as being in the public interest and respectfully requests that the Commission approve the Settlement in its entirety without modification.

Respectfully submitted,

Kayla L. Rost Prosecutor PA Attorney ID No. 322768

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 (717) 787-1888 karost@pa.gov

Dated: July 18, 2022

Appendix B BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

V

Docket No. M-2022-3028754

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC, d/b/a CenturyLink

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT THE UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA LLC D/B/A CENTURYLINK

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC d/b/a CenturyLink ("CenturyLink" or "Company"), a signatory to the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement Agreement (Settlement"), submits this Statement in Support of the Settlement between CenturyLink and the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E"). The Settlement fully resolves all issues relating to I&E's initiated investigation of certain legislative complaints and other informal consumer complaints alleging service quality issues.

CenturyLink respectfully submits the Settlement is in the public interest and requests that the Commission approve the Settlement without modification. Commission policy promotes settlements. 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. Settlements decrease the time, expense, and risks of litigation, while at the same time, conserve administrative resources.

The proposed Settlement is reasonable. While certain allegations and applications of law and regulations remain disputed, the benefits of amicably resolving these disputed issues outweighs the time, expense, and risks of protracted litigation, including the possibility of appeals. The proposed Settlement represents an efficient compromise of the parties' respective litigation positions.

The proposed Settlement is appropriate given the unprecedented circumstances. While certain disputed legal issues remain, the Company seeks to move forward as the nation begins to emerge from the lingering impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and given restrictions with supply chain matters. These unprecedented national issues created myriad downstream impacts which coupled with unexpected cable cuts and greater-than-usual seasonal storm activity starting in June/July, 2021. In addition, the Company looks forward to focusing on implementing the Commission-approved settlement in a pending transaction²⁰ once the transaction closes. Given these circumstances, the Settlement is appropriate as the benefits of the Settlement far outweigh continued litigation of disputed issues.

The Settlement is consistent with the Commission's Policy for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Code and Commission Regulations ("Policy Statement"). 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201. The policy

Statement sets forth ten factors that the Commission may consider in evaluating settlements a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation, or statute is appropriate, as well as whether a proposed settlement for a violation is reasonable and in the public interest.²¹

The Commission will not apply its standards as strictly in settled cases as in litigated cases. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b). While many of the same factors may still be considered, in settled cases, the parties "will be afforded flexibility in reaching amicable resolutions to complaints and other matters so long as the settlement is in the public interest." 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b).

The first factor considers whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, which may warrant a higher penalty. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1). The conduct at issue in this matter did not involve willful or egregious conduct fraud or misrepresentation. While some of the complaints involved unexpected delays in responding to customer service issues, CenturyLink believes that its conduct was not of a serious nature when considering the unprecedented context and the efforts undertaken by the Company.

The majority of BCS complaints and the legislative complaints started in June/July 2021, which is when seasonal storm activity starts to occur in Pennsylvania, and peaked during the aftermath of Hurricane Ida, arriving on September 1, 2021. In addition, fiber cuts impacting CenturyLink unexpectedly occurred in January, late June, and September 2021. The penalty amount agreed upon in the Settlement does not include complaints directly associated with the unexpected and significant flooding of a CenturyLink facility; however, the impact of Hurricane Ida coupled with the challenges of managing resources amidst COVID-19 and supply chain issues indirectly created unanticipated delays with the Company's recovery efforts. Notwithstanding these challenges, CenturyLink did not fall below the Commission's service quality metrics applicable to telephone service. CenturyLink also provided applicable credits to customers

²⁰ Joint Application of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC d/b/a CenturyLink; CenturyTel Broadband Services, LLC; Connect Holding LLC; and Lumen Technologies, Inc. for All Approvals of a General Rule of Transfer of Control and Registration of Securities, Docket Nos. A-2021-3028668; A-2021-3028669 (Application filed September 22, 2021; Joint Petition filed February 10, 2022; Initial Decision entered March 29, 2022). By Final Order entered April 25, 2022, the Initial Decision became final without further Commission action.

²¹The Policy Statement's ten factors are: (i) Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature; (ii) Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature; (iii) Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent; (iv) Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal policies and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future; (v) The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation; (vii) The compliance history of the regulated entity that committed the violation; (viii) Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission's investigation; (viii) The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations; (ix) Past Commission decisions in similar situations; and (x) Other relevant factors. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c) (1)—(10).

(as well a courtesy credits) and, by early December 2021, voluntarily implemented a call-back feature to enhance customer experience.

As to the complaints alleging slow internet speeds and internet service outages, CenturyLink maintains that the Commission's regulations governing telephone service quality do not apply to internet services. Relative to the period November 2019 through November 2021, CenturyLink has not identified any complaints from retail customers claiming internet speeds lower than 1.544 Mbps downstream or 128 Kbps upstream. CenturyLink has complied with its Chapter 30 requirements. Absent Chapter 30 requirements, the Commission does not have authority to regulate the quality of internet services provided by CenturyLink-or, as provided by any of the numerous competitors providing internet services in CenturyLink's service territory as noted in responses to I&E data requests.²² When focusing solely on complaints of alleged telephone service issues, CenturyLink in a litigated proceeding would have presented facts to demonstrate that its actions were reasonable under the unprecedented circumstances.

The second factor is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct in question were of a serious nature. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2). The policy Statement provides that when consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, it may warrant a high penalty. Id. To the best of CenturyLink's knowledge, no damage to property or customers occurred. CenturyLink's intent and conduct aimed to comply with the applicable Commission regulations.

The third factor considers whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent. This factor is only to be considered when evaluating litigated cases. 52 Pa. Code \S 69.1201(c)(3). This factor does not apply to the present case as it is a settled matter. Moreover, there is no allegation of intentional conduct.

The fourth factor in the Commission's Policy Statement regards the regulated entity's efforts to modify internal policies and procedures to address the alleged conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4). As noted above, CenturyLink voluntarily implemented a customer call-back feature in early December 2021 and has agreed to implement several Remedial Measures in the proposed Settlement, including implementing additional internal and external measures for downed poles and legislative-related complaints so that customer issues are properly ticketed. For example, the use of public service announcements in the proposed Settlement should facilitate recovery efforts for downed or damaged poles, cable, or other facilities due to significant weather events.

The fifth factor considers the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5). CenturyLink supports the Settlement and submits that the number of impacted customers and the

duration of the alleged violations were limited. In addition, CenturyLink submits the Settlement does not include countervailing facts and mitigation efforts which would have been addressed in litigation and thus which may have reduced the total working days.

The sixth factor considers the compliance history of the Company. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6). The policy Statement further provides: "An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a high penalty. Id. CenturyLink submits that its compliance history overall has been very good.

The seventh factor to be considered is whether the regulated entity cooperated with I&E's investigation. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7). CenturyLink fully cooperated with I&E throughout the investigation and the process leading to the proposed Settlement.

The eighth factor considers whether the amount of the civil penalty or fine is necessary to deter future violations. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8). CenturyLink respectfully submits that it fully intends to comply with applicable regulations and plans to begin implementing the Remedial Measures upon filing of the Petition for Settlement. The cumulative penalty agreed to in the proposed Settlement is reasonable given the circumstances. 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

The ninth factor examines past Commission decisions in similar situations. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9). While there have been litigated Commission cases involving individual complainants and telecommunications companies, CenturyLink is unaware of any recent cases or matters addressed by the Commission with facts substantially similar to the allegations in this investigation. CenturyLink respectfully submits that the terms of the proposed Settlement represent a reasonable outcome for the circumstances in this matter.

Finally, the tenth factor involves consideration of any other relevant factors. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10). There are no additional factors of relevance beyond what is addressed herein and in the Petition for Settlement.

CenturyLink respectfully submits that the proposed Settlement applies the Policy Statement's factors and complies with the standards set forth in the Policy Statement. The Settlement efficiently brings I&E's investigation to a reasonable and prompt conclusion and is in the public interest.

Wherefore, CenturyLink fully supports the proposed Settlement and respectfully requests that the Commission adopt an order approving the Settlement in its entirety. For the reasons set forth above, the Settlement is a reasonable outcome in this matter and reflects a carefully balanced compromise of competing interests.

Respectfully submitted,
Zsuzsanna E. Benedek, Esquire
Attorney ID: 60451
240 North Third Street, Suite 300
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Phone: (717) 775-3088
Email: sue.benedek@Lumen.com
Counsel for The United Telephone Company
of Pennsylvania d/b/a CenturyLink

Dated: July 18, 2022

²² Moreover, broadband speeds can vary by many overlapping factors, including factors that are outside CenturyLink's network, such as Wi-Fi connectivity and coverage, number of connected devices, and quality of inside wire. Moreover, broadband speeds also can vary by other factors such as customer proximity to the serving devices, number of customers per serving device, and customer choice. As a result, there could be various, often overlapping, reasons for claimed slow internet speeds—all of which are completely unrelated to CenturyLink or its offering of internet services. A response to the question would unduly burdensome, duplicative of FCC's jurisdictional efforts, and could result in misleading, unfounded conclusions.

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, :

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

:

v. : Docket No. M-2022-3028754

:

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania LLC d/b/a CenturyLink

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement and Statements in Support dated July 18, 2022, upon the parties listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Service by Electronic Mail:

Zsuzsanna E. Benedek Associate General Counsel 240 North Third Street, Suite 300 Harrisburg, PA 17101 Sue.benedek@lumen.com Kayla L. Rost

Kayla L. Rost Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement PA Attorney ID No. 322768 (717) 787-1888 karost@pa.gov

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22\text{-}1533.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ September\ 30,\ 2022,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). Formal protests, petitions to intervene and answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before October 17, 2022. Filings are recommended to be made electronically through eFiling to the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant by October 17, 2022. Individuals can sign up for a free eFiling account with the Secretary of the Commission through the Commission's eFiling system at https:// www.puc.pa.gov/efiling/Default.aspx. A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Protests may only be filed if there is evidence that the applicant lacks fitness. Protests based on endangering or impairing operations of an existing carrier will not be honored. The documents filed in support of the application are only available for inspection through the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov by searching under the previously listed docket number or by searching the applicant's web site.

Applications of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-2022-3032790. Unique Cab, LLC (1910 Fruitville Pike, Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA 17602) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in wheelchairs or by means of a stretcher in nonemergency medical paratransit service, between points in the Counties of Berks, Dauphin, Lancaster, Lebanon and York.

A-2022-3035070. Sip and Play Tours, LLC, t/a S & P Transportation (725 Pearl Street, Easton, Northampton County, PA 18042) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, from points in the Counties of Monroe and Northampton to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-2022-3035109. Big Joy Transportation, Inc. (211 North 13th Street, 1st Floor, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA 19107) to transport persons, by motor vehicle, in paratransit service, between points within the City and County of Philadelphia. *Attorney*: Betty Mon, 825 Longwood Avenue, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002.

A-2022-3035111. Thomas Cruse (1611 Newark Road, Kennett Square, Chester County PA 19348) to transport by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicle, from points in Adams, Chester, Lancaster and York Counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Application of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of household goods as described under the application.

A-2022-3034234. TMT PA, LLC, t/a Two Men and a Truck (4512 South 68th Street, Omaha, Douglas County, NE 68117) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania.

Application of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to *discontinue/abandon* operating as *common carriers* by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under the application.

A-2022-3035341. Weleski Transfer of Johnstown, Inc. (140 West Fourth Avenue, Tarentum, Allegheny County, PA 15084) discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, at A-00114027, household goods in use, between points in the City of Johnstown, Cambria County, and within 25 miles by the usually traveled highways of the said city, and from points in the said area to other points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; subject to the following condition: that no right, power or privilege is granted to transport household goods in use between points in any municipality more than 5 miles distant by the usually traveled highways of the City of Johnstown, Cambria County.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1534. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

must open and use an eFiling account through the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov or may submit the filing by overnight delivery to the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. If a filing contains confidential or proprietary material, the filing is required to be submitted by overnight delivery. Large filings containing confidential or proprietary material may be submitted through the Commission's Share Point File system with advanced notice to the Commission prior to submittal.

Applicants: NextEra Water Pennsylvania, LLC, # 1021 2180 MacArthur Road, Unit 7, Whitehall, PA 18052; Manwalamink Sewer Company, 1 Fort Depuy Lane, P.O. Box 48, Shawnee-On-Delaware, PA 18356, Attention: Robert Shebelsky, Chairperson and CEO; Manwalamink Water Company, 1 Fort Depuy Lane, P.O. Box 48, Shawnee-On-Delaware, PA 18356, Attention: Robert Shebelsky, Chairperson and CEO

Through and By Counsel for: Daniel Clearfield, Carl R. Shultz, Bryce R. Beard, Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot, LLC, 213 Market Street, 8th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101, (717) 237-7173, dclearfield@eckertseamans.com, cshultz@eckertseamans.com, bbeard@eckertseamans.com

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1535. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Transfer of Control

 $A\text{-}2022\text{-}3035298, \ A\text{-}2022\text{-}3035299, \ A\text{-}2022\text{-}3035490$ and A-2022-3035492. Manwalamink Water Company, Manwalamink Sewer Company and NextEra Water Pennsylvania, LLC. In the matter of the joint application of Manwalamink Water Company, Manwalamink Sewer Company and NextEra Water Pennsylvania, LLC for the necessary authority, approvals and certificates of public convenience: (1) approval for transfer of the outstanding capital stock of Manwalamink Water Company resulting in a change of control; (2) approval for transfer of the outstanding capital stock of Manwalamink Sewer Company resulting in a change of control; (3) approval of the purchase by NextEra Water Pennsylvania, LLC of certain real estate and facilities in Smithfield Township, Monroe County used or useful in the public service; (4) approval of intercompany reorganization of Manwalamink Water Company and Manwalamink Sewer Company into NextEra Water Pennsylvania, LLC; and (5) approval of an affiliate letter of financial assurance necessary in advance of the contemplated transactions.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before October 17, 2022. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available only online for inspection and copying on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's (Commission) web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address. Parties to proceedings pending before the Commission

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Transfer by Sale

A-2022-3035316 and U-2022-3035318. PECO Energy Company. Application of PECO Energy Company for approval of transfer by sale to the Township of Easttown of street lighting facilities located in Chester County.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before October 17, 2022. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available only online for inspection and copying on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's (Commission) web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address. Parties to proceedings pending before the Commission must open and use an eFiling account through the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov or individuals may submit the filing by overnight delivery to the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. If a filing contains confidential or proprietary material, the filing is required to be submitted by overnight delivery. Large filings containing confidential or proprietary material may be submitted through the Commission's Share Point File system with advanced notice to the Commission prior to submittal.

Applicant: PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street, S23-1, P.O. Box 8699, Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699

Through and By Counsel for: Caroline S. Choi, Assistant General Counsel, PECO Energy Company, 2301

Market Street, S23-1, P.O. Box 8699, Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699, (770) 910-3006, Caroline.Choi@exeloncorp.com

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-1536. Filed for public inspection September 30, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications in the City of Philadelphia

The following permanent authority applications to render service as common carriers in the City of Philadelphia have been filed with the Philadelphia Parking Authority's (PPA) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD). Formal protests must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code Part II (relating to Philadelphia Parking Authority) with the TLD's Office of the Clerk, 2415 South Swanson Street, Philadelphia, PA 19148, no later than October 17, 2022. The nonrefundable protest filing fee is \$5,000 payable to the PPA by certified check or money order. The applications are available for inspection at the TLD between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday (contact TLD Director Christine Kirlin, Esq. at (215) 683-9653 to make an appointment) or may be inspected at the business addresses of the respective applicants or attorneys, or both.

Doc. No. A-22-09-02. RSR Trans, LLC (2302 South 23rd Street, Philadelphia, PA 19145): An application for a limousine certificate of public convenience (CPC) to transport persons and their baggage in luxury limousine service on an exclusive basis, arranged for in advance, between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney for Applicant*: Charles Milstein, Esq., 7102 Frankford Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19135.

Doc. No. A-22-09-03. Adams Car Service, LLC (1233 Suzann Drive, Warrington, PA 18976): An application for a limousine CPC to transport persons and their baggage in luxury limousine service on an exclusive basis, arranged for in advance, between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney for Applicant*: Charles Milstein, Esq., 7102 Frankford Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19135.

DENNIS WELDON, Temporary Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22\text{-}1537.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ September\ 30,\ 2022,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Actions Taken at September Meeting

As part of its regular business meeting held on September 15, 2022, in Baltimore, MD, the Susquehanna River

Basin Commission (Commission) approved the applications of certain water resources projects, and took additional actions, as set forth in the Supplementary Information as follows.

The business meeting was held on September 15, 2022.

For further information contact Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary, (717) 238-0423, Ext. 1312, fax (717) 238-2436, joyler@srbc.net. Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-1788. Also see the Commission web site at www.srbc.net.

Supplementary Information

In addition to the actions taken on projects identified in the previous summary these actions were also taken: (1) adoption of a revised Civil Penalty Matrix and a revised Policy and Guidance Statement for the Settlement of Civil Penalties/Enforcement Actions; (2) adoption of the Commission's Fiscal Year 2024 (FY 2024) Budget; (3) adoption of member jurisdictions allocation for FY 2024; and (4) approval of contracts, grants and agreements.

Project Applications Approved:

- 1. Project Sponsor: Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. Project Facility: Monroe Manor System, Monroe Township, Snyder County, PA. Application for groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.482 mgd (30-day average) from Well 8.
- 2. Project Sponsor: Brunner Island, LLC. Project Facility: Brunner Island Steam Electric Station (Susquehanna River), East Manchester Township, York County, PA. Applications for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 835.000 mgd (peak day) and consumptive use of up to 23.100 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20070908).
- 3. Project Sponsor and Facility: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC (Chemung River), Athens Township, Bradford County, PA. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 0.999 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20170902).
- 4. Project Sponsor and Facility: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC (Sugar Creek), Burlington Township, Bradford County, PA. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 0.499 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20170903).
- 5. Project Sponsor and Facility: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC (Towanda Creek), Leroy Township, Bradford County, PA. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 1.500 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20170905).
- 6. Project Sponsor and Facility: Coterra Energy, Inc. (Meshoppen Creek), Springville Township, Susquehanna County, PA. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 0.750 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20170901).
- 7. Project Sponsor and Facility: Edgewood by Sand Springs, LLC, Butler Township, Luzerne County, PA. Modification to extend the approval term of the surface water withdrawal and consumptive use approval (Docket No. 19980102) by 2 years to allow the project to complete planning and permitting to redevelop the property and cease golf course operations.
- 8. Project Sponsor: Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority. Project Facility: Frey Farm and Creswell Landfills, Manor Township, Lancaster County, PA. Modification to increase consumptive use (peak day) by an additional 0.030 mgd, for a total consumptive use of up to 0.095 mgd, addition of approved sources of water for

consumptive use, and General Permit GP-01 Notice of Intent for groundwater remediation (Docket No. 20061208).

- 9. Project Sponsor: Maplemoor, Inc. Project Facility: Huntsville Golf Club, Lehman Township, Luzerne County, PA. Application for renewal of consumptive use of up to 0.499 mgd (30-day average) (Docket No. 19920909).
- 10. Project Sponsor and Facility: Pennsylvania Grain Processing, LLC (West Branch Susquehanna River), Clearfield Borough, Clearfield County, PA. Applications for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 2.505 mgd (peak day) and for consumptive use of up to 2.000 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20070904).
- 11. Project Sponsor and Facility: Seneca Resources Company, LLC (Elk Run), Sullivan Township, Tioga County, PA. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 0.646 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20170909).
- 12. Project Sponsor and Facility: Shrewsbury Borough, Shrewsbury Township and Shrewsbury Borough, York County, PA. Applications for renewal of groundwater withdrawals (30-day averages) of up to 0.099 mgd from the Meadow Well and 0.180 mgd from the Village Well (Docket Nos. 19890501 and 19900105).
- 13. Project Sponsor and Facility: South Middleton Township Municipal Authority, Monroe Township, Cumberland County, PA. Application for renewal of groundwater withdrawal with increase from 0.624 mgd to up to 0.936 mgd (30-day average) from Well 3 (Docket No. 19880404).
- 14. Project Sponsor and Facility: Susquehanna Gas Field Services, LLC (Meshoppen Creek), Meshoppen Borough, Wyoming County, PA. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 0.145 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20170908).
- 15. Project Sponsor and Facility: SWN Production Company, LLC (Wyalusing Creek), Wyalusing Township,

Bradford County, PA. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 2.000 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20170910).

- 16. Project Sponsor and Facility: Town of Conklin, Broome County, NY. Applications for renewal of ground-water withdrawals (30-day averages) of up to 0.350 mgd from Well 5 and up to 0.350 mgd from Well 6 (Docket Nos. 20070601 and 20031001, respectively).
- 17. Project Sponsor: Town of Oneonta. Project Facility: Southside Water System, Town of Oneonta, Otsego County, NY. Applications for groundwater withdrawals (30-day averages) of up to 0.720 mgd from Well PW-1 and up to 0.720 mgd from Well PW-2.
- 18. Project Sponsor and Facility: Village of Horseheads, Town of Horseheads, Chemung County, NY. Application for renewal of groundwater withdrawal of up to 1.440 mgd (30-day average) from Well 5 (Docket No. 19870302). *Projects Tabled*:
- 19. Project Sponsor and Facility: Dover Township, York County, PA. Applications for groundwater withdrawals (30-day averages) of up to 0.360 mgd from Well 8 and up to 0.088 mgd from Well 10 (Docket No. 19911104).
- 20. Project Sponsor: Pine Grove Borough. Project Facility: Pine Grove Borough Water System, Tremont Township, Schuylkill County, PA. Applications for groundwater withdrawals (30-day averages) of up to 0.499 mgd from Well 16 and up to 0.097 mgd from Well 17.

Authority: Pub.L. No. 91-575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., 18 CFR Parts 806-808

Dated: September 19, 2022

ANDREW D. DEHOFF, Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22\text{-}1538.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ September\ 30,\ 2022,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$